# P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 76 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 76

JI-2013-0499

Access Services Tariff Should be 6th RS 76 Section 6 The Revised Sheet 76 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 76

# ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
(CT) 6.10.4 Minimum Period Charges
<ul> <li>(CT) Switched Access Service is provided for a minimum period of one month.</li> <li>(CT) Minimum period regulations are contained in Paragraph 2.4.2.</li> </ul>
<ul><li>(MT) The minimum monthly charge for DNAL BSA is the sum for the applicable monthly rates for the BSA as set forth in Paragraph 6.11.</li></ul>
(RT)
(RT)
RT)
(RT)



Ρ.	. S	.C	. M	0.	-No	•	36

Access Services Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 76 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 76

ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

DEC 23 1993

RECEIVED

(CT) 6.10.4 Minimum Period Charges

Issued: DEC 2 3 1993

No supplement to this

tariff will be issued

except for the purpose

of canceling this tariff.

- (CT) Switched Access Service is provided for a minimum period of one month.
   (CT) Minimum period regulations are contained in Paragraph 2.4.2.
- (MT) The minimum monthly charge for DNAL BSA is the sum for the applicable(MT) monthly rates for the BSA as set forth in Paragraph 6.11.
- (RT)

(RT)

(RT)

CANCELLED

1994 BY Public Service Commission MISSOURI

JAN 11994

Effective: HANICSERVICS Commission

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

6.

(FC)

(FC)

(FC)

Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 76 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 76

### ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEMED

# MAR 291993

(FC) 6.10.4 Minimum Monthly Charge

(FC) 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

# MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Switched Access Service is subject to a minimum monthly charge. The minimum charge applies for the total capacity provided. The minimum monthly charge consists of the following elements:

The minimum monthly charge for the Carrier Common Line and Local Switching rate elements is the sum of the charge set forth in Section 3, preceding and, 6.11.2, A., B. and C., following, for the measured or assumed usage for the month.

For the Local Transport rate element, the minimum monthly charge is assessed in terms of a Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC). If the actual Local Transport usage charge for the month is higher than the MMUC, the IC pays the actual usage charge. If the Local Transport usage charge is lower than the MMUC, the IC pays the MMUC. The MMUC is determined as set forth in Paragraph 6.10.5, following. Rates for actual usage are set forth in Paragraph 6.11.1, A., following.

- The minimum monthly charge for DNAL BSA is the sum for the applicable monthly rates for the BSA as set forth in True (AT) (AT) monthly rates for the BSA as set forth in Paragraph 6.11.
- (FC) 6.10.5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)

The MMUC billed the customer will be determined as follows  $S^{\frac{1}{11}} R \cdot S^{\frac{1}{11}}$ 

- FGC, FGD, BSA-C and BSA-D when ordered in BHMCs, will be determined as rottowsy public Service Commission separately for the total number of originating BubCs () determined the total number of originating bubCs () (AT) the total number of terminating BHMCs (by BHMC type) provided to the end office (by feature group);
- (AT) FGD and BSA-D when ordered on a per trunk basis, will be based on an assumed 30 BHMCs, per trunk, by entry switch;
- (AT) FGA and BSA-A will be based on an assumed 30 BHMCs per line;
- (AT) FGB and BSA-B will be based on an assumed 30 BHMCs per trunk, by entry switch:
- (FC) The rates for the MMUC are set forth in Section 6.11., following.



Issued: MAR 2 F 1993 Effective:

OCT 011994

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

No supplement to this Access Services Tariff tariff vill be issued Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 76 except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 76 ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6. SEP 2 5 1989 6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued) MILCOUR! 6.7.4 Minimum Monthly Charge Public Service Commission Switched Access Service is subject to a minimum monthly charge. The minimum charge applies for the total capacity provided. The minimum monthly charge consists of the following elements: The minimum monthly charge for the Carrier Common Line and Local (AT) Switching rate elements is the sum of the charge set forth in (RT) Section 3, preceding and, 6.8.2, A., B. and C., following, for the measured or assumed usage for the month. (RT) (RT) For the Local Transport rate element, the minimum monthly charge is assessed in terms of a Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC). If the actual Local Transport usage charge for the month is higher (RT) than the MMUC, the IC pays the actual usage charge. If the Local (RT) Transport usage charge is lower than the MMUC, the IC pays the MMUC. The MMUC is determined as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.5, following. Rates for actual usage are set forth in Paragraph CANCELLED 6.8.1, A., following. 6.7.5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC) APR 11 1993 The MMUC billed the customer will be determined as follows:  $\frac{1}{4} \frac{1}{R} \frac{R}{S}$ FGC and FGD, when ordered in BENCs, will be deservine Service of for the total number of originating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of terminating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of the total number of terminating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of the total number of terminating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of the total number of terminating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of the total number of terminating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of the total number of terminating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of the total number of terminating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of the total number of terminating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of the total number of terminating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of terminating BENC type), Service of terminating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of terminating BENCs (by BENC type), Service of terminating BENC total number of terminating BHMCs (by BHMC type) provided to the end office (by feature group); FGD, when ordered on a per trunk basis, will be based on an assumed 30 BHMCs, per trunk, by entry switch; FGA will be based on an assumed 30 BHMCs per line; FGB will be based on an assumed 30 BEMCs per trunk, by entry switch: The rates for the (MMUC) are set forth in Section 6.8., following. OCT 1 1989 89-14 Public Service Commission Issued: **Effective:** OCT 1 SEP 2 5 1989 1989 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

ACCESS SERVICES

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 76 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 76

RECEIVED

JAN 1 9 1988

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

Ξ

5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7.5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)

end office (by feature group);

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.4 Minimum Monthly Charge

Switched Access Service is subject to a minimum monthly charge. The minimum charge applies for the total capacity provided. The minimum monthly charge consists of the following elements:

The minimum monthly charge for the Carrier Common Line, Local Switching, Line Termination and Intercept rate elements is the sum of the charge set forth in Section 3, preceding and, 6.8.2, A., B. and C., following, for the measured or assumed usage for the month, adjusted as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, B.1., preceding, when applicable.

For the Local Transport rate element, the minimum monthly charge is assessed in terms of a Hinimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC). If the actual Local Transport usage charge for the month adjusted as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, B.1., preceding, when applicable, is higher than the MMUC, the IC pays the actual usage charge. If the Local Transport usage charge is lower than the MMUC, the IC pays the MMUC. The MMUC is determined as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.5, following. Rates for actual usage are set forth in Paragraph 6.8.1, A., following.

(CP)

| (CP) FGD, when ordered on a per trunk basis, will be based on an assumed 30 BHMCs, per trunk, by entry switch;

The MMUC billed the customer will be determined as follows: RS#76

for the total number of originating BHMCs (by BHMC type) and to the

FGC and FGD, when ordered in BHMCs, will be determined severately

FGA will be based on an assumed 30 BHMCs per line;

FGE will be based on an assumed 30 BHMCs per trunk, by en**FiLED** switch;

The rates for the (MMUC) are set forth in Section 6.8., following.

Public Service Commission

OCT\_1 1989

Issued:

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 76 Replacing Original Sheet 76 (CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff

JUN 27 1986

WIZZUNKI

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.4 Minimum Monthly Charge

Switched Access Service is subject to a minimum monthly charge applies for the total capacity provided. The minimum monthly charge consists of the following elements:

The minimum monthly charge for the Carrier Common Line, Local Switching, Line Termination and Intercept rate elements is the sum of the charge set forth in Section 3, preceding and, 6.8.2, A., B. and C., following, for the measured or assumed usage for the month, adjusted as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, B.1., preceding, when applicable.

For the Local Transport rate element, the minimum monthly charge is assessed in terms of a Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC). If the actual Local Transport usage charge for the month adjusted as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, B.1., preceding, when applicable, is higher than the MMUC, the IC pays the actual usage charge. If the Local Transport usage charge is lower than the MMUC, the IC pays the MMUC. The MMUC is determined as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.5, following. Rates for actual usage are set forth in Paragraph 6.8.1, A., following.

6.7.5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)

The MMUC billed the customer will be determined as follows:

FGC and FGD will be based on the total originating and terminating BHMC provided for the end office (by feature group);

FGA will be based on an assumed 30 BHMCs per line;

FGB will be based on an assumed 30 BHMCs per trunk, by entry switch;

	The rates	for the	(MMUC) an	NCELLED in S	Section 6	.8.,	following	ΞŴ	) 
				B 1 9 1988 MISSOURI		ų,	.HUL 1 86- blīc Service	1986	, ,
Issued:	JUN 2	7 1986	, - , ^	Effective:	JUL	1 1	986		

### ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.13 Mileage Measurement

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for the Local Transport is calculated on the air line distance between the end office switch where the call carried by Local Transport originates or terminates and the IC serving wire center, except as set forth in Paragraphs 6.7.13, A., B., C., D. and E., follow ing. The V&H coordinates method is used to determine mileage. This method is set forth in General Regulations, Section 2, Paragraph 2.7, preceding.

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 6.8.2, following, in terms of mileage bands. To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage using the V&H coordinates method, then find the band into which the computed mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that band.

Exceptions to the mileage measurement rules are as follows:

- A. Mileage for access minutes in the originating direction over Feature Group A Switched Access Service will be calculated on an air line basis, using the V&H coordinates method, between the end office switch where the Feature Group A End Office switching dial tone is provided and the IC serving wire center for the Switched Access Service provided.
- B. When a non-AT&T IC terminal location is within five miles of an AT&T Class 4 office, the Local Transport mileage for a call which is carried over a Switched Access Service, originating or terminating through an end office switch, shall be the distance as would be determined from that end office switch to the serving wire center for that AT&T Class 4 office unless the IC specifies that for an entire LATA, it wants all measurements determined from its serving wire center. This designation (i.e., which serving wire center to use in calculating mileage) may be changed analy on the for the change as set forth in Section 5, Paragraph 5.6, preceding.

1986 JUL 1 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI

Issued: DEC 2 9 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 76 RECENVED DEC 29 1883 L.ISSOURI Public Service Commission

JAN = 1 (SU)

# P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 8th Revised Sheet 77 Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 77

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 7th Revised Sheet 77 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 77

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

6.10.6 DNAL Recurring Rates

Recurring rates for the DNAL BSA apply as follows:

A. DNAL Termination

A monthly rate applies for each DNAL point of termination requested by the customer.

B. DNAL Mileage

A fixed monthly rate applies, per mileage band, for each DNAL channel between the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the DNAL is terminated.

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the serving wire center of the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the BSE requiring the DNAL is provided. Airline mileage is calculated as set forth in Paragraph 6.10.15.

6.10.7 Change of Feature Group Type

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another. Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception. When a customer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group D service, the trunk installation charges will not apply. Any features that are added when the customer upgrades to FGD will incur the charges applicable to that feature. When a customer upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for Feature Group D service. For all other changes from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period obligations will be established.

Issued: September 22, 1994

Effective: October 1, 1994

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



Access Service Tariff Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 77 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 77

### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- 6.10.5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)-(Continued)

Public Service Commission The MMUC is not applied to FGA, FGB, BSA-A and BSA-B services when an assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual measurement capabilities do not exist. In these cases, the customer will always be billed for the assumed average number of access minutes.

6.10.6 DNAL Recurring Rates

CANCELLED

OCT 011994

Public Service Commission

RECEIVED

MAR 07 1994

MISSOURI

Recurring rates for the DNAL BSA apply as follows:

A. DNAL Termination

A monthly rate applies for each DNAL point of termination requested customer.

В. DNAL Mileage

> A fixed monthly rate applies, per mileage band, for each DNAL channel between the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the DNAL is terminated.

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the serving wire center of the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the BSE requiring the DNAL is provided. Airline mileage is calculated as set forth in Paragraph 6.10.15.

6.10.7 Change of Feature Group Type

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another. Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception. When a customer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group D service, the trunk installation charges will not apply. Any features that are added when the customer upgrades to FGD will incur the charges applicable to that feature. When a customer upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period Feature Group D service. For all other changes from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period obligations will Group to another, new minimum period obligations will be established.

> 7 1994 APR

MAR 0 7 1994 Issued: Effective: APR 0 7 1992 MISSOURI Public Service Commission By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

(CT)(AT)

(AT)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 77 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 77

ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEIVED

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

DEC 23 1993

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(RT)

(RT)

6.10.6 DNAL Recurring Rates

Recurring rates for the DNAL BSA apply as follows:

Α. DNAL Termination

> A monthly rate applies for each DNAL point of termination requested by the customer.

B. DNAL Mileage

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI Issued:

DEC 2 3 1993

A fixed monthly rate applies, per mileage band, for each DNAL channel between the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the DNAL is terminated.

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the serving wire center of the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the BSE requiring the DNAL is provided. Airline mileage is calculated as set forth in Paragraph 6.10.15.

6.10.7 Change of Feature Group Type

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another. Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception. When a customer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply. When a customer upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for Feature Group D service. For all other changes

CANCELLED from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period obligations will be established. 1904

3 - 2 2 4 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

AN

1 1994

Effective: JAN 0 1 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 77 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 77

### ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

MAR 29 1993

APR 7 1994 6 \* R.S. # 77

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- (FC) .6.10.5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)-(Continued) Public Service Commission
- (AT) The MMUC is not applied to FGA, FGB, BSA-A and BSA-B services when an assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual measurement capabilities do not exist. In these cases, the customer will always be billed for the assumed average number of access minutes. CANCELLED
- (FC)(AT) 6.10.6 DNAL Recurring Rates

Recurring rates for the DNAL BSA apply as follows:

A. DNAL Termination

A monthly rate applies for each DNAL point of termination requested by the customer.

B. DNAL Mileage

(TA)

A fixed monthly rate applies, per mileage band, for each DNAL channel between the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the DNAL is terminated.

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the serving wire center of the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the BSE requiring the DNAL is provided. Airline mileage is calculated as set forth in Paragraph 6.10.15.

(FC) 6.10.7 Change of Feature Group Type

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another. Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception. When a customer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply. When a customer upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for Feature Group D service. For all other changes from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period for figations will be established.



Access Service Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 77 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 77

#### ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEIVED

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

SEP 2 5 1989

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MISSOURI

ì

6.7.5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)-(Continued) ublic Service Commission

The MMUC is not applied to Feature Groups A and B services when an assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual measurement capabilities do not exist. In these cases, the customer will always be billed for the assumed average number of access minutes.

(RT)

### 6.7.6 Change of Feature Group Type

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another. Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception. When a customer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply. When a customer upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for Feature Group D service. For all other changes from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period obligations will be established.

Changes within Feature Group A (i.e., MTS/WATS-type to FX/ONAL or FX/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and start of another but are subject to the non-recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 5.2.2.A, preceding.

CANCELLED APR 11 1993 #77 BY 5 th (?.) Public Service Commission

FILED

0CT 1 1989 o y - 1 4 Public Service Commission

Issued: SEP 2 5 1989

Bffective: DCT 1 1989

(RT)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 77 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 77

### ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

RECEIVED 0CT 2 3 1987

6.7.5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)-(Continued)

# MISSOURI

The MMUC is not applied to Feature Groups A and B services when van Commission assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual measurement capabilities do not exist. In these cases, the customer will always be billed for the assumed average number of access minutes, adjusted as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, preceding, if required.

### 6.7.6 Change of Feature Group Type

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another. Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception. When a customer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply. When a customer upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for Feature Group D service. For all other changes from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period obligations will be established.

Changes within Feature Group A (i.e., MTS/WATS-type to FX/ONAL or FX/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and start of another but are subject to the non-recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 5.2.2.A, preceding.

CANCE	LLED
OCT 1	1989 1977 ·
PUblic Sorvice	Commission

FILED

FEB 1 1988

Public Service Commission

Issued: OCT 2 3 1987

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Effective:

FEB

1988

(AT)

(AT)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 77 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 77

### ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEIVED

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

OCT 1 3 1987

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MISSOUR! Public Service Commission

6.7.5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)-(Continued) Public Service U

The MMUC is not applied to Feature Groups A and B services when an assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual measurement capabilities do not exist. In these cases, the customer will always be billed for the assumed average number of access minutes, adjusted as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, preceding, if required.

#### 6.7.6 Change of Feature Group Type

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another. Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception. When a customer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group D service, or establishes Feature Group D service, in lieu of upgrading FGB service to FGD, in order to receive originating 800 Access Service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply. When a customer upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for Feature Group D service. For all other changes from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period obligations will be established.

Changes within Feature Group A (i.e., MTS/WATS-type to FX/ONAL or FX/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and start of another but are subject to the non-recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 5.2.2.A, preceding.

CANCELLED Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

OCT 16 1987 TO-87-42 Public Service Commission

Issued: OCT 1 4 1987

Effective: OCT 16 1987

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 77 Replacing\_Original\_Sheet 77 REFRENCED

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

### SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)-(Continued)

JUN 27 1986 MISSUUKI Public Service Commission

The MMUC is not applied to Feature Groups A and B services when an assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual measurement capabilities do not exist. In these cases, the customer will always be billed for the assumed average number of access minutes, adjusted as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, preceding, if required.

6.7.6 Change of Feature Group Type

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another. Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception. When a customer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply. When a customer upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for Feature Group D service. For all other changes from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period obligations will be established.

Changes within Feature Group A (i.e., MTS/WATS-type to FX/ONAL or FX/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and start of another but are subject to the non-recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 5.2.2.A, preceding.

CANCELLED	
OCT 16 1987	n1
OCT 10 1987 BY 2018 St Public Service Comm MISSOURI	hission F.ILED
PUDIO MISSOUT	JUL 1. 1986
	86-84 Public Service Continussion

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective: JUL 1 1986

Section 6 Original Sheet 77

Access Service Tariff

BEGEIVED

DEC 29 1983

MISSOURI

### ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.13 Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

- Public Service Commission When the Alternate Traffic Routing optional feature is provided with с. Feature Groups B, C and D, the Local Transport access minutes mileage for all calls shall be the mileage to the most distant IC serving wire center from the end office switch where the arrangement is provided. If Feature Group B alternate routed traffic has the shorter of the two routes within five miles of an AT&T Class 4 office, then the shorter route will apply for measuring mileage if the IC has opted for the five-mile rule in Paragraph 6.7.13, B., preceding.
- D. When Feature Groups A or B Switched Access Service terminates in end offices not equipped with measurement capabilities, mileage will be calculated from the IC serving wire center to the entry switch.
- E. When terminating Feature Group C Switched Access Service is provided from multiple IC terminal locations to an end office not equipped with measurement capabilities, all mileage will be calculated from the most distant IC serving wire center.

GANBELLED JUL 1 1986 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI



Issued: DEC 2 9 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

# P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 77.1 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 77.1

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 77.01 Replacing Original Sheet 77.01

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- 6.10.7 Change of Feature Group Type-(Continued)

Changes within Feature Group A (i.e., MTS/WATS-type to FX/ONAL or FX/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and start of another but are subject to the non-recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 5.2.2.A, preceding.

6.10.8 Change of Basic Serving Arrangements

Changes from one type of BSA to another will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another. Nonrecurring charges will apply with one exception. When a customer upgrades a Circuit Switched - Line Side or a Circuit Switched - Trunk Side Alternative B or C service to a Circuit Switched - Trunk Side

- (CT) Alternative D service, the BSA-D trunk installation charges will not
- (AT) apply. Any features or BSE's that are added or changed when the customer upgrades the service to BSA-D will incur the charge applicable
- (AT) to that feature or BSE. When a customer makes such an upgrade, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for Circuit Switched Trunk Side Alternative D service. For all other changes from one type of BSA to another, new minimum period obligations will be established.
  - 6.10.9 Conversion of Existing Feature Groups to Basic Serving Arrangements

During the transition period, as set forth in Paragraph 6.1, preceding, nonrecurring charges will not apply to the conversion of existing Feature Groups to their unbundled BSA equivalents. However, conversions from a BSA to its equivalent Feature Group will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another (nonrecurring charges will apply).

When a customer converts an existing Feature Group to its unbundled BSA equivalent, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for the BSA. For changes from a BSA to a bundled Feature Group during the transition period as noted above, new minimum period obligations will be established.

Issued: March 7, 1994

Effective: April 7, 1994

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



(MT)

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 77.01

RECEIVED

MAR 29 1993

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(MT) 6.10.7 Change of Feature Group Type-(Continued)

> Changes within Feature Group A (i.e., MTS/WATS-type to FX/ONAL or FX/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance of LED one type of service and start of another but are subject to the nonrecurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 5.2.2.A, preceding. APR 7 1994

6.10.8 Change of Basic Serving Arrangements

Changes from one type of BSA to another will be treated as a part of 17.0 discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another Service Commission Nonrecurring charges will apply with one exception. When while Service OUP! Side Alternative B or C service to a Circuit Switched - Trunk Side Alternative D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply. When a customer makes such an upgrade, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for Circuit Switched - Trunk Side Alternative D service. For all other changes from one type of BSA to another, new minimum period obligations will be established.

6.10.9 Conversion of Existing Feature Groups to Basic Serving Arrangements

During the transition period, as set forth in Paragraph 6.1, preceding, nonrecurring charges will not apply to the conversion of existing Feature Groups to their unbundled BSA equivalents. However, conversions from a BSA to its equivalent Feature Group will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another (nonrecurring charges will apply).

When a customer converts an existing Feature Group to its unbundled BSA equivalent, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for the BSA. For changes from a BSA to a bundled Feature Group during the transition period as noted above, new minimum period obligations will be established.

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. Issued: MAR 2 6 1993 Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

APR 11 1993 2-304

# P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 78 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 78

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 78 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 78

ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

FEB 17 1994

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(AT) 6.10.10 Moves and Rollovers

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the following:

- The point of termination at the customer's premises

- The customer's premises
- The charges for the move are dependent on the type of move requested by the customer.

(AT) A. Moves of the Point of Termination Within the Same Customer Premises

(1) Rollover

(CT)

A Rollover is a customer initiated move of a Point of Termination from one existing Local Transport facility to another existing Local Transport facility, within the same customer premises. The Rollover must occur within the same Telephone Company location. The following moves will be considered Rollovers of access service facilities:

- A Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility.
- A DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility. All channels on the DS1 facility must move simultaneously.

The following diagram is an example of a DS1 facility moving to a DS3 facility.



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

6.10.10 Moves

(FC)

(TT)

(CT)

(AT) (AT)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 78 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 78

### ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

# RECEIVED

MAR 291993

(FC) 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MISSOURI

# Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the following:

- The point of termination at the customer's premises

- The customer's premises

The charges for the move are dependent on whether the move is to a new location within the same building or to a different building.

A. Moves Within the Same Building

When the move is to a new location within the same building. the move will be treated as an extension of access service facilities. There will be no change in minimum period requirements. Extension of access service facilities will be provided, at the customer's request, on a time-sensitive charge basis. The labor rates which apply are as set forth in Section 13.2.6, c., following, for Other Labor.

B. Moves to a Different Building

CANCELLED Moves to a different building will be treated as a discontinuance and start of service and all associated nonrecurring MAR 201994 charges will apply. New minimum period requirements will be BY 4 TL R.S. + 78 established for the new service. The customer will remain responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum period Public Service Commission charges for the discontinued service.

(FC) 6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes

> Customer traffic to end offices will be measured (i.e., recorded or assumed) by the Telephone Company at end office switches or access tandem switches. Originating and terminating calls will be measured by the Telephone Company to determine the basis for computing chargeable access minutes. For terminating calls over FGA, FGB, BSA-A and BSA-B, for terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to 800 terminated on WATS Access Line Service and FGD, and for originating calls over MTS/WATS-type FGA or BSA-A, FGB or BSA-B and FGD or BSA-D, the measured access minutes are the chargeable access minutes. For originating calls over FX/ONAL FGA and FX/ONAL BSA-A and for originating calls over FGC and BSA-C, chargeable originating access minutes are derived from recorded minutes in the following manner.

	+002		FILED
Issued:	MAR 2 6 1993	Effective:	FILED
	•	BARRON, President-Missouri Division hwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri M(	APR 1 1 1993 APR 1 1 1993 9 2 - 3 0 4 D. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 78 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 78 of canceling this tariff. REGEIVED ACCESS SERVICES 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) NOV 26 1986 6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued) MISSONA 6.7.7 Moves Public Service Commission : A move involves a change in the physical location of-one-of-the following: - The point of termination at the customer's premises - The customer's premises The charges for the move are dependent on whether the move is to a new location within the same building or to a different building. Moves Within the Same Building Α. (CT) When the move is to a new location within the same building, the move will be treated as an extension of access service CANCELLED facilities. There will be no change in minimum period requirements. Extension of access service facilities will be provided, at the customer's request, on a time-sensitive APR 11 1993 charge basis. The labor rates which apply are as set forth BY 32 R.S# 78 in Section 13.2.6(c), following, for Other Labor. Public Service Commist B. Moves to a Different Building MISSOURI Moves to a different building will be treated as a discontinuance and start of service and all associated nonrecurring charges will apply. New minimum period requirements will be established for the new service. The customer will remain responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum period charges for the discontinued service. 6.7.8 Measuring Access Minutes Customer traffic to end offices will be measured (i.e., recorded or assumed) by the Telephone Company at end office switches or access tandem switches. Originating and terminating calls will be measured by the Telephone Company to determine the basis for computing chargeable access minutes. For terminating calls over FGA and FGB, FGC to 800and FGD, and for originating calls over MTS/WATS-type FGA and FGB and FGD, the measured access minutes are the chargeable access minutes. For originating calls over FX/ONAL FGA and FGC, chargeable, originating access minutes are derived from recorded minutes in the following 190/ manner. Hat the Solid Constant Const Issued: DEC 01 1986 JAN 01 1987 Effective:

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tarif.

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

#### SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.7 Moves

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the following: - The point of termination at the customer's premises

- The customer's premises

The charges for the move are dependent on whether the move is to a new location within the same building or to a different building.

A. Moves Within the Same Building

When the move is to a new location within the same building, the move will be treated as an extension of access service facilities as set forth in Paragraph 2.1.4.C, preceding. There will be no change in minimum period requirements.

B. Moves to a Different Building

Moves to a different building will be treated as a discontinuance and start of service and all associated ponregulting charges will apply. New minimum period requirements will be established for the new service. The customer will remain responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum period .IAN charges for the discontinued service.

6.7.8 Measuring Access Minutes

BY 2Nd R.S. #78

Customer traffic to end offices will be measuredor(riseour) recorded or assumed) by the Telephone Company at and office assumed) by the Telephone Company at end office switches or access tandem switches. Originating and terminating calls will be measured by the Telephone Company to determine the basis for computing chargeable access minutes. For terminating calls over FGA and FGB, FGC to 800 and FGD, and for originating calls over MTS/WATS-type FGA and FGB and FGD, the measured access minutes are the chargeable-access-minutes. For originating calls over FX/ONAL FGA and FGC, chargeable originating access minutes are derived from recorded minutes in the following manner. JUL 1 1986

86-84 Public Service Commission

Access Service Tariff

1st Revised Sheet 78

JUN 27 1986

WI22NAKI Public Service Commission

Replacing Original Sheet-78

Section 6

JUN 27 1986 Issued:

1 1986 JUL Effective:

-----

-----

6.8 Rates and Ch	ACCESS SERVICES SS SERVICE-(Continued) harges	Original 原臣( DE	ES Tariff Section 6 Sheet 78 DEIWED C 2 0 1923 MISSOURI
6.8.1 Access Co A. Interface (	Group Service		erviceofremission Charges
	-hour minute of ordered	BHM++	\$11.29
in place of DA - Dire DD - Dome FA - Feat OP - Oper OT - Orig TT - Terr	ectory Assistance estic Dialed Traffic mre Group A cator ginating Traffic minating Traffic ernational Dialed Traffic Traffic Traffic		
Group 1,	Two-Wire path Signaling	TPP1X	
	Four-Wire path Signaling	TPP2X	
	Group level path signaling	TPP3X	
	Supergroup th with SF signaling	TPP4X	
Group 5, path with Group 6, with Bit	Mastergroup level n SF signaling DS1 level path Stream signaling. JUL 1 BY et AS PUBLIC SERVICE C OF MISSO	H 78	1

Issued: **DEC** 2 9 1983

-----

----

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

# P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 78.1 Replacing Original Sheet 78.1

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 78.01

# ACCESS SERVICES

	6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
	6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
	6.10.10 Moves and Rollovers-(Continued)
(AT)   	Nonrecurring Charges for Rollovers will apply as specified in Paragraph 6.11. There will be no change in minimum period requirements.
	(2) Relocation
       (AT)	A customer initiated move of a Point of Termination to a new location within the same customer premises, will be treated as an extension of access service facilities. Extension of access service facilities will be provided, at the customer's request, on a time sensitive charge basis. The labor rates which apply are as set forth in Section 13 following for Other Labor. There will be no change in minimum period requirements.
(CT)	B. Moves of Customer Premises
(CT)	A move of a customer premise will be treated as a discon- tinuance and start of service and all associated nonrecurring charges will apply. New minimum period requirements will be established for the new service. The customer will remain responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum period charges for the discontinued service.
(MT)	6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes
           (MT)	Customer traffic to end offices will be measured (i.e., recorded or assumed) by the Telephone Company at end office switches or access tandem switches. Originating and terminating calls will be measured by the Telephone Company to determine the basis for computing chargeable access minutes. For terminating calls over FGA, FGB, BSA-A and BSA-B, for terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to 800 terminated on WATS Access Line Service and FGD, and for originating calls over MTS/WATS-type FGA or BSA-A, FGB or BSA-B and FGD or BSA-D, the measured access minutes are the chargeable access minutes. For originating calls over FX/ONAL FGA and FX/ONAL BSA-A and for originating calls over FGC and BSA-C, chargeable originating access minutes are derived from recorded minutes in the following manner.
(111)	minutes are derived from recorded minutes in the following manner.

Issued: February 18, 1994

Effective: March 20, 1994

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



# P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 79 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 79

Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 79 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 79

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- 6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)
  - Step 1: Obtain recorded originating minutes and messages (measured as set forth in Paragraph (A) and (C) following for FX/ONAL FGA, FX/ONAL, BSA-A, FGC and BSA-C, respectively) from the appropriate recording data.
  - Step 2: Obtain the total attempts by dividing the originating measured messages by the completion ratio. Completion Ratios (CR) are obtained separately for the major call categories such as DDD, operator, ACIS, 800, 900, directory assistance and international from a sample study which analyzes the ultimate completion status of the total attempts which receive acknowledgment from the customer. That is, Measured Messages divided by Completion Ratio equals Total Attempts.
  - Step 3: Obtain the total non-conversation time additive (NCTA) by multiplying the total attempts (obtained in Step 2) by the NCTA per attempt ratio. The NCTA per attempt ratio is obtained from the sample study identified in Step 2 by measuring the non-conversation time associated with both completed and incomplete attempts. The total NCTA is the time on a completed attempt from customer acknowledgment of receipt of call to called party answer (set up and ringing) plus the time on an incompleted attempt from customer acknowledgment of call unit the access tandem or end office receives a disconnect signal (ring - no answer, busy or network blockage). That is, Total Attempts times Non-Conversation Time per Attempt Ratio equals Total NCTA.
  - Step 4: Obtain total chargeable originating access minutes by adding the total NCTA (obtained in Step 3) to the recorded originating measured minutes (obtained in Step 1). That is, Measured Minutes plus NCTA equals Chargeable Originating Access Minutes.

Issued: March 20, 1995

Effective: April

April 20, 1995

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499

(AT)

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 79 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 79

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

RECEIVED

MAR 29 1993

(FC) 6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

MISSOURI

- (AT)
- Step 1: Obtain recorded originating minutes and messages/ICO COMMISSION (measured as set forth in Paragraph (A) and (C) following for FX/ONAL FGA, FX/ONAL, BSA-A, FGC and BSA-C, respectively) from the appropriate recording data.
- Step 2: Obtain the total attempts by dividing the originating measured messages by the completion ratio. Completion Ratios (CR) are obtained separately for the major call categories such as DDD, operator, 800, 900, directory assistance and international from a sample study which analyzes the ultimate completion status of the total attempts which receive acknowledgment from the customer. That is, Measured Messages divided by Completion Ratio equals Total Attempts.
- Step 3: Obtain the total non-conversation time additive (NCTA) by multiplying the total attempts (obtained in Step 2) by the NCTA per attempt ratio. The NCTA per attempt ratio is obtained from the sample study identified in Step 2 by measuring the non-conversation time associated with both completed and incompleted attempts. The total NCTA is the time on a completed attempt from customer acknowledgment of receipt of call to called party answer (set up and ringing) plus the time on an incompleted attempt from customer acknowledgment of call unit the access tandem or end office receives a disconnect signal (ring - no answer, busy or network blockage). That is, Total Attempts times Non-Conversation Time per Attempt Ratio equals Total NCTA.
- Step 4: Obtain total chargeable originating access minutes by adding the total NCTA (obtained in Step 3) to the recorded originating measured minutes (obtained in Step 1). That is, Measured Minutes plus NCTA equals Chargeable Originating Access Minutes.

CANCELLED APR 201995 C#FM4

Public Service Commission

Effective:

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

HILED

APR 11 1993



Issued: MAR 2 6 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri APR 1 1 1993

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 79 Replacing Original Sheet 79

REGEIVED

JUN 27 1986

**WARSZANK** 

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- 6.7.8 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)
  - Step 1: Obtain recorded originating minutes and Hall's Service Commission (measured as set forth in Paragraph (A) and (C) following for FX/ONAL FGA and FGC respectively) from the appropriate recording data.
  - Step 2: Obtain the total attempts by dividing the originating measured messages by the completion ratio. Completion ratios (CR) are obtained separately for the major c**CANCELLED** categories such as DDD, operator, 800, 900, directory assistance and international from a sample study which APR 11 1993, analyzes the ultimate completion status of the total attempts which receive acknowledgement from the custore R.S. 79 That is, Measured Messages divided by Completion, Rati Service Commission equals Total Attempts.
  - Step 3: Obtain the total non-conversation time additive (NCTA) by multiplying the total attempts (obtained in Step 2) by the NCTA per attempt ratio. The NCTA per attempt ratio is obtained from the sample study identified in Step 2 by measuring the non-conversation time associated with both completed and incompleted attempts. The total NCTA is the time on a completed attempt from customer acknowledgement of receipt of call to called party answer (set up and ringing) plus the time on an incompleted attempt from customer acknowledgement of call unit the access tandem or end office receives a disconnect signal (ring - no answer, busy or network blockage). That is, Total Attempts times Non-Conversation Time per Attempt Ratio equals Total NCTA.
  - Step 4: Obtain total chargeable originating access minutes by adding the total NCTA (obtained in Step 3) to the recorded originating measured minutes (obtained in Step 1). That is, Measured Minutes plus NCTA equals Chargeable Originating Access Minutes.

JUI 1 1986 86-84 Public Service Commission

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective: JUL 1 1986

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose Original Sheet 79 of canceling this tariff. RECEIVED ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6. DEC 2 9 1903 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) MISSOURI 6.8.1 Access Connections-(Continued) Public Service Commission USOC Α. Interface Group Service-(Continued) Group 7, DS1C level path with Bit Stream Signaling. . . . . . . TPP7X Group 8, DS2 level path with Bit Stream Signaling. . . . TPP8X Group 9, DS3 level path with Bit Stream Signaling. . . . . . . TPP9X Group 10, DS4 level path with TPPAX Bit Stream Signaling. . . Β. Interface Group Nonchargeable FID **Optional Features** Supervisory Signaling 1. DX Supervisory Signaling arrangement - Per Transmission Path(1) NCI ++DX+ SF Supervisory Signaling - Per Transmission Path(2) E&M Type I Supervisor arrangement NCI ++SF+ - Per Transmission Path(1)JUL 1 1986 NCI ++EA+ Signaling arrangement PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION - Per Transmission Path(1) JAN - 1 1984 83-253 (1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2. Public Service ŝ (2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10.

Issued: **DEC** 2 9 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

# P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 79.1 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 79.1

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 79.01 Replacing Original Sheet 79.01

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

When assumed minutes are used, the assumed minutes are the

- (AT) chargeable access minutes. Assumed minutes are used for FGA, FGB,
- (AT) BSA-A and BSA-B services which originate or terminate in end offices not equipped with measurement capabilities and are applied on a line
- (FC) or trunk basis, as set forth in Paragraph 6.10.1.D., preceding.
- (AT) FGA and BSA-A access minutes or fractions thereof, the exact value of the fraction being a function of the switch technology where the measurement is made, are accumulated over the billing period for
- each line or hunt group, and are then rounded up to the nearest
- (AT) access minute for each line or hunt group. FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B,
- (AT) BSA-C and BSA-D access minutes or fractions thereof, the exact value of the fraction being a function of the switch technology where the measurement is made, are accumulated over the billing period for each end office, and are then rounded up to the nearest access minute for each end office.
- (AT) A. FGA and BSA-A Usage Measurement
- (AT) For originating calls over FGA or BSA-A, usage measurement begins when the
- (AT) originating FGA or BSA-A entry switch receives an off-hook supervisory
- (AT) signal forwarded from the customer's point of termination. (Where FGA or
- (AT) BSA-A is used for MTS/WATS-type services, this off-hook signal is
- (AT) generally provided by the customer's equipment. Where FGA or BSA-A is used for FX/ONAL services, the off-hook signal is generally forwarded by the customer's equipment when the called party answers.)
- (AT) The measurement of originating call usage over FGA or BSA-A ends when the
- (AT) originating FGA or BSA-A entry switch receives an on-hook supervisory signal from either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

Issued: March 26, 1993

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499


No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 79.01

REGEIVED

JUN 2 7 1986

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.8 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

When assumed minutes are used, the assumed minutes are the Commission chargeable access minutes. Assumed minutes are used for the Commission FGB services which originate or terminate in end offices not equipped with measurement capabilities and are applied on a line or trunk basis, as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.1.D., preceding.

FGA access minutes or fractions thereof, the exact value of the fraction being a function of the switch technology where the measurement is made, are accumulated over the billing period for each line or hunt group, and are then rounded up to the neareast access minute for each line or hunt group. FGB, FGC and FGD access minutes or fractions thereof, the exact value of the fraction being a function of the switch technology where the measurement is made, are accumulated over the billing period for each end office, and are then rounded up to the nearest access minute for each end office.

(A) Feature Group A Usage Measurement

For originating calls over FGA, usage measurement begins when the originating FGA entry switch receives an off-hood receives and receives an off-hood receives and receives an off-hood receives and receives an off-hood <math>receives and receives an off-hood <math>receives and receives and receives and receives an off-hood <math>receives an off-hood

The measurement of originating call usage over FGA ends when the originating FGA entry switch receives an on-hook supervisory signal from either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

JUL 1 1986 **86 - 84** Public Service Commission

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective: JUL 1 1986

## P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 79.2 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 79.2

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 79.02 Replacing Original Sheet 79.02

## ACCESS SERVICE

## 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)
- (AT) A. FGA and BSA-A Usage Measurement-(Continued)
- (AT) For terminating calls over FGA or BSA-A, usage measurement begins
- (AT) when the terminating FGA or BSA-A entry switch receives an off-hook supervisory signal from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has answered. The measurement of terminating
- (AT) call usage over FGA or BSA-A ends when the terminating FGA or BSA-A entry switch receives an on-hook supervisory signal from either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,

whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

- (AT) B. FGB and BSA-B Usage Measurement
- (AT) For originating calls over FGB or BSA-B, usage measurement begins when the
- (AT) originating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives answer supervision forwarded from the customer's point of termination, indicating the
- (CT) customer's equipment has answered. Answer supervision should be returned as set forth in reference document <u>TSY-000064 LATA Switching System General Requirements</u>.
- (AT) The measurement of originating call usage over FGB or BSA-B ends when the
- (AT) originating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.
- (AT) For terminating calls over FGB or BSA-B usage measurement begins when the
   (AT) terminating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives answer supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has answered.

Issued: March 26, 1993

Effective: April 11, 1993

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 79.02

REGEIVED

JUN 27 1986

MISSUNKI

Public Service Commission

APR 11 1993

(CP)ACCESS SERVICE

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
  - 6.7.8 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)
    - (A) Feature Group A Usage Measurement-(Continued)

For terminating calls over FGA, usage measurement begins when the terminating FGA entry switch receives an off-hook supervisory signal from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has answered. The measurement of terminating call usage over FGA ends when the terminating FGA entry switch receives an on-hook supervisory signal from either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

(B) Feature Group B Usage Measurement

For originating calls over FGB, usage measurement be  $g_{VS}$  <u>Jot R.S. # 19.0</u> When the originating FGB entry switch receives **Profit Service Commission** supervision forwarded from the customer's point of **MISSOURI** termination, indicating the customer's equipment has answered. If answer supervision is not received within 4 (+4, -0) seconds of the end of outpulsing as set forth in reference document TSY-000064 LATA Switching System General Requirements, the call will be terminated to an announcement.

The measurement of originating call usage over FGB ends when the originating FGB entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

For terminating calls over FGB, usage measurement. begins when the terminating FGB entry switch receives Fill FID answer supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has answered.

> 86-84 Public Service Commission

> > 1 1986

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective: JUL

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

. . ...

## P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 79.3 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 79.3

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 79.03 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 79.03

# ACCESS SERVICES

## 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- 6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)
  - B. FGB and BSA-B Usage Measurement-(Continued)

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGB or BSA-B ends when the terminating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

C. FGC and BSA-C Usage Measurement

For originating calls over FGC or BSA-C usage measurement begins when the originating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer supervision from the customer's point of termination, indicating the called party has answered.

The measurement of originating call usage over FGC or BSA-C ends when the originating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

For terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to services other than 800, 900 or Directory Assistance, terminating FGC or BSA-C usage may not be directly measured at the terminating entry switch, but may be imputed and updated monthly from originating usage, excluding usage from calls to 800, 900 or Directory Assistance Services. Actual measured usage will be used where available rather than an imputed value.

For terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to 800 NPAS, usage measurement begins when the terminating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating 800 subscriber has answered.

(MT) The measurement of terminating call usage over FGC or BSA-C to 800 NPAS
ends when the terminating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives an on-hook supervisory signal
from the terminating end user's end office, indicating
the terminating 800 subscriber has disconnected, or from the customer's
(MT) point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

Issued:	March 7.	1994
issucu.	whatch /,	エノノモ

Effective: April 7, 1994

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Æ

Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 79.03 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 79.03

### ACCESS SERVICES

## 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- 6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)
- B. FGB and BSA-B Usage Measurement-(Continued)

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGB or BSA-B ends when the terminating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

C. FGC and BSA-C Usage Measurement

For originating calls over FGC or BSA-C usage measurement begins when the originating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer supervision from the customer's point of termination, indicating the called party has answered.

The measurement of originating call usage over FGC or BSA-C ends when the originating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

For terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to services other than 800, 900 or Directory Assistance, terminating FGC or BSA-C usage may not be directly measured at the terminating entry switch, but may be imputed and updated monthly from originating usage, excluding usage from calls to 800, 900 or Directory Assistance Services. Actual measured usage will be used where available rather than an imputed value.

(CT) For terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to 800 NPAS, usage measurement begins when the terminating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating 800 subscriber has answered.

CANCELLED



FLED

MAY 0 1 1993



Issued: MAR 2 2 1993

# Effective: MAY - 1 1993 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMA.

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

MAR 18 1993

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

(FC)

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 79.03 Replacing Original Sheet 79.03

### ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

# MAR 29 1993

(FC) 6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- (AT) B. FGB and BSA-B Usage Measurement-(Continued)
- (AT) The measurement of terminating call usage over FGB or BSA-B ends when the terminating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.
- (AT) C. FGC and BSA-C Usage Measurement
- (AT) For originating calls over FGC or BSA-C usage measurement begins when the
   (AT) originating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer supervision from the customer's point of termination, indicating the called party has answered.
- (AT) The measurement of originating call usage over FGC or BSA-C ends when the originating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.
- (AT) For terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to services other than 800, 900 or
   (AT) Directory Assistance, terminating FGC or BSA-C usage may not be directly measured at the terminating entry switch, but may be imputed and updated monthly from originating usage, excluding usage from calls to 800, 900 or Directory Assistance Services. Actual measured usage will be used where available rather than an imputed value.
- (AT) For terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to 800 Service, usage measurement
   (AT) begins when the terminating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer
   supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the
   terminating 800 Service end user has answered.

CANCELLED MAY 1 1393 499.03 FILED Public Service Commission APR 11 1993 92-304 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. MISSOURI

Issued:

MAR 2 6 1993

Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 79.03

REGEIVED

JUN 27 1986

**WIZZUNKI** 

APR 11 1993

1210

Public Service Commission

1986

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

- SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.
- 6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- 6.7.8 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)
  - (B) Feature Group B Usage Measurement-(Continue Bblic Service Commission

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGB ends when the terminating FGB entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, CANCELLED whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

(C) Feature Group C Usage Measurement

BY 101-R.S. #79.03 For originating calls over FGC, usage measurement begins when the originating FGC entry switch receinedlic Service Commission answer supervision from the customer's point of MISSOURI termination, indicating the called party has answered.

The measurement of originating call usage over FGC ends when the originating FGC entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

For terminating calls over FGC to services other than 800, 900 or Directory Assistance, terminating FGC usage may not be directly measured at the terminating entry switch, but may be imputed and updated monthly from originating usage, excluding usage from calls to 800, 900 or Directory Assistance Services. Actual measured usage will be used where available rather than an imputed value.

For terminating calls over FGC to 800 Service, usage measurement begins when the terminating FGC entry switch receives answer supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the JH 2 terminating 800 Service end user has answered. 86-84

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective: 1 1986 JUL

## P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 79.4 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 79.4

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 79.04 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 79.04

## ACCESS SERVICES

## 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

## 6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

## (MT)

## D. FGD and BSA-D Usage Measurement

- (AT) For originating calls over FGD or BSA-D with multifrequency address
   (AT) signaling, usage measurement begins when the originating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives the first wink supervisory signal forwarded from the customer's point of termination. The measurement of originating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the originating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.
- (AT) For terminating calls over FGD or BSA-D with multifrequency address
- (AT) signaling, the measurement of access minutes begins when the terminating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives answer supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has answered.

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the terminating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

(AT) For originating calls over FGD or BSA-D with SS7 signaling, usage measurement begins with the transmission of the initial address message by the switch for direct trunk groups and with the receipt of an exit message by the switch for tandem trunk groups. The measurement of originating FGD or BSA-D call usage ends when the entry switch receives or sends a release message, whichever occurs first.

For terminating calls over FGD or BSA-D with SS7 signaling, usage measurement begins when the terminating recording switch receives answer supervision from the terminating end user. On directly routed trunk groups or on tandem routed trunk groups, the Telephone Company switch receives answer supervision and sends the indication to the customer in the form of an answer message. The measurement of terminating FGD or BSA-D call usage ends when the entry switch receives or sends a release

(AT) message, whichever occurs first.

Issued:	March 7,	1994
ibbucu.	march /,	1//1

Effective: April 7, 1994

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 79.04 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 79.04

#### ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

C. FGC and BSA-C Usage Measurement-(Continued)

(CT) The measurement of terminating call usage over FGC or BSA-C to 800 NPAS ends when the terminating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives an on-hook supervisory signal from the terminating end user's end office, indicating (CT) the terminating 800 subscriber has disconnected, or from the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

D. FGD and BSA-D Usage Measurement

For originating calls over FGD or BSA-D, usage measurement begins when the originating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives the first wink supervisory signal forwarded from the customer's point of termination.

The measurement of originating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the originating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

For terminating calls over FGD or BSA-D, the measurement of access minutes begins when the terminating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives answer ... supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has answered.

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the terminating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

CANCELLED

Y 3 Nd R. S. # 79.04 APR 7 1994 Public Service Commission MISSOURI



LIAY 0 1 1993



Issued: MAR 2 2 1993

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. Effective: MAY - 1 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

MAR 18 1993

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

\_\_\_\_

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 79.04 Replacing Original Sheet 79.04

### ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.10.11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)
- (AT) C. FGC and BSA-C Usage Measurement-(Continued)
- (AT) The measurement of terminating call usage over FGC or BSA-C to 800 Service ends when the terminating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives an on-hook (AT) supervisory signal from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating 800 Service end user has disconnected, or from the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.
- (AT) D. FGD and BSA-D Usage Measurement
- (AT) For originating calls over FGD or BSA-D, usage measurement begins when the (AT) originating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives the first wink supervisory signal forwarded from the customer's point of termination.
- The measurement of originating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the AT) originating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from AT) either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.
- (AT) For terminating calls over FGD or BSA-D, the measurement of access minutes begins when the terminating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives answer (AT) supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has answered.
- (AT) The measurement of terminating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the (AT) terminating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

CANCELLED FILED MAY 1 1993 # 19,0 APR 1 1 1993 Public Service Commission 92 - 304MISSOURI **MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.** Issued: Effective: APR 1 1 1993 MAR 2 6 1993 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

MAR 291993

MISSOURI Public Service Commicsion



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

- SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- 6.7.8 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)
  - (C) Feature Group C Usage Measurement-(Continued)

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGC to 800 Service ends when the terminating FGC entry switch receives an on-hook supervisory signal from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating 800 Service end user has disconnected, or from the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognize CANCELLED first by the entry switch.

(D) Feature Group D Usage Measurement

BY Jot R.S. For originating calls over FGD, usage measurement begins when the originating FGD entry switch rece Rublic Service Commission MISSOURI the first wink supervisory signal forwarded from the customer's point of termination.

The measurement of originating call usage over FGD ends when the originating FGD entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

For terminating calls over FGD, the measurement of access minutes begins when the terminating FGD entry switch receives answer supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has answered.

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGD ends when the terminating FGD entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the terminating end user\_s end office, indicating the terminating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch. JUL 1 1986

JUN 27 1986 Issued:

Effective: JUL

1 1986

86-84 Public Service Commission

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original\_Sheet.79.04 **[5**] REG JUN 27 1986 **WI2200KI** Public Service Commission

APR 11 1993

## P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 79.5 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 79.5

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 79.05 Replacing Original Sheet 79.05

## ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- (FC)(AT) 6.10.12 Network Blocking Charge for FGD and BSA-D
  - (AT) The IC will be notified by the Telephone Company to increase its busy-hour minutes of capacity when excessive trunk group blocking occurs on groups carrying FGD or BSA-D traffic. Excessive trunk group blocking occurs when the accumulated blocked calls in a calendar month exceeds the quantity specified in the charge-able thresholds table below times the number of trunks in the group. If the order for sufficient additional capacity has not been received by the Telephone Company within 15 days of the notification, the Telephone Company will bill the IC, at
     (FC) the rate set forth in Paragraph 6.11.1, C., following, for each overflow in excess of the chargeable threshold.

# Chargeable Thresholds(FC)For Trunk Groups as Specified in Paragraph 6.8.7, D.1\_

Trunk Group Size	Allowable Overflows Per Trunk Per Month
1-2	18
3-4	19
5-6	13
7-40	10
40-139	9
140-500	8
501 or greater	7

(FC)

## For Trunk Groups as Specified in Paragraph 6.8.7, D.2\_\_\_\_

Trunk Group Size	Allowable Overflows <u>Per Trunk Per Month</u>
1-4	10
5-6	8
7-125	6
126 or greater	5

Issued: March 26, 1993

Effective: April 11, 1993

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.9 Network Blocking Charge for Feature Group D

The IC will be notified by the Telephone Company to increase its busy-hour minutes of capacity when excessive trunk group blocking occurs on groups carrying Feature Group D traffic. Excessive trunk group blocking occurs when the accumulated blocked calls in a calendar month exceeds the quantity specified in the chargeable thresholds table below times the number of trunks in the group. If the order for sufficient additional capacity has not been received by the Telephone Company within 15 days of the notification, the Telephone Company will bill the IC, at the rate set forth in Paragraph 6.8.1, C., following, for each overflow in excess of the chargeable threshold.

> Chargeable Thresholds For Trunk Groups as Specified in Paragraph 6.5.7(D)(1)





Issued:

111N 27 1986

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

## P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 80 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 80

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 80 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 80

## ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.10.13 Application of Rates for Extension Service

- (AT) in the same or a different LATA. FGA and BSA-A extensions within the LATA are provided and charged for under the Telephone Company's Local
- (AT) and/or General Exchange Service Tariffs. FGA and BSA-A extensions in different LATAs are provided and charged for as Special Access Service. The rate elements which apply are: A Voice Grade Channel Termination, Channel Mileage, if applicable. All appropriate monthly rates and charges set forth in Paragraph 7.4, following will apply.
- (AT)
   As set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.1.2.A., Extension Service shall
   (AT)
   not be used by an Enhanced Service Provider to expand FGA or BSA-A Switched Access
   Service beyond the local calling scope of the ESPs serving wire center.
- (FC) 6.10.14 Message Unit Credit
  - Calls from end users to the seven-digit local telephone numbers asso-
- (AT) ciated with FGA or BSA-A Switched Access Service are subject to Telephone Company Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariff (including message unit and toll charges as applicable). The monthly
- (AT) bills rendered to IC's for their FGA or BSA-A Switched Access Service will include a credit to reflect any message unit charges collected from their end users. The credit will apply for recorded originating usage or for assumed
- originating usage, as appropriate for
   (AT) the FGA or BSA-A service provided. When the credit is applied on assumed usage, such credit will not exceed the assumed levels of usage
- (FC) as set forth in Paragraph 6.10.1 D., preceding. No credit will apply
- (AT) for any terminating FGA or BSA-A access minutes. The factor for determining the applicable message unit credit is set forth in
- (FC) Paragraph 6.11, following.

Issued March

March 26, 1993



<sup>(</sup>AT) FGA and BSA-A Switched Access Service is available with extensions, i.e., additional terminations of the service at different building(s)

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 80 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 80

## ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEIVED

## 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

NOV 19 1991

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

ł

6.7.10 Application of Rates for Extension Service

Feature Group A Switched Access Service is available with extensions, i.e., additional terminations of the service at different building(s) in the same or a different LATA. Feature Group A extensions within the LATA are provided and charged for under the Telephone Company's Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariffs. Feature Group A extensions in different LATAs are provided and charged for as Special Access Service. The rate elements which apply are: A Voice Grade Channel Termination, Channel Mileage, if applicable. All appropriate monthly rates and charges set forth in Paragraph 7.4, following will apply.

As set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.1.2.A., Extension Service shall not be used by an Enhanced Service Provider to expand Feature Group A Switched Access Service beyond the local calling scope of the ESPs serving wire center.

(AT) (AT)

(C)

6.7.11 Message Unit Credit

Calls from end users to the seven-digit local telephone numbers associated with Feature Group A Switched Access Service are subject to Telephone Company Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariff (including message unit and toll charges as applicable). The monthly bills rendered to IC's for their Feature Group A Switched Access Service will include a credit to reflect any message unit charges collected from their end users. The credit will apply for recorded originating usage or for assumed originating usage, as appropriate for the FGA service provided. When the credit is applied on assumed usage, such credit will not exceed the assumed levels of usage as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.1 D., preceding. No credit will apply for any terminating FGA access minutes. The factor for determining the applicable message unit credit is set forth in Paragraph 6.8, following.

# CANCELLED

APR 11 1993 BY <u>Str R.S.</u> BU Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: NOV 2 1 1991

99] Effective: n. a. 1997 FEB 12 1992 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri Publ

Public Service Commission

FEB 1 2 1992

FILED

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 80 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 80

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

SEP 2 5 1989

RECEIVED

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.10 Application of Rates for Extension Service

MICTOUR! Public Service Commission

Feature Group A Switched Access Service is available with extensions, i.e., additional terminations of the service at different building(s) in the same or a different LATA. Feature Group A extensions within the LATA are provided and charged for under the Telephone Company's Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariffs. Feature Group A extensions in different LATAs are provided and charged for as Special Access Service. The rate elements which apply are: A Voice Grade Channel Termination, Channel Mileage, if applicable. All appropriate monthly rates and charges set forth in Paragraph 7.4, following will apply.

(F())

(RT) (RT) 6.7.11 Message Unit Credit

Calls from end users to the seven-digit local telephone numbers associated with Feature Group A Switched Access Service are subject to Telephone Company Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariff (including message unit and toll charges as applicable). The monthly bills rendered to IC's for their Feature Group A Switched Access Service will include a credit to reflect any message unit charges collected from their end users. The credit will apply for recorded nating usage or for assumed originating usage, as appropriate for the FGA service provided. When the credit is applied on assumed usage, such credit will not exceed the assumed levels of usage as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.1 D., preceding. No credit will apply for any terminating FGA access minutes. The factor for determining the applicable message unit credit is set forth in Paragraph 6.8, following.

CANCELLED

FEB 12 1992 BY <u>4<sup>th</sup> R.5</u><sup>#</sup>8<sup>D</sup> Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

Issued:

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 80 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 80

## ACCESS SERVICES

## 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

OCT 1 3 1987

RECEIVED

6.7.10 Application of Rates for Extension Service

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(RT)

(RT)

Feature Group A Switched Access Service is available with extensions, i.e., additional terminations of the service at different building(s) in the same or a different LATA. Feature Group A extensions within the LATA are provided and charged for under the Telephone Company's Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariffs. Feature Group A extensions in different LATAs are provided and charged for as Special Access Service. The rate elements which apply are: A Voice Grade Channel Termination, Channel Mileage, if applicable, and Signaling Capability, if applicable. All appropriate monthly rates and nonrecurring charges set forth in Paragraph 7.5, following, will apply.

6.7.11 Message Unit Credit

Calls from end users to the seven-digit local telephone numbers associated with Feature Group A Switched Access Service are subject to Telephone Company Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariff charges, (including message unit and toll charges as applicable). The monthly bills rendered to IC's for their Feature Group A Switched Access Service will include a credit to reflect any message unit charges collected from their end users. The credit will apply for recorded originating usage or for assumed originating usage, as appropriate for the FGA service provided. When the credit is applied on assumed usage, such credit will not exceed the assumed levels of usage as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.1 D., preceding. No credit will apply for any terminating FGA access minutes. No message unit credit will be given when local business exchange rates apply as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, preceding. The factor for determining the applicable message unit credit is set forth in Paragraph 6.8, following.

CANCELLED

OCT 1 1989 BY 3 AS R. S. # 80 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

OCT 16 1987 TO-87-42 Public Service Commission

Issued: OCT 1 4 1987

Effective: OCT 16 1987

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 80 Replacing Original Sheet 80

BEGEDVED

JUN 27 1986

夏ののこと

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.10 Application of Rates for Extension Service

Public Service Commission Feature Group A FX/ONAL Switched Access Service. and D WATS Access Lines are available with extensions, i.e., additional terminations of the service at differenct building(s) in the same or a different LATA. Feature Group A extensions within the LATA are provided and charged for under the Telephone Company's Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariffs. Feature Group A extensions in different LATA's and WATS Access Line extensions in the same or different LATA's are provided and charged for as Special Access Service. The rate elements which apply are: A Voice Grade Channel Termination, Channel Mileage, if applicable, and Signaling Capability , if applicable. All appropriate monthly rates and nonrecurring complete El forth in Paragraph 7.5, following, will apply. UCT 16 1987

6.7.11 Message Unit Credit

Calls from end users to the seven-digit local telephone numbers assor ciated with Feature Group A Switzbard ciated with Feature Group A Switched Access Service and Vilipers, asposion Telephone Company Local and/or Company in Statistics ciaced with reature Group A Switched Access Service and Waldject to Telephone Company Local and/or General Exchange Service Service Service (including message unit and toll charges as applicable). The monthly bills rendered to IC's for their Feature Group A Switched Access Service will include a credit to reflect any message unit charges collected from their end users. The credit will apply for recorded originating usage or for assumed originating usage, as appropriate for the FGA service provided. When the credit is applied on assumed usage, such credit will not exceed the assumed levels of usage as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.1 D., preceding. No credit will apply for any terminating FGA access minutes. No message unit credit will be given when local business exchange rates apply as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, preceding. The factor for determining the applicable message unit credit is set forth in Paragraph 6.8, following.



Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective: 1 1986 JUL

----

No supplement t tariff will be except for the of canceling th	issued purpose	Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original_Sheet 80
or cancering th	ACCESS SERVICES	RECEIVED
6. SWITCHED AC	CESS SERVICE-(Continued)	DEC 29 CCO
6.8 Rates and	Charges-(Continued)	<b>M</b> ISSOURI
6.8.1 Access	Connections-(Continued)	Public Service Commission
	e Group Nonchargeable Features-(Continued)	FID
l. Supe	rvisory Signaling-(Continued)	
Sign	Type III Supervisory aling Arrangement r Transmission Path(1)	NCI TTECT
Sign - Pe	em Supervisory aling Arrangement r Transmission Path(2) IC-Specified Entry Switch Receive Level	NCI TTEXT
	Level IC specification of the receive transmission level at the first point of switching within a range acceptable to the Telephone Company	,
	- Per Transmission Path(3)	TLV
с.	Network Blocking Charge	Rate Per Call Blocked
	- Per Call(4)	\$.0086
	JUL 1 1986 BY ARS, 80 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO OF MISSOURI	FILED
(2) Availa	able with Interface Group 2 for FGC a able with Interface Group 2 for FGA. able with Interface Groups 2 through es to FGD.	
		· ·····

Issued: DEC 2 9 1983

-----

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

## P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 81 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 81

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 81 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 81

# ACCESS SERVICES

## 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.10.15 Mileage Measurement

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for Local Transport is calculated on the airline distance between the end office switch where the call carried by Local Transport originates or terminates and the IC serving wire center, except as set fort in Paragraphs 6.10.14, A., B., C., and D., following. Where applicable, the V&H coordinates method is used to determine mileage. This method is set forth in the appropriate Exchange Carrier Association Tariff filed with the F.C.C.(1)

(FC) Mileage is shown in Paragraph 6.11.1, following, in terms of mileage bands. To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage, then find the band into which the computed mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that band. If the calculation results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the next whole mile before determining the mileage band and applying the rates.

Exceptions to the mileage measurement rules are as follows:

- (AT)
   A. Mileage for FGA or BSA-A originating access minutes will be calculated using the V&H coordinates of the customer's serving wire center and the end office switch where the FGA or BSA-A dial tone is provided.
- B. When a non-AT&T IC terminal location is within five miles of an AT&T Class 4 office, the Local Transport mileage for a call which is carried over a Switched
  (C) Access Service, originating or terminating through an end office switch shall be the distance as would be determined from that end office switch to the IC's serving wire center unless the IC specifies that for an entire LATA, it wants all measurements determined from the serving wire center for that AT&T class 4 office. This designation (i.e., which serving wire center to use in calculating mileage) may be changed only once in any 12-month period. Such change will be made without charge to the IC.
- (AT)
   <li
  - preceding, and the relative capacity ordered to the end office, when the feature

(MT)

JI-2013-0499

(FC)

(1) For intraLATA LEC to LEC traffic, percentages of ownership will be determined by the V&H coordinates located in the Missouri PTC IntraLATA Data Base.

	Issued	March 26, 1993	Effective:	April 11, 1993	
		By R. D. BA	RRON, President-Missou	ri Division	
CANCE	LLED	Southwe	estern Bell Telephone Cor	mpany	
June 10	, 2013		St. Louis, Missouri		
Missouri	Public				
Service Co	mmission				



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 81 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 81

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- 6.7.12 Mileage Measurement

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for Local Transport is calculated on the airline distance between the end office switch where the call carried by Local Transport originates or terminates and the IC serving wire center, except as set forth in Paragraphs 6.7.13, A., B., C., and D., following. Where applicable, the V&H coordinates method is used to determine mileage. This method is set forth in the appropriate Exchange Carrier Association Tariff filed with the F.C.C.(1)

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 6.8.1, following, in terms of mileage bands. To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage, then find the band into which **CANCELLED** computed mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that band. If the calculation results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the next whole mile before APR 11 1993 determining the mileage band and applying the rates. BY  $(\mathcal{T}h, R, S^{\#} S)$ 

Exceptions to the mileage measurement rules are as follows:

- A. Mileage for FGA originating access minutes will be calculated using the V&H MISSOURI coordinates of the customer's serving wire center and the end office switch where the FGA dial tone is provided.
- B. When a non-AT&T IC terminal location is within five miles of an AT&T Class 4 office, the Local Transport mileage for a call which is carried over a Switched Access Service, originating or terminating through an end office switch, shall be the distance as would be determined from that end office switch, shall be the distance as would be determined from that end office switch to the IC's serving wire center unless the IC specifies that for an entire LATA, it wants all measurements determined from the serving wire center for that AT&T class 4 office. This designation (i.e., which serving wire center to use in calculating mileage) may be changed only once in any 12-month period. Such change will be made without charge to the IC.
- C. When the Alternate Traffic Routing feature is provided with Feature Groups B, C and D to provide service to multiple customer switching systems, usage rated Local Transport access minutes will be apportioned between the two transmission routes used to provide this feature. Such apportionment will be made for FGB and FGC using standard Telephone Company traffic engineering methodology as set forth in reference document Technical Reference PUB TR EOP-O00178 Trunk Traffic Engineering Concepts and Applications and will be based on the last trunk OCS desired for the high usage group, as described in Paragraph 6.3.1, L., preceding, and the relative capacity ordered to the end office, when the feature is provided at an

(1) For intraLATA LEC to LEC traffic, percentages of ownership will be determined by the V&H coordinates located in the Missouri PTC IntraLATA Data Base.

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			! teatex \$	
Issued: AUG 0 9 1991	Effective: By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Desident			
AUG 0 9 1991	By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Dutsion	SEP 3.0 1001	SFP 3 0 1991	
	Southwestern Bell Telephone Company	0 1 0 0 1991		j
	St. Louis, Missouri	Public	Service Commissio	ĩ
		1 to		-1

AUG 9 1991

RECEIVED

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Public Service Commission

EN ED

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 81 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 81

ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEIVED

MAY 2 1988

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- 6.7.12 Mileage Measurement

MISSOURI

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for Local Transport is calculated on the airline distance between the end office switch where the call carried by Local Transport originates or terminates and the IC serving wire center, except as set forth in Paragraphs 6.7.13, A., B., C., and D., following. Where applicable, the V&H coordinates method is used to determine mileage. This method is set forth in the appropriate Exchange Carrier Association Tariff filed with the F.C.C.(1)

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 6.8.1, following, in terms of mileage bands. To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage, then find the band into which the computed mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that band. If the calculation results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the next whole mile before determining the mileage band and applying the rates.

CANCELLED Exceptions to the mileage measurement rules are as follows:

- SEP 3 0 1991 A. Mileage for FGA originating access minutes will be calculated using the V&H  $\mu \kappa \kappa s$  coordinates of the customer's serving wire center and the end office switch where  $\kappa s$ . **Public Service Commission** the FGA dial tone is provided.
- MISSOURI B. When a non-AT&T IC terminal location is within five miles of an AT&T Class 4 office, the Local Transport mileage for a call which is carried over a Switched Access Service, originating or terminating through an end office switch, shall be the distance as would be determined from that end office switch, shall be the distance as would be determined from that end office switch to the IC's serving wire center unless the IC specifies that for an entire LATA, it wants all measurements determined from the serving wire center for that AT&T class 4 office. This designation (i.e., which serving wire center to use in calculating mileage) may be changed only once in any 12-month period. Such change will be made without charge to the IC.
- C. When the Alternate Traffic Routing optional feature is provided with Feature Groups B, C and D to provide service to multiple customer switching systems, usage rated Local Transport access minutes will be apportioned between the two transmission routes used to provide this feature. Such apportionment will be made for FCB and FOC using standard Telephone Company traffic engineering methodology as set forth in reference document Technical Reference PUB TR EOP-000178 Trunk Traffic Engineering Concepts and Applications and will be based on the last trunk CCS desired for the high usage group, as described in Paragraph 6.3.1, L preceding, and the relative capacity ordered to the end office, when the feature is provided at an
- (1) For intraLATA LEC to LEC traffic, percentages of ownership will be determined by the V&H coordinates located in the Missouri PTC IntraLATA Data Base.

Issued: MAY 2	1988	Effective:	JUL	1	1988	FILED
		N, President- ern Bell Tele . Louis, Miss	ephone Co			JUL 1 1988 84-222 stal. Public Service Commission

(MT)

(CT)

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

6.

(RT)

Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 81 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 81

### ACCESS SERVICES

· OCT 1 3 1987

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

6.7.12 Mileage Measurement

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for Local Transport is calculated on the airline distance between the end office switch where the call carried by Local Transport originates or terminates and the IC serving wire center, except as set forth in Paragraphs 6.7.13, A., B., C., and D., following. Where applicable, the V&H coordinates method is used to determine mileage. This method is set forth in the Exchange Carrier Association Tariff FCC No. 2 for Wire Center Information.

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 6.8.1, following, in terms of mileage bands. To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage, then find the band into which the computed mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that band. If the calculation results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the next whole mile before determining the mileage band and applying the rates.

Exceptions to the mileage measurement rules are as follows:

- A. Mileage for FGA originating access minutes will be calculated using the V&H coordinates of the customer's serving wire center and the end office switch where the FGA dial tone is provided.
- B. When a non-AT&T IC terminal location is within five miles of an AT&T Class 4 office, the Local Transport mileage for a call which is carried over a Switched Access Service, originating or terminating through an end office switch, shall be the distance as would be determined from that end office switch to the IC's serving wire center unless the IC specifies that for an entire LATA, it wants all measurements determined from the serving wire center for that AT&T class 4 office. This designation (i.e., which serving wire center to use in calculating mileage) may be changed only once in any 12-month period. Such change will be made without charge to the IC.

Public Service Commission FILED MISSOURI OCT 16 1987 TO-87-42 Public Service Commission

Issued: OCT 1 4 1987

Effective: DCT 1 6 1987

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.12 Mileage Measurement

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate-for local Transport is calculated on the airline distance between the end office switch where the call carried by Local Transport originates or terminates and the IC serving wire center, except as set forth in Paragraphs 6.7.12, A., B., C., and D., following. Local Transport for the WATS Access Line optional feature will apply as follows. When the WATS serving office is a different end office than the end user's end office, Local Transport will be measured between the end user's end office and the WATS serving office in addition to being measured between the WATS serving office and the serving wire center for the customer's premises. Local Transport rates will apply separately to each of these Local Transport measurements. Where applicable, the V&H coordinates method is used to determine mileage. This method is set forth in the Exchange Carrier Association Tereffer FCC No. 2 for Wire Center Information.

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 6.8.1, following, in terms of 16 1987 mileage bands. To determine the rate to be billed, first commission pute the mileage, then find the band into which the computed of Commission mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that band. If the sendulation results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the next whole mile before determining the mileage band and applying the rates.

Exceptions to the mileage measurement rules are as follows:

- A. Mileage for FGA originating access minutes will be calculated using the V&H coordinates of the customer's serving wire center and the end office switch where the FGA dial tone is provided.
- B. When a non-AT&T IC terminal location is within five miles of an AT&T Class 4 office, the Local Transport mileage for a call which is carried over a Switched Access Service, originating or terminating through an end office switch, shall be the distance as would be determined from that end office switch to the IC's serving wire center unless the IC specifies that for an entire LATA, it-wants-all-measurements determined from the serving wire center for that AT&T class 4 office. This designation (i.e., which serving wire center to use in calculating mileage) may be changed only once in any 12-month period. Such change will be made without charge to the IC.

Public Service Commission

Access Services Tariff

JUN 27 1986

**WIZZUAKI** 

Public Service Commission

Replac

Section 6

Issued: UN 27

JUN 27 1986

Effective: JUL 1 1986

:

·

i.

- <u>,</u> .

-

í C

No supplement to this tariff will be issued			Access Service Tariff Section 6				
except fo	or the purpose ling this tariff.		RECI	iginal Sheet 81			
	AC	CESS SERVICES	DEC	2 9 1953			
6. SWITC	CHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Contin	wed)					
6.8 Rai	tes and Charges-(Continued)			ESOURI			
6.8.2	Local Transport		"And Angline des Theorem 1993				
A. <u>C</u> a	all Miles	Rates	s Per Access Mi	inute			
70 70 70 70 70	to 1		\$ .0050 .0114 .0132 .0142 .0229 .0322 .0511				
В.	Optional Features	USOC	Monthly Rates	Nonrecurring Charges			
	Provision of other than Telephone Company Selected Traffic Routing (available with FGB, FGC and FGD)	i					
	- Direct Trunking in lieu of Tandem Trunking	1RTD+	ICB rates a	and charges apply			
	- Tandem Trunking in lieu of Direct Trunking	lrtt+	ICB rates a	and charges apply			
	IC Specification of Featur Group Directionality [Ava: able with FGB, FGC(1) and FGD]		:				
	- One-Way operation in lie of Two-Way Operation	יי 1DSO+ בת ה בא	ICB rates	and charges apply			
	- Two-Way Operation of One-Way Operation JUL 1	1986	ICB rates	and charges apply			
	BY AL PUBLIC SERVIC	E COMMISSION	Public	JAN - 1 193 8 3 - 2 5 3			
(1) For	FGC, this cption is availa	ble only in elect					
Issued:	DEC 2 9 1983	Effective:	JAN 0 1 1984				
	Southwester	N, Vice President n Bell Telephone Louis, Missouri					

## P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 82 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 82

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 82 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 82

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

## 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

## 6.10.15 Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

or BSE is provided at an end office switch, or to the subtending end offices when the feature or BSE is provided at an access tandem switch. The apportionment for FGD and BSA-D to a tandem will be based on the actual measured data Originating FGD and BSA-D usage from the access tandem to multiple customer premises will be apportioned in the same manner described for FGB, FGC, BSA-B and BSA-C above. This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage calculation.

Not withstanding the preceding apportionment regulations, LECs participating in the Primary Carrier by Toll Center Plan who have traffic carried over alternate routes in overflow or emergency situations, will have that traffic rated and compensated for as if the primary route was used.

- D. Mileage for the DNAL BSA is calculated on the airline distance between the serving wire center of the customer's designated
- (RT) premises and the Telephone Company switch where the DNAL terminates.
  - E. When terminating FGC or BSA-C Switched Access Service is provided from IC terminal locations to an end office not equipped with measurement capabilities, the total Local Transport access minutes for that end office will be apportioned among the trunk groups accessing the end office on the basis of the individual busy-hour minutes of capacity ordered for each of those trunk groups. This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage calculation and the customer will be billed accordingly.
  - F. Mileage for FGA or BSA-A originating access minutes will be calculated using the V & H coordinates of the customer's serving wire center and the end office switch where the FGA dial tone is provided.

Issued: June 3, 1994

Effective: July 3, 1994

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 82 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 82

ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEIVED

MAR 29 1993

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(FC) 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC) 6.10.15 Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(AT) or BSE is provided at an end office switch, or to the subtending
 (AT) end offices when the feature or BSE is provided at an access
 (AT) tandem switch. The apportionment for FGD and BSA-D to a tandem will be based on the actual measured data Originating FGD and
 (AT) BSA-D usage from the access tandem to multiple customer premises will be apportioned in the same manner described for FGB, FGC,
 (AT) BSA-B and BSA-C above. This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage calculation.

Not withstanding the preceding apportionment regulations, LECs participating in the Primary Carrier by Toll Center Plan who have traffic carried over alternate routes in overflow or emergency situations, will have that traffic rated and compensated for as if the primary route was used.

- D. Mileage for the DNAL BSA is calculated on the airline distance between the serving wire center of the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the DNAL terminates.
- E. When terminating FGC or BSA-C Switched Access Service is provided from IC terminal locations to an end office not equipped with measurement capabilities, the total Local Transport access minutes for that end office will be apportioned among the trunk groups accessing the end office on the basis of the individual busy-hour minutes of capacity ordered for each of those trunk groups. This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage calculation and the customer will be billed accordingly.
- F. Mileage for FGA or BSA-A originating access minutes will be calculated using the V & H coordinates of the customer's serving wire center and the end office switch where the FGA dial tone is provided.

(CT) FILED (MT) JUL APR 11 1993 (TARS Public Service Commission 92 - 302 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. Effective: Issued: APR 1 1 1993 MAR 2 6 1993 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri



(FC)(AT)

(FC)(CT)

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 82 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 82

## ACCESS SERVICES

## 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

SEP 2 5 1989

RECEIVED

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

**IRUC23IM** Public Service Commission

6.7.12 Mileage Measurement

end office switch, or to the subtending end offices when the feature is provided at an access tandem switch. The apportionment for FGD to a tandem will be based on the actual measured data Originating FGD usage from the access tandem to multiple customer premises will be apportioned in the same manner described for FGB and FGC above. This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage calculation.

Not withstanding the preceding apportionment regulations, LECs participating in the Primary Carrier by Toll Center Plan who have traffic carried over alternate routes in overflow or emergency situations, will have that traffic rated and compensated for as if the primary route was used.

- D. When terminating Feature Group C Switched Access Service is provided from IC terminal locations to an end office not equipped with measurement capabilities, the total Local Transport access minutes for that end office will be apportioned among the trunk groups accessing the end office on the basis of the individual busy-hour minutes of capacity ordered for each of those trunk groups. This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage calculation and the customer will be billed accordingly.
- Ε. When FGA calls terminate in the local calling area of the dial tone office, the Local Transport mileage will be calculated on an airline basis between the customer's serving wire center and the end office where the call terminates. When FGA calls terminate outside the local calling area of the dial tone office, the Local Transport mileage will be calculated on an airline basis between the customer's serving wine tenter and the dial tone office.

6.7.13 Shared Use



0CT 1

1933

FILED

OCT 1 1989

provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.3.8, following. Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in Paragraph 6.8, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service.

Effective:

Issued: SEP 2 5 1989

(F()

89 - 14 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Divisionublic Service Commission Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.12 Mileage Measurement

RECEIVED

MAY 2 1988

MISSOURI

(MT) end office switch, or to the subtending end offices when the feature is provided at an access tandem switch. The apportionment for FGD to a tandem will be based on the actual measured data Originating FGD usage from the access tandem to multiple customer premises will be apportioned in the same manner described for FGB and FGC above. This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage calculation.

Not withstanding the preceding apportionment regulations, LECs participating in the Primary Carrier by Toll Center Plan who have traffic carried over alternate routes in overflow or emergency situations, will have that traffic rated and compensated for as if the primary route was used.

- D. When terminating Feature Group C Switched Access Service is provided from multiple IC terminal locations to an end office not equipped with measurement capabilities, the total local Transport access minutes for that end office will be apportioned among the trunk groups accessing the end office on the basis of the individual busy-hour minutes of capacity ordered for each of those trunk groups. This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage calculation and the customer will be billed accordingly.
- E. When FGA calls terminate in the local calling area of the dial tone office, the Local Transport mileage will be calculated on an airline basis between the customer's serving wire center and the end office where the call terminates. When FGA calls terminate outside the local calling area of the dial tone office, the Local Transport mileage will be calculated on an airline basis between the customer's serving wire center and the dial tone office.
- 6.7.13 Shared Use

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a common interface. The regulations governing the provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.4.8, following. Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in Paragraph 6.8, following, apply for each equivalent poice grade channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service.

OCT 1 1989 BY 300 A.S.# 83 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

JUL 1 1988 B4-222 et al. Public Service Commission

Issued: MAY 2 1988

Effective: JUL 1 1988

(AT) (AT)
P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

Access Service Tariff

1st Revised Sheet 82

Replacing Original Sheet 82

JUN 27 1986

REGEIV

Section 6

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

#### (CP)ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.12 Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

- WIZZNAKI C. When the Alternate Traffic Routing optional feature pis provided with Feature Groups B, C and D to provide service to multiple ensure commission switching systems, usage rated Local Transport access minutes will be apportioned between the two transmission routes used to provide this feature. Such apportionment will be made for FGB and FGC using standard Telephone Company traffic engineering methodology as set forth in reference document Technical Reference PUB TR EOP-000178 Trunk Traffic Engineering Concepts and Applications and will be based on the last trunk CCS desired for the high usage group, as described in Paragraph 6.3.1, L preceding, and the relative capacity ordered to the end office, when the feature is provided at an end office switch, or to the subtending end offices when the feature is provided at an access tandem switch. The apportionment for FGD to a tandem will be based on the actual measured data Originating FGD usage from the access tandem to multiple customer premises will be apportioned in the same manner described for FGB and FGC above. This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage calculation.
- D. When terminating Feature Group C Switched Access Service is provided from multiple IC terminal locations to an end office not equippecELLED with measurement capabilities, the total Local Transport access minutes for that end office will be apportioned among the trunk groups 1 1988 calculation and the customer will be billed accordingly Public Service Commission When FGA calls terminate in the local call:
- E. When FGA calls terminate in the local calling area of the dial tone office, the Local Transport milesce will be line basis between the customer's serving wire center and the end office where the call terminates. When FGA calls terminate outside the local calling area of the dial tone office, the Local Transport mileage will be calculated on an airline basis between the customer's serving wire center and the dial tone office.
- 6.7.13 Shared Use

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a common interface. The regulations governing the provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.4.8, following. Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in 1986 Paragraph 6.8, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade 84 channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service. Public Service Commission

Effective:

JUL

1 1986

Issued:

JUN 27 1986 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

- -

· ----

· -- · · ---

į

ļ

- · ··

• •-

-	No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.	Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82
	ACCESS SERVICES	REGEIVED
	6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	DEC <b>2</b> 9 1983
	6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)	MISSOURI
	6.8.2 Local Transport-(Continued)	Public Service Commission
	B. Optional Features-(Continued) USOC	Monthly Nonrecurring Rates Charges
	IC Specification of Local Transport Termination (Available with FGB with Type B Transmission Performance)	<u>Nates</u>
	- Four-Wire Termination in lieu of Two-Wire Termination LTl++	ICB rates and charges apply
	6.8.3 End Office	
	A. Local Switching	Rates Per Access Minutes
	LS1 - Feature Groups A & B	\$.0065
	LS2 - Feature Groups C & D	.0102
	<ol> <li>Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features</li> </ol>	FID
	Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path or Trans- mission Path Group	CAD
	Service Code Denial on Line or Hunt Group (available with FGAPANUE) - Per Transmission Path or Trans- mission Path Group	<b>LEU</b> 1986 scd
	Hunt Group Arrangement (available ARS with FGA) - Per Transmission Path Group . PUBLIC SERVICE OF MU	COMMISSION SSOUN HML/HTG
	Uniform Call Distribution Arrange- ment (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path Group	FIILED HTY YAN 01 1984 83-253
	Issued: DEC 2 9 1983 Effectiv	e: JAN 0 1 1984
	By R. D. BARRON, Vice Presid Southwestern Bell Telepho St. Louis, Missou	ne Company

Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.01 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.01

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

#### 6.10.15 Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

G. When 800 NPAS originates from an end office that routes its traffic through an intermediate access tandem or an OSS tandem to an SSP equipped access tandem, a representative NXX for the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem will be used to determine the Local Transport mileage for those end offices subtending the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem. The V&H coordinates of the representative NXX will be based on the average distance from all end offices subtending the tandem to the SSP equipped access tandem.

#### 6.10.16 Shared Use

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a common interface. The regulations governing the provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.3.8, following. Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in Paragraph 6.11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service.

(AT) When a customer requests a Rollover of Shared use Facilities, the Special Access Nonrecurring Charge(s) for a Rollover, as set forth in
 (AT) Section 7, will apply.

(MT)

(MT)





Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.01 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.01

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
- 6.10.15 Mileage Measurement-(Continued)
  - G. When 800 NPAS originates from an end office that routes its traffic through an intermediate access tandem or an OSS tandem to an SSP equipped access tandem, a representative NXX for the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem will be used to determine the Local Transport mileage for those end offices subtending the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem. The V&H coordinates of the representative NXX will be based on the average distance from all end offices subtending the tandem to the SSP equipped access tandem.

#### 6.10.16 Shared Use

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a common interface. The regulations governing the provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.3.8, following. Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in Paragraph 6.11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service.

 (AT) When a customer requests a Rollover of Shared use Facilities, the Special Access Nonrecurring Charge(s) for a Rollover, as set forth in
 (AT) Section 7 will apply



Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.01 Replacing Original Sheet 82.01 RECEIVED

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MAR 18 1993

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

- 6.10.15 Mileage Measurement-(Continued)
  - When 800 NPAS originates from an end office that routes its G. traffic through an intermediate access tandem or an OSS tandem to an SSP equipped access tandem, a representative NXX for the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem will be used to determine the Local Transport mileage for those end offices subtending the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem. The V&H coordinates of the representative NXX will be based on the average distance from all end offices subtending the tandem to the SSP equipped access tandem.
- 6.10.16 Shared Use

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a common interface. The regulations governing the provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.3.8 following. Switched Access rates and charges, as set fort CANCELLED Paragraph 6.11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service. MAR 201994

(AT) 6.10.17 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)

The following rate elements found in Paragraph 6.11.7 are a Polykab Lommission to 800 NPAS:

- Α. The 800 NPAS Query provides the customer identification function required to determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX call. The 800 NPAS Query rate applies per call for each 800 Query received at the Telephone Company SCP that returns a valid carrier identification code that provides the appropriate routing information of that call. The following features are available with 800 NPAS:
- Β. The POTS translation feature converts the 800 number into a designated Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) ten-digit number. If the customer provides the POTS number associated with the 800 number and requests delivery of the POTS number in place of the 800 number, the Telephone Company will deliver the POTS number.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each POTS translation query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

<del>1.199</del>3 Issued: Effective: MAY - 1 1993 MAR 2 2 1993 By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Af AQiPUBLIC SERVICE COMM. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.01

ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEIVED

MAR 29 1993

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(MT)(FC) 6.10.16 Shared Use

(FC)

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a common interface. The regulations governing the provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.3.8, following. Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in Paragraph 6.11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service.

# CANCELLED

MAY 1 1393 BY Lot R.S # 82.0/ Public Service Commission MISSOURI

# FILED

# APR 11 1993 92 - 304 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Issued:

MAR 2 6 1993

Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.2 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.2

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.02 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.02

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE- (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.10.17 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

AUG 15 1995

The following rate elements found in Paragraph 6.11.7 are applicable to 800 NPAS:

- A. The 800 NPAS Query provides the customer identification function required to determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX number based on the geographic origination of the call, from a specific NPA/NXX, NPA, or LATA, up to any combination of the same. The 800 NPAS Query rate applies per call for each 800 Query received at the Telephone Company SCP that returns a valid carrier identification code that provides the appropriate routing information of that call and results in the delivery of the 800 call to the customer. The following features are available with 800 NPAS:
  - B. The POTS translation feature converts the 800 number into a designated Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) ten-digit number. If the customer provides the POTS number associated with the 800 number and requests delivery of the POTS number in place of the 800 number, the Telephone Company will deliver the POTS number.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each POTS translation Query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

C. The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only from an 800 Subscriber's customized service area. Calls originating outside the area will be screened and an out of band recording will be returned to the calling party.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Validation query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

D. The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of 800 calls based on one or any combination of the following: time of day, day of week, percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Handling and Destination query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

 (AT) E. The 800 NPAS rate elements will be billed to the customer utilizing FGD/BSA-D trunk side Switched Access Service for the delivery of 800 calls. Upon written notification by an exchange telephone company, the Telephone Company will render the 800 NPAS charges to the exchange telephone company, instead of the customer. The Telephone Company will bill the exchange telephone company for the appropriate 800 NPAS charges when an 800 NPAS call originates in the exchange telephone company's territory but uses the Telephone Company's SSP to execute the carrier identification function and delivery of the 800 call to the customer.

Issued: CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

(TA)

AUG 1 5 1995 By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri Bigger 1 5 1995 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.02 Replacing Original Sheet 82.02

#### ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

FEB 17 1994

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(MT) 6.10.17 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)

The following rate elements found in Paragraph 6.11.7 are applicable to 800 NPAS:

- A. The 800 NPAS Query provides the customer identification function required to determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX call. The 800 NPAS Query rate applies per call for each 800 Query received at the Telephone Company SCP that returns a valid carrier identification code that provides the appropriate routing information of that call. The following features are available with 800 NPAS:
- B. The POTS translation feature converts the 800 number into a designated Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) ten-digit number. If the customer provides the POTS number associated with the 800 number and requests delivery of the POTS number in place of the 800 number, the Telephone Company will deliver the POTS number.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each POTS translation Query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

C. The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only from an 800 Subscriber's customized service area. Calls originating outside the area will be screened and an out of band recording will be returned to the calling party.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Validation query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

D. The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of 800 calls based on one or any combination of the following: time of day, day of week, percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Handling and Destination query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.



MAR 201993

Issued: FEB 1 8 1994 By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

(MT)

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

(AT)

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.02 RECEIVED

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MAR 18 1993 Mo. Public Service Comm.

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.10.17 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)-(Continued)

(AT) C. The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only from an 800 Subscriber's customized service area. Calls originating outside the area will be screened and an out of band recording will be returned to the calling party.

> The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Validation query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

D. The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of 800 calls based on one or any combination of the following: time of day, day of week, percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Handling and Destination query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

CANCELLED

MAR 201994 #82.02 lot R. Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<u>13ay c 1 1993</u> Effective: MAY - 1 1993 Issued: MAR 2 2 1993 By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.3 Replacing Original Sheet 82.3

(R<sup>L</sup>T)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.03 Replacing Original Sheet 82.03

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued) б.

6.10 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

AUG 15 1995

ΈD

KH(;

(C) 6.10.18 Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

# MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

The Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) applies on a per call basis for the functionality used to identify the access customer to whom the PCS call is to be delivered. The CIF rate element applies to each PCS call requiring translation which is successfully delivered to the access customer.



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.03

# RECEIVED

#### ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.10.8 Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

The Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) applies on a per call basis for the functionality used to identify the access customer to whom the PCS call is to be delivered. The CIF rate element applies to each PCS call requiring translation which is successfully delivered to the access customer.

CANCELLED

SEP 151995 R.S#82.03 Public Service Commission



APR 2 0 1995

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: MAR 2 0 1995

Effective: APR 2 0 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri MAR 20 1995

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.4 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.4

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.04 Replacing Original Sheet 82.04

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

Issued: November 2, 2007

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 2, 2007

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.04

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

#### 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan

(A) Description

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan provides the customer with an optional pricing plan and discounted tariff rates for a one, two, three, four and five year period when the customer agrees to a specific minimum monthly usage commitment level for the Optional Payment Plan period. The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available with Switched Access Service, i.e., Feature Group A (FGA), FGB, FGC, FGD, Basic Service Arrangement - A (BSA-A), BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D; however, it does not apply to assumed usage, monthly rated (flat recurring) elements or nonrecurring charges. The Telephone Company's portion of usage related to traffic jointly provided by the Telephone Company and other local exchange carriers will be included.

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan, which includes both originating and terminating access minutes of use, provides the customer with discounts for usage sensitive switched access rate elements based upon a customer's commitment to purchase switched access for a specified length of time at a specific volume level. Switched Access Optional Payment Plan discounts apply to usage sensitive rate elements, such as Carrier Common Line, Local Switching, Interconnection Charge and Local Transport.

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available as a one, two, three, four or five-year Plan. The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment levels range from 80%, the minimum commitment level, to 100% of a customer's base period usage. A base period is defined as the customer's most recent twelve months of billed usage.

Issued: July 5, 1995 July 5, 1995

Effective: November 3, 1995

CANCELLED December 2, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.5 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.5

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.05 Replacing Original Sheet 82.05

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

Issued: November 2, 2007

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 2, 2007

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.05

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

#### 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)

#### 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)

(A) Description - (Continued)

he Switched Access Optional Payment Plan discounts are applied to the applicable switched access usage sensitive rate elements. The discount applies to all minutes of use including those minutes exceeding the customer's commitment level. Reassessment charges will apply if actual usage for the annual period is less than the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment level but greater than the 80% minimum commitment level. Termination charges will apply when a customer either terminates the Plan prior to the stop date of the Plan or when the actual usage for the annual period falls below the 80% minimum commitment level.

(B) Ordering and Renewing

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available to all customers and may be ordered at the state or LATA level within the State of Missouri. A customer may subscribe to only one Switched Access Optional Payment Plan per state or LATA at one time. The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is subscribed to at an Access Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) level. The sum of ACNAs may be used to develop a customer's base period commitment level. Should merger or acquisition activity occur, a customer may combine additional ACNAs after the start date of the Plan. Upon written request of the customer to add ACNAs to the existing Plan, the Telephone Company will work cooperatively with the customer to renegotiate the new base period usage.

Issued: July 5, 1995 July 5, 1995

Effective: November 3, 1995

CANCELLED December 2, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.6 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.6

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.06 Replacing Original Sheet 82.06

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

Issued: November 2, 2007

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 2, 2007 President – Missouri

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.06

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)

- 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
  - (B) Ordering and Renewing (Continued)

An Access Service Request (ASR) form is not required to order a Switched Access Optional Payment Plan. Instead, a customer must request the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan in writing by providing the following information:

- Length of Plan expressed as one, two, three, four, five years;
- Minutes of use in base period;
- Percentage of commitment level of base period usage;
- ACNA to be included in the calculations of base period and commitment levels;
- State or LATA option.

A customer may, at any time during the Plan, renew the Plan based upon current market and tariff conditions provided the new Plan's expiration date is not earlier than the current Plan's expiration date and the new Plan is at the same or higher commitment level. For example, a customer, having completed one year of a three year term Plan, may renew for two years (or longer) at the same or higher commitment level to take advantage of a higher discount rate for the renewed Plan commitment level and term period. New base period commitments will be determined for the renewal.

Upon expiration of a customer's Switched Access Optional Payment Plan, nondiscounted tariff rates will apply to the customer's switched access usage sensitive rate elements.

Issued: July 5, 1995 July 5, 1995

Effective: November 3, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



CANCELLED December 2, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.7 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.7

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.07 Replacing Original Sheet 82.07

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

Issued: November 2, 2007

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 2, 2007

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.07

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
  - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
    - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
      - (1) Discount Factor

Discount factors are percentage discounts applied to current tariff rates for switched access usage sensitive rate elements. The discount applies to all switched access minutes of use included in the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan, including those exceeding the commitment level. The resulting discounted tariff rate will be calculated to the same number of decimal places as the nondiscounted tariff rate. If a Switched Access Optional Payment Plan Matrix discount factor is increased, the new factor will automatically apply to the customer's usage as of the effective date of the tariff change. The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan Matrix discount factors are displayed in (9) following.

(2) Annual Commitment and Commitment Percentage

To obtain the discounted tariff rates, the customer agrees to purchase a specific level of usage over a specified period of time. The commitment is an annual quantity of billed minutes of use associated with the applicable switched access usage sensitive rate elements and is expressed as a percentage level of the customer's previous twelve months (base period) billed usage. The annual quantity will be based on the local switching MOU. All applicable rate elements should be consistent with the commitment percentage. For multi-year Plans, the base period is recast each anniversary date and defined as the previous twelve month period. If a customer does not have twelve months of prior usage, the Telephone Company will work cooperatively with the customer to develop an estimated base period usage level upon which to base a Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment. No discounts are applicable to usage volume levels below the 80% minimum commitment level.

Issued: July 5, 1995 July 5, 1995

Effective: November 3, 1995

CANCELLED December 2, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.8 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.8

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.08 Replacing Original Sheet 82.08

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

Issued: November 2, 2007

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 2, 2007

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.08

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
  - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
    - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
      - (3) Start and Stop Dates

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is initiated at the beginning of a bill period (start date) and is completed at the end of a pre-determined bill period (stop date) in 12 month increments. During this time period, the discount is applied to the switched access usage sensitive rate elements.

(4) Anniversary Dates

Anniversary date(s) occur annually between the start and stop dates. Ninety days after the anniversary date, actual usage is compared to the commitment level. The billing for the given year will be adjusted as of the anniversary date. For one year Plans, the anniversary date is the end date of the Plan. For multi-year Plans, anniversary dates occur at the end of each twelve-month period of the Plan. On the anniversary date of a multi-year Plan, the base period is recast and defined as the previous twelve month period.

- (5) Reassessment Charges
  - (a) Definition

Reassessment charges are charges that apply when the actual usage is less than the customer's Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment level but greater than the 80% minimum level.

Effective: November 3, 1995

Issued: July 5, 1995

CANCELLED December 2, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.9 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.9

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.09 Replacing Original Sheet 82.09

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

Issued: November 2, 2007

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 2, 2007

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.09

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
  - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
    - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
      - (5) Reassessment Charges (Continued)
        - (b) Determination

Each Plan is reviewed ninety days following the Plan anniversary or early termination date to determine if commitment levels were achieved. This determination is made by comparing the total usage accumulated from the last anniversary date up to the current anniversary or termination date. The ninety day period allows late usage to be applied to the Plan. If actual usage is below the commitment level, but greater than the 80% minimum level, Reassessment charges apply.

(c) Application of Reassessment Charges

With the exception of a one year Plan, when actual usage is less than the customer's commitment level but greater than the 80% minimum level, actual usage is multiplied by the tariff rate and the difference between the customer's existing Optional Payment Plan discount factor and the new applicable discount factor for the shorter plan period at the percentage level appropriate for the actual usage. Application of Reassessment charges represents a recovery of the difference between discount levels.

Effective: November 3, 1995

Issued: July 5, 1995

CANCELLED December 2, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.10 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.10

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.10 Replacing Original Sheet 82.10

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

Issued: November 2, 2007

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 2, 2007

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.10

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
  - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
    - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
      - (5) Reassessment Charges (Continued)
        - (c) Application of Reassessment Charges (Continued)
          - For a one year Plan, actual usage is re-rated at the tariff rate in effect at the time usage was recorded.
          - For a multi-year Plan, actual usage is re-rated using the discount factor for a Plan of that length. For example, a five year Plan in the third year would re-rate all actual usage for each year (i.e., years one, two and three) using the discount factor for a three year Plan.

At the time Reassessment charges are applied, the customer is considered to have terminated the Plan; however, Termination charges will not apply.

- (6) Termination Charges
  - (a) Definition

Termination charges are charges that occur when the customer either terminates the Optional Payment Plan prior to the stop date of the Plan or the actual annual usage falls below the 80% minimum commitment level. The customer must notify the Telephone Company in writing 60 days prior to the termination of the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan. When the annual usage falls below the 80% minimum commitment level, the customer is considered to have terminated the Plan.

Issued: July 5, 1995

Effective: November 3, 1995

CANCELLED December 2, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.11 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.11

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.11 Replacing Original Sheet 82.11

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

Issued: November 2, 2007

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 2, 2007
No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.11

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
  - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
    - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
      - (6) Termination Charges
        - (b) Determination

Each Plan is reviewed ninety days following the Plan anniversary or early termination date, whichever occurs first, to determine if commitment levels were achieved. This determination is made by comparing the total usage accumulated from the last anniversary date up to the current anniversary or termination date. This ninety day period allows late usage to be applied to the Plan. If actual annual usage is below the customer's commitment level and the 80% minimum level, or the customer terminates the Plan prior to the stop date, Termination charges will apply.

(c) Application of Termination Charges

If termination occurs before the end of the first year, actual usage will be billed at the tariffed rate in effect at the time the usage was recorded.

If a customer terminates the Plan after the first year but before the Plan's stop date or the actual usage is below the 80% minimum commitment level, actual usage for all previous months is re-rated using the tariff rate in effect at the time the usage was recorded. For example, if a five year Plan is terminated in the third year, all actual usage for years one, two and three are re-rated using the tariff rate and the difference between the re-rated usage and the billed discounted usage is billed as a Termination charge.

Issued: July 5, 1995

CANCELLED December 2, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.12 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.12

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

(RT)

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.12 Replacing Original Sheet 82.12

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

Issued: November 2, 2007

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 2, 2007

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.12

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

- 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
  - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
    - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
      - (7) Rate Changes

The maximum rate for each rate element is equal to the nondiscounted tariff rate at the start date of the customer's Switched Access Optional Payment Plan. Any price decreases during the Plan will be passed on to the customer in the form of a lower discounted tariffed rate.

A customer may terminate its Switched Access Optional Payment Plan without liability and termination charges if any applicable switched access tariff rate increases by more than five percent of the rate at the beginning of the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan. To be eligible for the rate change termination option, the customer must notify the Telephone Company in writing within 90 days of a rate change. Upon discontinuance of the Plan, nondiscounted tariff rates will apply to the customer's usage sensitive rate elements.

(8) Lost or Damaged Usage Data

If usage data becomes unavailable to determine discounts, the Telephone Company will estimate the amount of lost usage. The estimate will be used in the Plan calculations.

Effective: November 3, 1995

Issued: July 5, 1995

CANCELLED December 2, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 82.13 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.13

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

(RT)

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.13 Replacing Original Sheet 82.13

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

Issued: November 2, 2007

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 2, 2007

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.13

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

# 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)

- 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
  - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
    - (9) Term Plan Discount Matrix

The following matrix is used to determine the customer's Optional Payment Plan commitment level and discount factor. To determine the matrix discount factor for a Plan:

- Identify the number of years of the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan.
- Identify the usage commitment provided by the customer as the percentage of the base period minutes of use.
- Use the Plan Discount Matrix to identify the appropriate discount percentage.

Commitment			YEARS		
Level	1	2	3	4	5
80%	0%	.5%	1.0%	1.5%	2.0%
90%	.5%	1.0%	3.0%	4.0%	5.0%
100%	1.0%	3.0%	5.0%	7.0%	10.0%

# **Discount Factors**

Issued: July 5, 1995

CANCELLED December 2, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



Effective: November 3, 1995

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 19th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 18th Revised Sheet 83

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

(RT)

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport

A. <u>Call Miles</u>		Rates Per Access Minute (1)		
	0 to 1	\$.004379	(CR)	
	Over 1 to 25	.006660	(CR)	
	Over 25 to 50	.014050	(CR)	
	Over 50	.023629	(CR)	

# B. <u>Access Order Charge</u>

# Nonrecurring Charge

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.	Installation Charge		Rates	s (1)
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)		First	Additional
		<u>Group</u>	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A	\$127.02	\$65.93
		FGB, BSA-B	147.39	52.37
		FGC, BSA-C	155.16	52.37
		FGD, BSA-D	155.16	52.37

## D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in Paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(1) Rates are capped pursuant to Section 392.245.5(7) as revised by HB1779.

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport
    - A.
       Call Miles
       Rates Per Access Minute (1)
       (RT)

       0 to 1
       \$.004919
       .007481
       .007481

       Over 1 to 25
       .015781
       .026540
    - B. <u>Access Order Charge</u>

Nonrecurring Charge

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.	Installation Charge		Rates	s (1)	(RT)
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)		First	Additional	
		<u>Group</u>	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk	
		FGA, BSA-A	\$127.02	\$65.93	
		FGB, BSA-B	147.39	52.37	
		FGC, BSA-C	155.16	52.37	
		FGD, BSA-D	155.16	52.37	

# D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in Paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(1) Rates are capped pursuant to Section 392.245.5(7) as revised by HB1779.

(CT)

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport
    - A. Call Miles
      - 0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50

# B. <u>Access Order Charge</u>

# Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

\$.004919(CR) .007481(CR) .015781(CR) .026540(CR)

Nonrecurring Charge

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.	Installation Charge		Current Ra	ates(1)
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)		First	Additional
		<u>Group</u>	<u>Line or Trunk</u>	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A	\$127.02(CR)	\$65.93(CR)
		FGB, BSA-B	147.39	52.37
		FGC, BSA-C	155.16	52.37
		FGD, BSA-D	155.16(CR)	52.37(CR)

## D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in Paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates.

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 6 15th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 83

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport
    - A. Call Miles

0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50

B. Access Order Charge

# Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

\$.004811(CR) .007317(CR) .015435(CR) .025959(CR)

Nonrecurring Charge

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.	Installation Charge		Current R	ates(1)
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)	Group	First Line or Trunk	Additional Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$124.24(CR) 144.16 151.76 151.76(CR)	\$64.49(CR) 51.22 51.22 51.22(CR)

## D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in Paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 17, 2006

Effective: December 1, 2006

Filed

Missouri Public

Service Commission

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 14th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 83

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport
    - A. Call Miles
      - 0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50

# B. Access Order Charge

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

\$.0048(CR) .0073(CR) .0154(CR) .0259(CR)

# Nonrecurring Charge

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.	Installation Charge		Current	Rates(1)
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access		First	Additional
	Order)	<u>Group</u>	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A	\$123.96(CR)	\$64.34(CR)
		FGB, BSA-B	143.83	51.10
		FGC, BSA-C	151.41	51.10
		FGD, BSA-D	151.41(CR)	51.10(CR)

# D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in Paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 17, 2005

Effective: December 1, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



# December 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 13th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 83

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport
    - A. Call Miles
      - 0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50
    - B. Access Order Charge

# Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

\$.0049(CR) .0074(CR) .0157(CR) .0264(CR)

# Nonrecurring Charge

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.	Installation Charge		Current	Rates(1)
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access		First	Additional
	Order)	<u>Group</u>	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A	\$126.44(CR)	\$65.62(CR)
		FGB, BSA-B	146.70	52.11
		FGC, BSA-C	154.42	52.11
		FGD, BSA-D	154.42(CR)	52.11(CR)

# D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

# CANCELLED

December 1, 2005

# **MISSOURI PUBLIC**

(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates. **SERVICE COMMISSION** 

Issued: October 15, 2004

Effective: December 1, 2004

Filed

**MO PSC** 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 12th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 83

## ACCESS SERVICES

# Missouri Plille

REC'D OCT 1 5 2003

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

#### 6.11 Rates and Charges

6.11.1 Local Transport

A. <u>Call Miles</u>

# Service Commission

#### Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

	0 to 1	FILEN	\$.0050
	Over 1 to 25	CANCELLED	.0076
	Over 25 to 50		.0161
	Over 50	DEC 0 1 2004	.0271
		13162583	
B.	Access Order Charge	DEC 0 1 2004 By 13WR S83 Liblic Service Commission AllSSOLT	Nonrecurring Charge
		MISSUUM	(See Section 5.2.2)

C.	Installation Charge		Current	Rates(1)
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access		First	Additional
	Order)	<u>Group</u>	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A	\$129.92(CR)	\$67.43(CR)
		FGB, BSA-B	150.74	53.55
		FGC, BSA-C	158.68	53.55
		FGD, BSA-D	158.68(CR)	53.55(CR)

#### D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

## (1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 15, 2003

Effective: December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 01 2003

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 11th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 83

#### ACCESS SERVICE

CANCELLED

DEC 01 2003

64

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport
    - A. Call Miles

0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50

Β. Access Order Charge

# Miscouri Public Servico Commission

# RECT OCT 1 5 2002

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

\$.0050 .0076(CR) .0161(CR) .0271(CR)

Nonrecurring Charge

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.	Installation Charge		Current Rates(1)	
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access		First	Additional
	Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A	\$129.98(CR)	\$67.47(CR)
		FGB, BSA-B	150.82	53.58
		FGC, BSA-C	158.76	53.58
		FGD, BSA-D	158.76(CR)	53.58(CR)

#### Rollover Charge D.

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

# Missouri Public Servico Germilesion



(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 15, 2002

Effective: December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



(MT)

(MT)

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 10th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 83

# ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges

- 6.11.1 Local Transport
  - A. Call Miles

0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50

- B. Access Order Charge
- C. Installation Charge (Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)

CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2002 mission Missouri Public

# REC'D OCT 01 2001

# Service Commission

Current(1)Rates Per Access Minute

> \$.0050 .0075(CR) .0160(CR) .0269(CR)

Nonrecurring Charge (See Section 5.2.2)

	Current Rates(1)		
	First	Additional	
Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk	
FGA, BSA-A	\$128.82(CR)	\$66.86(CR)	
FGB, BSA-B	149.47	53.10	
FGC, BSA-C	157.34	53.10	
FGD, BSA-D	157.34(CR)	53.10(CR)	

### D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	USOC	First Line	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
FGB, FGC,		First <u>Trunk</u>	Additional <u>Trunk</u>
FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00

(1) See Sheet 83A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 1, 2001

Effective: December 1, 2001 By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

FILED DEC 01 2001

Missouri Public

# Service Commission

		P.S.C MoNo. 36		
	No supplement to this		Access	Services Tariff
	tariff will be issued			Section 6
	except for the purpose			evised Sheet 83
	of canceling this tariff.		Replacing 8th Re	vised Sheet 83
		ACCESS SERVICES	Misso Service	ouri Public Commission
	6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVIC	E-(Continued)		
	6.11 Rates and Charges		rec'd o	CT 02 2000
	6.11.1 Local Transport			
(AT)				rent(1)
	A. <u>Call Miles</u>		Rates Per	Access Minute
	0 to 1		:	\$.0050
	Over 1 to 25	CANCELLED		.0076(CR)
	Over 25 to 50	CHINCELLE		.0161(CR)
	Over 50			.0271(CR)
	B. Access Order Charge	DEC 012001 By IDUN RS 83 Public Service Commission MISSOURI	Nonrecu	rring Charge
	<b>X</b>	By Oth Commission	(See S	ection 5.2.2)
(AT)	C. Installation Charge	Public ServiceOURI MISSOURI	Current 1	Rates(1)
	(Per Line or Trunk per		First	Additional
	Access Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A	\$129.79(CR)	\$67.37(CR)
		FGB, BSA-B	150.60	53.50
-		FGC, BSA-C	158.53	53.50
		FGD, BSA-D	158.53(CR)	53.50(CR)

## D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

		First	Additional
	USOC	Line	Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
		First Trunk	Additional _Trunk
FGB, FGC,			
FGD, BSA-B,			
BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00

(AT) (1) See Sheet 83A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 2, 2000

Effective: December 1, 2000 Missouri Public Service Commission

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

.

FILED DEC 0 1 2000

Access Service Tariff Section 6 8th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEIVED

SEP 22 1994

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. Rates Per Access Minute

\$.0050

.0077

.0162

.0274

Nonrecurring

(CR)

(CR)

1

6.11 Rates and Charges

of canceling this tariff.

- 6.11.1 Local Transport
- A. Call Miles

No supplement to this

tariff will be issued except for the purpose

> 0 to 1. . . . . Over 1 to 25. . . Over 25 to 50 . . . Over 50 . . . . . .

942 R583 Public Service Comminsion **WISSOUN** 

CANCELLED

DEC 01 2000

Access Order Charge в.

C. Instal (Per L per A **Order** 

Order Charge			Charge
			(See Section 5.2.2)
llation Charge		00	
line or Trunk		First	Additiona <u>l</u>
lccess	Group	Line of Trunk	Line or Trunk
c)			
	FGA, BSA-A	(\$131.00)	\$68.00
	FGB, BSA-B	152.00	54.00
	FGC, BSA-C	160.00	54.00
	FGD, BSA-D	160.00	54.00

#### D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

		USOC	First Line	Additional Line
	FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
	FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	First Trunk \$125.00	Additional FILED \$40.00
Issued:	-		, President-Missou	OCT - 1 1994 95 - 8 5 OCT MISSOURI riPublic Service Commission

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

-

· -

- -

ł

-----

i

ļ

	oplement to this will be issued for the purpose aceling this tariff.	AČCËSS	Repla SERVICES	Access Service Tariff Section 6 7th Revised Sheet 83 cing 6th Revised Sheet 83
6. 3	ITCHED ACCESS SERVICE	-(Continued)		RECEIVED
6.11	Rates and Charges			
6.1	1.1 Local Transport			FEB 17 1994 MISSOURI
۸.	Call Miles			RPublic ServicesCommission
	0 to 1	· · · · · ·	CANCELLED	
В.	Access Order Charge		05T 01199	A Nonrecurring Charge Ommission See Section 5.2.2) RI Additional Line or Trunk
С.	Installation Charge (Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)	Group	Public ServiceSOU Fifst Line or Trun	<u>Additional</u> <u>Ik Line or Trunk</u>
)		FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$131.00 152.00 160.00 160.00	\$68.00 54.00 54.00 54.00
(AT) D.	a Switched Access Se	ervice facilit arge(s) is app	ty(ies) as descri plied on a first	mer requests a Rollover of ibed in paragraph 6.10.10. and additional basis, per
	Access Order, as spe (a) When a Voice Fr	requency facil	lity is moving to	o a DS1 facility. a trunk, as follows:
	Access Order, as spe (a) When a Voice Fr	requency facil	lity is moving to	
	Access Order, as spe (a) When a Voice Fr	requency facil narge will app	lity is moving to ply per line or t <u>First</u>	trunk, as follows: Additional
	Access Order, as spe (a) When a Voice Fr Nonrecurring ch	requency facil narge will app <u>USOC</u>	lity is moving to ply per line or t <u>First</u> <u>Line</u>	trunk, as follows: <u>Additional</u> Line
(TA)	Access Order, as spe (a) When a Voice Fr Nonrecurring ch	requency facil narge will app <u>USOC</u>	lity is moving to ply per line or t <u>First</u> (NR) \$90.00 <u>First</u>	trunk, as follows: <u>Additional</u> <u>Line</u> (NR) \$50.00 <u>Additional</u>

St. Louis, Missouri

P.S.C\_Mo.-No. 36

2 \* \* No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.11 Rates and Charges 6.11.1 Local Transport A. Call Miles 0 to 1. . . . . . . Over 1 to 25. . . . Over 25 to 50 . . Over 50 . . . . . . . Β. Access Order Charge С. Installation Charge Ε. Network Blocking Charge(1) - Per call

6.

(RT)

(RT)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 7th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 83

DEC 23 1933

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Rates	Per	Access	Minute
(CR)	\$.0	0050	
Ì	. (	0077	
	. (	0162	
(CR)	.(	0274	

Nonrecurring Charge (See Section 5.2.2)

•	(Per Line or Trunk		First	Additional
	per Access Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A	\$131.00	\$68.00
		FGB, BSA-B	152.00	54.00
		FGC, BSA~C	160.00	54.00
		FGD, BSA-D	160.00	54.00



By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges

No supplement to this

tariff will be issued

except for the purpose

of canceling this tariff.

- (FC) 6.11.1 Local Transport
  - A. Call Miles

MAR 291993

MISSOURI Public Service Commission Rates Per Access Minute

> \$.0066 .0107 .0224 .0381

> > T

B.	Access Order Charge		BY	MAR 201994 $\gamma \mathcal{U} R.S.$	Nonrecurring Charge (See Section 5.2.2)
c.	Installation Charge (Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)	Group		Y K.S. Service Commission MISSOURI <u>First</u> Line or Trunk	Additional Line or Trunk
		•	BSA-A	\$131.00	\$68.00
		FGB,	BSA-B	152.00	54.00
		FGC,	BSA-C	160.00	54.00
		FGD,	BSA-D	160.00	54.00

CANCELLED

### D. Minimum Monthly Charge

 

 Mileage Bands
 Minimum Transport Charge Per BHMC

 0 to 1....
 \$0.6560

 0ver 1 to 25...
 1.3963

 0ver 25 to 50...
 5.2564

 0ver 50...
 8.2400

E. <u>Network Blocking Charge(1)</u>

'- Per call

(AT) (1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D.

Rate Per Call Blocked

\$.0052

FILED

APR 1 1 1993 9 2 - 3 0 4 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Issued: MAR 2 6 1993

Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

(AT) (AT)

P.S.C Mo.-No. 36 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 83 of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83 ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) AUG 9 1991 6.8 Rates and Charges MISSOURI 6.8.1 Local Transport Public Service Commission A. Call Miles Rates Per Access Minute 0 to 1. . . . \$.0066 Over 1 to 25. . . . .0107 Over 25 to 50 . . .0224 CANCELLED Over 50 . . . . .0381

ADD 11 1003

(NR)	В.	Access Order Charge	Publi	BY <u>ARKS</u> # 83 C Service Commission MISSOURI	<u>Nonrecurring</u> Charge (See Section 5.2.2)
(CR)	с.	Installation Charge			
(AT)		(Per Line or Trunk		First	Additional
		per Access Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
			FGA	\$131.00	\$68.00
			FGB	152.00	54.00
			FGC	160.00	54.00
(AT)			FGD	160.00	54,00

#### (FC) Minimum Monthly Charge D.

6.

(FC)

Mileage Bands	Minimum Transport Charge Per BHMC
0 to 1	\$0.6560 1.3963 5.2564 8.2400
E. <u>Network Blocking Charge(1)</u>	Rate Per Call Blocked
- Per call	\$ .0052



P.S.C Mo.-No. 36 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 83 of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83 ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) APR 2.9 1991 6.8 Rates and Charges MISSOURI 6.8.1 Local Transport Public Service Commission A. Call Miles Rates Per Access Minute 0 to 1. . . . . . . . . . . . \$.0066 Over 1 to 25. . . . . . . .0107 Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . .0224 Over 50 . . . . . . . . .0381 Nonrecurring USOC Charge B. Installation (AT) - Per Line or Trunk . . . . . . \$69.82(4) C. Minimum Monthly Charge Mileage Minimum Transport Charge Bands Per BHMC CANCELLED 0 to 1 \$0.6560 SEP 3 0 1991 Over 1 to 25 1.3963 BY 5th R.S. #83 Over 25 to 50 5.2564 **Over** 50 8.2400 Public Service Commission D. Network Blocking Charge(1) Rate Per Call Blooked) [8] - Per call \$.0052 Ε. Nonchargeable Optional Features 1. Supervisory Signaling FID DX Supervisory Signaling arrangement - Per Transmission Path(2) NCI ++DX+ SF Supervisory Signaling arrangement - Per Transmission Path(3) NCI ++SP+ (1) Applies to FGD. (2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2. (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10. (AT) (4) This charge will be vaived whan a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) is returned to Bellcore. Effective: MAY 3 0 1991 Issued: APR 3 0 1991 FILED By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company MAY 30 1991 -St. Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission

P.S.C Mo.-No. 36 Access Service Tariff No supplement to this Section 6 tariff will be issued 3rd Revised Sheet 83 except for the purpose Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83 of canceling this tariff. ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6. SEP 2 5 1989 6.8 Rates and Charges MISSOUR! 6.8.1 Local Transport Public Service Commission A. Call Miles Rates Per Access Minute 0 to 1. . . . . . \$.0066 .0107 Over 1 to 25. . . . . . CANCELLED (CR).0224 Over 25 to 50 . . . . . (CR).0381 Over 50 . . . . . . MAY 50 1991 BY 40 1.5 # 83 Nonrecurring Public Service Commission USOC Charge B. Installation MISSOURI \$69.82 ~ Per Line or Trunk . . C. Minimum Monthly Charge Minimum Transport Charge Mileage Per BHMC Bands \$0.6560 0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 1.3963 5.2564 Over 25 to 50 8.2400 **Over** 50 D. Network Blocking Charge(1) Rate Per Call Blocked \$.0052 - Per call **B. Nonchargeable Optional Peatures** FID Supervisory Signaling 1. DX Supervisory Signaling arrangement NCI ++DX+ - Per Transmission Path(2) SF Supervisory Signaling arrangement - Per Transmission Path(3) NCI ++SF+ (1) Applies to FGD. FILED (2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2. (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10. OCT\_1 1989 89-14 **Effective:** OCT 1 Issued: SEP 2 5 1989 1989 Public Service Commission By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

-

20

ı.

t

ī

ł

P.S.C. Mo.	-No. 36
No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. ACCESS SERVI	Access Service Taciff Section 6 2n: Revised Sheet 83 Replacing of Revised Sheet 83 MEGEVED
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	OCT 3 1 1986
6.8 Rates and Charges	Runosonal
6.8.1 Local Transport	Public Service Commission
A. Call Miles	Rates Per Access Minute
0 to 1	\$.0066 .0107 .0451 .0692
	Nonrecurring USOC <u>Charge</u>
<ul> <li>B. Installation</li> <li>Per Line or Trunk</li> </ul>	\$69.82
C. Minimum Nonthly Charge	
Mileage Bands CANCELLE	D Minimum Transport Charge Per BHMC
0 to 1 0ver 1 to 25 0CT 1 1989 0ver 25 to 50 0ver 50 Public Service Ccini	\$0.6560 1.3963 5.2564
D. Network Blocking Charge (M) SSOURI	Rate Per Call Blocked
- Per call	\$.0052 ·
E. Nonchargeable Optional Features	
1. Supervisory Signaling	<u>FID</u>
DX Supervisory Signaling arrangement - Per Transmission Path(2)	NCI ++DX+
SF Supervisory Signaling arrangement - Per Transmission Path(3)	NCI ++SF+ JAN - 1 1987
<ul> <li>(1) Applies to FGD.</li> <li>(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and</li> <li>(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and</li> </ul>	2. Public Service Commissio
Issued: OCT 31 1986 E	ffective: JAN 1 13.7
By R. D. BARRON, Presi	. Telephone Company

-

ļ

.

\_

•

tariff except	element to this will be issued for the purpose celing this tariff.		3	cess Service Tariff Section 6 st Revised Sheet 83 ag Original Sheet 83
	(CP)ACCESS S	SERVICES	R	EGEIVED
6. SW	ITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)			
6.8 1	Rates and Charges		1	JUN 27 1986.
ó.8.	Local Transport		Public	MISSUUKI Service Commission
Α.	Call Miles	Rat	es Per Acces	
	0 to 1		\$.0066 .0139 .0525 .0823	
B.	Installation		USOC No	onrecurring Charge
	- Per Line or Trunk			\$69.82
С.	Minimum Monthly Charge			
	Mileage Bands	Mi	nimum Transp Per BH	
	0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50		\$0.656 1.396 5.256 8.240	53 54
D.	Network Blocking Charge(1) - Per call		<u>Rate Pe</u>	er Call Blocked 鸵鸵器" 穿直LED
E.	Nonchargeable Optional Features			
	1. Supervisory Signaling		FID	JAN 1 1987
	DX Supervisory Signaling arrangement - Per Transmission Path(2)		NCI ++DX+	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSICA OF MISSOURI
	SF Supervisory Signaling arrangement - Per Transmission Path(3)		NCI ++SF+	FILED
(2) Av	plies to FGD. ailable with Interface Groups 1 a ailable with Interface Groups 2 a		h 10.	HH 1 1986 Bublic Service Commission
Issued	: JUN 27 1986	Effective:	JUL	1 1986
	By R. D. BARRON, Pre Southwestern Be St. Loui		ouri Divisio ne Company	n

. . . .

No supplement to this	Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued	Section 6
except for the purpose	Original-Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff.	
ÁCCESS SERVICES	
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	DEC 2 9 1833
6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)	I.ASSOURI
6.8.3 End Office-(Continued)	Public Service Commissio
A. Local Switching-(Continued)	
<ol> <li>Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued)</li> </ol>	FID
Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement	
or Uniform Call Distribution	
Arrangement (available with	
FGA)	
- Per Transmission Path	NHN
Automatic Number Identification	
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)	
- Per End Office	ANI
Up to 7-Digit Outpulsing of	
Access Digits to IC (available with FGB)	
- Per Entry Switch	USDO
Revertive Pulse Address Signal- ing (available with FGC)	
- Per Transmission Path Group	ASD RP
Delay Dial Start-Pulsing Signal-	i
ing (available with FGC) - Per Transmission Path Group	DDSP
Immediate Dial Fulse Address	
Signaling (available with FGC)	ADS IDP
- Per Transmission Path Group	
GANGELLED	下下[[1]]
JUL 1 1986	UAM - 1 (SB)
	83-253
INALL S. ON	Public Service Correspondence
BY STON	
BY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	

Issued: DEC 2 9 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1.1984

:

l

ł.

٩

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 9th Revised Sheet 83A Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 83A

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd)
    - D. Rollover Charge (cont'd)
      - (a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	USOC	First Line	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
		<u>First Trunk</u>	Additional Trunk
FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00
DOA-0, DOA-D		φ123.00	φ+0.00

(RT)

(RT)

# Issued: March 20, 2009 CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 7th Revised Sheet 83A Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 83A

# ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd)
    - D. Rollover Charge (cont'd)
      - (a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	USOC	First Line	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
		First Trunk	Additional Trunk
FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00
Call Miles		Maximum Rates P	er Access Minute
0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50		\$.00491 .00748 .01578 .02654	31` ´ 31
Installation Charge		Maximum	Rates(1)
(Per Line or Trunk per Access	-	First	Additional
Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	<u>Line or Trunk</u>
	FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$127.02(CR) 147.39 155.16 155.16(CR)	\$65.93(CR) 52.37 52.37 52.37(CR)

Issued: January 10, 2008

Effective: February 24, 2008

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

Cancelled April 19, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0676

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 83A Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83A

# **ACCESS SERVICES**

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd)
    - D. Rollover Charge (cont'd)
      - (a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	<u>USOC</u>	First Line	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
		First Trunk	Additional Trunk
FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00
Call Miles		Maximum Rates P	er Access Minute
0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50		\$.00481 .00731 .01543 .02595	7   5
Installation Charge		Maximum	Rates(1)
(Per Line or Trunk per Access	-	First	Additional
Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
	FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$124.24(CR) 144.16 151.76 151.76(CR)	\$64.49(CR) 51.22 51.22 51.22 51.22(CR)

Issued: October 17, 2006

Effective: December 1, 2006

Filed

Missouri Public

Service Commission

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED February 24, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 83A Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83A

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd)
    - D. <u>Rollover Charge</u> (cont'd)
      - (a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	<u>USOC</u>	First Line	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
		<u>First Trunk</u>	Additional Trunk
FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B			
BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00
Call Miles		Maximum Rates	Per Access Minute
0 to 1		\$.0048	(CR)
Over 1 to 25		.0073	
Over 25 to 50		.0154	I
Over 50		.0259	(CR)
Installation Charge		Maximu	m Rates(1)
(Per Line or Trunk per		First	Additional
Access Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
	FGA, BSA-A	\$123.96(CR)	\$64.34(CR)
	FGB, BSA-B	143.83	51.10
	FGC, BSA-C	151.41	51.10
	FGD, BSA-D	151.41(CR)	51.10(CR)

Issued: October 17, 2005

Effective: December 1, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



# Cancelled

December 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 83A Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83A

# ACCESS SERVICES

# 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd)
    - D. Rollover Charge (cont'd)
      - (a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

		<u>USOC</u>	First Line	Additional Line
	FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
			<u>First Trunk</u>	Additional Trunk
	FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B			
	BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00
	Call Miles		Maximum Rates	Per Access Minute
	0 to 1		\$.0049	(CR)
	Over 1 to 25		.0074	
	Over 25 to 50		.0157	,
	Over 50		.0264	(CR)
	Installation Charge		Maximu	m Rates(1)
	(Per Line or Trunk per		First	Additional
	Access Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
CANCELLED		FGA, BSA-A	\$126.44(CR)	\$65.62(CR)
December 1, 2005		FGB, BSA-B	146.70	52.11
		FGC, BSA-C	154.42	52.11
MISSOURI PUBLIC		FGD, BSA-D	154.42(CR)	52.11(CR)

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Issued: October 15, 2004

Effective: December 1, 2004

Filed

**MO PSC** 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 83A Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83A

i.

			ACCES	SS SERVICES		
6.	SWIT	CHED ACCESS SERVIC	• •	CANCE	LED	Missouri Flinic
e	5.11 Rat	tes and Charges (cont'd)		NFC 0	1 2004	RECT) OCT 1 5 2003 Prvice Commission
	6.11.1	Local Transport (cont'd)		BULLINR	583A Sammiesi®	Prvice Commission
	D.	Rollover Charge (cont'd)	Pub	ilic Service	Unimission UNI	a neu commission
	(a)	When a Voice Frequency apply per line or trunk, a	y facility is	moving to a D	S1 facility, a Nor	nrecurring charge will
			<u>USOC</u>		<u>First Line</u>	Additional Line
		FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	,	\$90.00	\$50.00
					<u>First Trunk</u>	Additional Trunk
		FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	,	\$125.00	\$40.00
		<u>Call Miles</u>			<u>Maximum Ra</u>	ates Per Access Minute
		0 to 1			<b>\$.</b> C	0050
		Over 1 to 25				0076
		Over 25 to 50 Over 50				0161 0271
		Installation Charge				mum Rates(1)
		(Per Line or Trunk per A	ccess	Castra	First	Additional
		Order)	<u></u>	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
			FC	A, BSA-A	\$129.92(CR)	) \$67.43(CR)
			FC	B, BSA-B	150.74	53.55
			FC	ЭС, BSA-С	158.68	53.55

Issued: October 15, 2003

Effective: December 1, 2003

158.68(CR)

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

FGD, BSA-D

Missouri Public Service Commission

FLED DEC 01 2003

53.55(CR)

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 83A Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83A

## ACCESS SERVICE

#### Missouri Public Sorvise Gemmission 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) RECT OCT 1 5 2002 6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd) (MT)D. Rollover Charge (cont'd) (a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows: Additional Line USOC First Line FGA/BSA-A \$90.00 \$50.00 NRBRW First Trunk Additional Trunk FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B (MT)BSA-C, BSA-D NRBRW \$125.00 \$40.00 CANCELLED Call Miles Maximum Rates Per Access Minute DEC 01 2003 0 to 1 \$.0050 .0076(CR) Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 .0161(CR) Over 50 .0271(CR) Installation Charge Maximum Rates(1) (Per Line or Trunk per First Additional Access Order) Group Line or Trunk Line or Trunk FGA, BSA-A \$129.98(CR) \$67.47(CR) FGB, BSA-B 150.82 53.58 FGC, BSA-C 158.76 53.58 158.76(CR) 53.58(CR) FGD, BSA-D

Issued: October 15, 2002

Effective: December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri Misso

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 01 28A2
No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 83A Replacing Original Sheet 83A

## Missouri Public

#### ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport

#### Call Miles

0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50

#### Installation Charge (Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)

RECDOCT	01 2001
Service Co	mmission

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute

> \$.0050 .0075 (CR) .0160 .0269 (CR)

	Maximum Rates(1)				
	First	Additional			
Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk			
FGA, BSA-A	\$128.82 (CR)	\$66.86 (CR)			
FGB, BSA-B	149.47	53.10			
FGC, BSA-C	157.34	53.10			
FGD, BSA-D	157.34 (CR)	53.10 (ĊR)			

# CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2002 2 ARS 83A Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: October 1, 2001

Effective: December 1, 2001

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 01 2001

## Service Commission

ACCESS SERVICES

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 83A

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

i

# RECD OCT 0 2 2000

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

#### 6.11 Rates and Charges

6.11.1 Local Transport

# Call MilesMaximumCall MilesRates Per Access Minute0 to 1\$.0050Over 1 to 25.0076Over 25 to 50.0161Over 50.0271

Installation Charge		Maximum Rates(1)		
(Per Line or Trunk per		First	Additional	
Access Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk	
	FGA, BSA-A	\$129.79	\$67.37	
	FGB, BSA-B	150.60	53.50	
	FGC, BSA-C	158.53	53.50	
	FGD, BSA-D	158.53	53.50	



Missouri Public Bervice Commission

## FILED DEC 0 1 2000

Issued: October 2, 2000

Effective: December 1, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri 7th Section 6 18th Revised Sheet 83.1 Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 83.1 6th

Issued: May 10, 2013

(R'T)

ACCESS SERVICES

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 83.01 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83.01

RECEIVED

AUG 15 1995

. . . . . .

Additional

Access Service Tariff

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)
  - (b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows: MU.PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

	<u>USOC</u>	<u>First</u> Facility	<u>Additional</u> <u>Facility</u>
FGA, BSA-A	NRBRF	\$255.00	\$215.00
FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRF	\$100.00	\$ 35.00

#### E. Trunk Conversion Charge

(CT)

A nonrecurring charge will apply when a customer requests a conversion of a FGD or BSA-D trunk from the following arrangements:

(1) <u>SS7 Signaling</u>

- multifrequency address (MF) signaling to SS7 signaling.

SS7 signaling to MF signaling.

	<u>USOC</u>	<u>First Trunk</u>	Additional
FGD, BSA-D	NRBGL	\$209.00	\$11.00

(2) <u>64 CCC</u>

- MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC.

- SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC.

	USOC	<u>First Trunk</u>	Additional
FGD, BSA-D	NRBGM	\$209.00	\$11.00

#### (3) <u>Multiple 64 CCC</u>

- MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and Multiple 64 CCC.
- SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and Multiple 64 CCC.
- SS7 signaling with 64 CCC to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and Multiple 64 CCC.
- Subsequent rearrangement of Multiple 64 CCC.

		USOC	<u>First Trunk</u>	Trupk
(CT) (MT)	FGD, BSA-D	NRBGN	\$209.00	1 str Lo L
Issued: CANCELLED June 10, 2013	-	ILKINS, JR., thwestern Bell	Effective: <b>SE</b> President-Missouri	P 1 5 1995 EP 1 5 1995
Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499	500	St. Louis, Mi	-	MISSOURI Public Service Commission

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 83.01 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83.01

RECEIVED

OCT 17 1994

#### ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)
  - (b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows:

	USOC	<u>First</u> Facility	Additional Facility
FGA, BSA-A	NRBRF	\$255.00	\$215.00
FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRF	\$100.00	\$ 35.00

#### E. Trunk Conversion Charge

A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a conversion of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling to SS7 signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as specified in Paragraph 6.10.1, C.5.g.

	USOC	First Trunk	Additional <u>    Trunk</u>
FGD, BSA-D	NRBGL	\$209.00	\$11.00
Natural Blacking	Channe(1)	Pate Dev Call	

G. <u>Network Blocking Charge(1)</u>

- Per call

Rate Per Call Blocked

\$ .0052

CANCELLED SEP 151995 commission Public Service MISSOURI



NOV 241994

MISSOURI

ervice Commission

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D.



Issued: 0[7 1 7 1994

By Horace Wilkins, Jr., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri

(AT)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 83.01 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83.01

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

#### 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

- 6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)
  - (b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows:

	USOC	<u>First</u> Facility	Additional Facility
FGA, BSA-A	NRBRF	\$255.00	\$215.00
FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRF	\$100.00	\$ 35.00

Ε. Trunk Conversion Charge

> A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a conversion of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling to SS7 signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as specified below.

Additional USOC First Trunk Trunk CANCELLED \$11.00 \$209.00 FGD, BSA-D NRBGL (RT)NOV 2/1994 TR.S.#83.01 Public Service Commission MISSOURI (RT) G. Network Blocking Charge(1) Rate Per Call Blocked \$.0052 - Per call OCT - 1 1994 (1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D. 95 Issued: Effective SEP 2 2 1994 MISSOURI An eller and the star attending the By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Public Service Commission Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

SEP 22 1994

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Service Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 83.01 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83.01

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MAR 07 1994

RECEIVED

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

7 1994

APR

(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows:

	USOC		<u>First</u> Facility		Additional Facility
FGA, BSA-A	NRBRF	(NR)	\$255.00	(NR)	\$215.00
FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRF	(NR)	\$100.00	(NR)	CAD!GELLED
unk Conversion Charge					OCT 011994

(AT)Trunk Conversion Charge Ε.

> th R A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a tonversion of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling research signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as specified OURI below.

	USOC	<u>First Trunk</u>	Additional <u>Trunk</u>
FGD, BSA-D	NRBGL	(NR) \$209.00	(NR) \$11.00

#### (FC) F. Minimum Monthly Charge

Minimum Transport Charge Per BHMC
\$0.6560 1.3963 5.2564 8.2400
Rate Per Call Blocked \$ .0052

(MT)

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D.

MAR 0 7 1994 Issued: Effective: APR 0 7 100 MISSouria Public Service Commission By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

(AT)

	P.S	5.C	Mo.	-No.	-36
--	-----	-----	-----	------	-----

......

. . .....

. . .....

..-

		P.S.C Mo	No. 36		
	plement to this will be issued			Access	Service Tariff Section 6
except	for the purpose celing this tariff.		Repla		sed Sheet 83.01 sed Sheet 83.01
		ACCESS S	SERVICES		
6. SW:	ITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-	(Continued)		R	ECEIVED
(FC) 6.11	Rates and Charges-(Co	ntinued)		(	EB 17 1994
(FC) 6.11	.1 Local Transport-(C	ontinued)			MISSOURI
(AT)	(b) When a DS1 facil Charge will appl			acility, a Non	Service Commission recurring
1		USOC	First Facili		Additional Facility
	FGA, BSA-A	NRBRF	(NR) \$255.	.00 (NR)	\$215.00
(AT)	FGB <del>,</del> FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BS		(NR) \$100	.00 (NR)	\$ 35.00
(MT)(FC)E.	Minimum Monthly Charg	e			
	Mileage Bands		Min:	imum Transport Per BHMC	Charge
	0 to 1			\$0.6560 1.3963 5.2564 8.2400	
(MT)(FC)F.	Network Blocking Char	<u>ge(1)</u>	<u>R</u>	ate Per Call E	Blocked
	- Per call		· • •	\$.0052	
			CANCELLE	D	
		B Publ	APR 7 199 Y 3 ~ R.S. IC Service Cor MISSOUR	Tamission	
					FILED
(MT)					MAR 201993
. (1) A	opplies to FGD and BSA	-D.			
Issued	FEB 1 8 1994	Effe	ective: M	AR 2 0 1001Put	
	By M. H. SCHULTEIS, D	western Bell	ger-Regulato	ry & Industry	

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 83.01 Replacing Original Sheet 83.01

#### ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

## RECEIVED MAR 29 1993

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

ł

- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)
  - F. Features
    - 1. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Supervisory Signaling arrangements <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

(AT)	Supervisory Signaling	FID	Feature Group or BSA	Nonrecurr: First Line/Trunk	ing Charge Additional Line/Trunk
	DX Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++DX+	FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$65.00 65.00 65.00	\$12.00 12.00 12.00
	SF Supervisory Signaling arrangement(2)	NCI ++SF+	FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	43.00 65.00 65.00 65.00	14.00 12.00 12.00 12.00
	E&M Type I Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++EA+	FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	65.00 65.00 65.00	12.00 12.00 12.00
	E&M Type II Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++EB+	FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	65.00 65.00 65.00	12.00 12.00 12.00
(TA)	E&M Type III Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++EC+	FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-DED CANCELLED	65.00 65.00	12.00 12.00



St. Louis, Missouri

ę,

ACCESS SERVICES

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 83.01

## RECEIVED

AUG 9 1991

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.8.1 Local Transport-(Continued)
- (FC) F. Features
  - 1. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Supervisory Signaling arrangements <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

(CP)	Supervisory Signaling	FID	Feature Group		Nonrecurr First ine/Trunk	Add	narge itional ne/Trunk
	DX Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++DX+	FGB FGC FGD	(NR)	\$65.00 65.00 65.00	(NR) \$	\$12.00 12.00 12.00
	SF Supervisory Signaling arrangement(2)	NCI ++SF+	FGA FGB FGC FGD		43.00 65.00 65.00 65.00		14.00 12.00 12.00 12.00
	E&M Type I Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++EA+	FGB FGC FGD		65.00 65.00 65.00		12.00 12.00 12.00
	E&M Type II Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++EB+	FGB FGC FGD		65.00 65.00 65.00		12.00 12.00 12.00
(CP)	E&M Type III Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++EC+	FGC FGD	(NR)	65.00 65.00	(NR)	12.00 12.00

# CANCELLED

APR 11 1993 BY Lot R.S#83.01 **Public Service Commission** MISSOURI (MT) (1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2. (MT) (2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10. FILED Issued: AUG 0 9 1991 Effective: SEP 3 0 1991 SEP SFP 3 0 1991 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Service Commission St. Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 83.2 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83.2

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

(RT)

-----

. - --

	No supplement to this			Access Servi	
	tariff will be issued except for the purpose			2nd Revised Sh	Section 6
	of canceling this tariff.		Replacing	1st Revised Sh	
		ACCESS	SERVICES	KE	JEIVED
	6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVIC	E-(Continued)			15 1995
				AUG	T0 1992
	6.11 Rates and Charges-	(Continued)			
	6.11.1 Local Transport	(Continued)		MO. PUBLIC	SERVICE COMM.
(MT)	G. <u>Network Blocking Ch</u>	<u>narge</u> (1)	Rate	<u>Per Call Blocke</u>	d
(MT)	- Per call			\$ .0052	
	H. Features				
		gnaling arrang	harges are applic ements <u>subsequent</u> ring charge appli	to installatio	on of the
	<u>Supervisory Signaling</u>	<u>FID</u>	<u>Feature</u> <u>Group_or_BSA</u>	<u>Nonrecurr</u> <u>First</u> Line/Trunk	<u>ing Charge</u> <u>Additional</u> <u>Line/Trunk</u>
(CT)	DX Supervisory Signaling arrangement(2)	NCI ++DX+	FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$65.00 65.00 65.00	\$12.00 12.00 12.00
(CT)	SF Supervisory Signaling arrangement(3)	NCI ++SF+	FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	43.00 65.00 65.00 65.00	14.00 12.00 12.00 12.00
(CT)	E&M Type I Supervisory Signaling arrangement(2)	NCI ++EA+ FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	FGB, BSA-B	65.00 65.00 65.00	12.00 12.00 12.00
(CT)	E&M Type II Supervisory Signaling arrangement(2)	NCI ++EB+ FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	FGB, BSA-B	65.00 65.00 65.00	12.00 12.00 12.00
(CT)	E&M Type III Supervisory Signaling arrangement(2)	NCI ++EC+	FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	65.00 65.00	12.00 12.00
(CT)	<ol> <li>Applies to FGD and B</li> <li>Available with Inter</li> <li>Available with Inter</li> </ol>	face Groups 1			
	Issued: AUG 15 1995		Effective:	SEP 1 5 1995	
			JR., President-Mi	ssouri	
CANCELL			n Bell Telephone Is, Missouri	SE	EP 1 5 1995
June 10, 2	013				

- -----

. ....

Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499

ł

## MISSOURI Public Service Commission

· · · · · — ·

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 83.02 Replacing Original Sheet 83.02

#### ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MAR 07 1994

RECEIVED

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

#### H. Features

1. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Supervisory Signaling arrangements <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

Supervisory Signaling	FID	Feature	Nonrecurr	ing Charge
		Group or BSA	First	Additional
			Line/Trunk	Line/Trunk
DX Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++DX+	FGB, BSA-B	\$65.00	\$12.00
arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
SF Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++SF+	FGA, BSA-A	43.00	14.00
arrangement(2)		FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
•		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
E&M Type I Supervisory	NCI ++EA+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
Signaling arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
E&M Type II Supervisory	NCI ++EB+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
Signaling arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
E&M Type III Supervisory	NCI ++EC+	FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
Signaling arrangement(1)		FGD, BSA-D CANCEL	LED 65.00	12.00



.

(FC)

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 83.02

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### (MT) 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

FEB 17 1994

RECEIVED

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(FC)

#### G. Features

1. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Supervisory Signaling arrangements <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

Supervisory Signaling	FID	Feature		ing Charge
	<u></u>	Group or BSA	First	Additional
			Line/Trunk	Line/Trunk
DX Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++DX+	FGB, BSA-B	\$65.00	\$12.00
arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
SF Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++SF+	FGA, BSA-A	43.00	14.00
arrangement(2)		FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
0		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
E&M Type I Supervisory	NCI ++EA+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
Signaling arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
E&M Type II Supervisory	NCI ++EB+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
Signaling arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
E&M Type III Supervisory	NCI ++EC+	FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
Signaling arrangement(1)		fgd, bsa-d CANCELLE	65.00 D	12.00

APR 7 1994 1 of R.S.#83.0+ Public Service Commission MISSOURI Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2. (1) MAR 20 1993 Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10. (MT) (2) Issued: Effective: MAR 2 0 Pastic Service Commission MISSOURI FEB 1 8 1994 By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 84 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 84

(RT)

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 84 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 84

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC)

H. Features-(Continued)

2. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination made <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

	<u>FID</u>	Feature Group or BSA	<u>Nonrecurriz</u> <u>First</u> <u>Ad</u> Line/Trunk	ditional
Customer specification of the receive transmission level at the first point of switching within a range acceptable to the Telephone Company(3)	TLV	FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$ 43.00 65.00 65.00 65.00	\$ 14.00 12.00 12.00 12.00
Customer specification of Local Transport Termination Four-wire termination in lieu of two-wire termi- nation(4)	NC S+T+	FGB, BSA-B	69.00	19.00

(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D.

(4) Available with Feature Group B or BSA-B routed to an access tandem with type B Transmission Performance.

Issued: March 7, 1994

Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

۰.

Access Service Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 84 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 84

#### ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
  - 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
  - 6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

FF9 17 1994

RECEIVED

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(FC) G. Features-(Continued)

 The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination made <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

	FID	<u>Feature</u> Group or BSA		ng Charge dditional Line/Trunk
Customer specification of the receive transmission level at the first point of switching within a range acceptable				-
to the Telephone Company(3)	TLV	FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$ 43.00 65.00 65.00 65.00	
Customer specification of Local Transport Termination Four-wire termination in lieu of two-wire termi-				
nation(4)	NC S+T	+ FGB, BSA-B	69.00	19.00

CANCELLED

APR 7 1994 BY 575 R S. # 84 Public Service Commission MISSOUNT

- (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D.
- (4) Available with Feature Group B or BSA-B routed to an access tander 2 A 1993 B Transmission Performance.

Effective: MAR 2 0 1994 Public Service Commission

Issued: FEB 1 8 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 84 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 84

#### ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)
  - F. Features-(Continued)
    - 2. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination made <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

(AT)		FID	Feature Group or BSA	Nonrecurri First <u>A</u> Line/Trunk	dditional
	Customer specification of the receive transmission level at the first point of switching within a range acceptable to the Telephone Company(3)	TLV	FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$ 43.00 65.00 65.00 65.00	\$ 14.00 12.00 12.00 12.00
(TA)	Customer specification of Local Transport Termination Four-wire termination in lieu of two-wire termi- nation(4)	NC S+T+		69.00	19.00
			ANCELLED AR 201994	FILE	_
			WIGOO		/ICE COMM.
(AT) (AT)(RT) (AT)	<ul> <li>(3) Available with Interface G BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D.</li> <li>(4) Available with Feature Gro B Transmission Performance</li> </ul>	up B or I	-		
	Issued:	Ē	ffective:	A	

RECEIVED



MISSOURI Public Service Commission

APR 1 1 1993

MAR 2 6 1993 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 84 of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 84 RECEIVED ACCESS SERVICES AUG 9 1991 SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6. 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) MISSOURI while Service Commissio 6.8.1 Local Transport-(Continued) (FC) F. Features-(Continued) (CP) 2. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination made subsequent to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis. Feature FID Nonrecurring Charge Group First Additional Line/Trunk Line/Trunk Customer specification of the receive transmission level at the first point of switching within a range acceptable to the Telephone Company(3) TLV FGA (NR) \$ 43.00 (NR) \$ 14.00 FGB 65.00 12.00 FGC 65.00 12.00 FGD 65.00 12.00 (NR) (NR) Customer specification of Local Transport Termination Four-wire termination in lieu of two-wire termi-(CP) nation(4) NC S+T+ FGB (NR) 69.00 (NR) 19.00 CANCELLED APR 11 1993 BY 3rd R.S. #84 Public Service Commission MISSOURI (MT) (MT) (AT) (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD. The range of transmission levels which may be specified is described in Technical Reference PUB 62500.

(CT) (4) Available with Feature Group B routed to an access tandem with type B Transmission Performance.

FILED

Issued: AUG 0 9 1995 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division St. Louis, Missouri

aublia Barvice Commission

SFP 3 0 1991

Autor 30 1001

. . . .

.

tariff wil except for	ment to this ll be issued t the purpose ing this tariff.			ccess Service Tariff Section 6 lst Revised Sheet 84 ng Original Sheet 84
6. SWITCH	(C HED ACCESS SERVICE-(C	<pre>P)ACCESS SERVICES ontinued)</pre>		RECEIVED
6.8 Rate	es and Charges-(Conti	nued)		JUN 27 1986
6.8.1 I	Local Transport-(Cont	inued)	1	MISSUUKI
E. Nor	nchargeable Optional	Features-(Continued)	Į r	Public Service Commission
1.	Supervisory Signali	ng-(Continued)	FID	
	E&M Type 1 Supervis Signaling arrangeme - Per Transmission		NCI ++EA+	
	E&M Type II Supervi Signaling Arrangeme - Per Transmission	nt	NCI ++EB+	
	E&M Type III Superv	isory		CANCELLED
	Signaling - Per Transmission	Path(1)	NCI ++EC+	
	Tandem Supervisory Signaling - Per Transmission	Path(2)	NCI ++EX+	BY 2 R.S. 87 Public Service Commission MISSOURI
2.	to the Telephone Co	at the first point a range acceptable	TLV	
3.	Oustomer specificat Transport Terminati Four-wire terminati two-wire terminatic - Per Transmission	on on in leiu of n	NC S+T+	
<ul> <li>(2) Availa</li> <li>(3) Availa</li> <li>of transference</li> </ul>	able with Interface G able with Interface G able with Interface G ansmission levels whi ence PUB 62500.	roups 1 and 2. roups 2 and 6 through roups 2 through 10 fo ch may be specified i	n 10. or FGA and is describe	
Issued:	JUN 27 1986	Effective:	JUL	1 1986
	By R. D. BA	RRON, President-Misso estern Bell Telephone	ouri Divisi	-

. -l

ļ

į

i

I

St. Louis, Missouri

í ī

ţ

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. ACCESS SERVICES	Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 84
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	DEC 29 (283
6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)	
6.8.3 End Office-(Continued)	LISSOURI Public Service Commission
A. Local Switching-(Continued)	
<ol> <li>Common Switching Nonchargeable</li> <li>Optional Features-(Continued)</li> </ol>	FID
Dial Pulse Address Signaling (available with FGC) - Per Transmission Path Group	ADS DP
Panel Call Indicator Address Signaling (available with FGC) - Per Transmission Path Group	ADS PCI
Service Class Routing (avail- able with FGC and FGD) - Per Transmission Path Group	SCRT
Alternate Traffic Routing (available with FGB, FGC and FGD)	
- Per Transmission Path Group	ARTG
Trunk Access Limitation Arrange- ment (available with FGC and FGD) - Per End Office	CHOK
Call Gapping Arrangement (avail- able with FGD) - Per End Office	CGAP
Band Advance Arrangement for Dedicated Access Lines (avail- able with FGC and FGD) - Per Arrangement NGELLED JUL 1 1986	BAAD JAN - 1 (60) 83 - 253 Public Son (20)
BY STR S. 84 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOUN	1.1.1117 + 0.8.1713 C.011 (1999)
Issued: DEC 2 9 1983 Effective: JAN	0 1 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis. Missouri

.

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 21st Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 20th Revised Sheet 85

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 05/01/2024 - TN-2024-0278 - JI-2024-0140

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

#### ACCESS SERVICES

6.11.2	Local Switching	
Α.	Local Switching	
		Rates (1) Per Access Minute
1.	Bundled	
	LS1 - Feature Groups A and B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.	\$0.008222
	LS2 - Feature Groups C and D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).	0.008222
2.	Unbundled	
	LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.	0.008207
	LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).	0.008207

(1) Rates are capped pursuant to Section 392.245.5(7) as revised by HB1779.

(RT)

6.

#### ACCESS SERVICES

SWITC	CHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)	
6.11 Ra	tes and Charges (cont'd)	
6.11.2	Local Switching	
Α.	Local Switching	
		Current(1) Rates Per Access Minute
1.	Bundled	
	LS1 - Feature Groups A and B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.	\$0.008222(CR)
	LS2 - Feature Groups C and D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).	0.008222(CR)
2.	Unbundled	
	LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.	0.008207(CR)
	LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).	0.008207(CR)

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

## P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

Section 6 18th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 85

#### ACCESS SERVICES

6.11 F	Rates an	d Charges (cont'd)	
6.11.	.2 Local	I Switching	
Α.	Local	Switching	
			Current(1) Rates Per Access Minute
1	. Bun	dled	
	LS1	<ul> <li>Feature Groups A and B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.</li> </ul>	\$0.008042(CR)
	LS2	- Feature Groups C and D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).	0.008042(CR)
2	2. Unb	undled	
	LS1	- BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.	0.008027(CR)
	LS2	- BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).	0.008027(CR)

Issued: October 17, 2006

Effective: December 1, 2006

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 17th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 16th Revised Sheet 85

#### ACCESS SERVICES

	6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)	
	6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)	
	6.11.2 Local Switching	
	A. Local Switching	
	1. Bundled	Current(1) Rates Per Access Minute
(CT)	LS1 - Feature Groups A and B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.	\$0.008024(CR)
(CT)	LS2 - Feature Groups C and D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).	0.008024(CR)
	<ul> <li>2. Unbundled</li> <li>LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.</li> <li>LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).</li> </ul>	0.008009(CR) 0.008009(CR)

Issued: October 17, 2005

Effective: December 1, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



# Cancelled

December 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 16th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 15th Revised Sheet 85

### ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCH	IED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)	
6.11 Rates a	nd Charges (cont'd)	
6.11.2 Lo	ocal Switching	
A. I	local Switching	
1.	Bundled	Current(1) Rates Per Access Minute
	LS1 - Feature Groups A & B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.	\$0.008184(CR)
	LS2 - Feature Groups C & D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).	0.008184(CR)
2.	Unbundled	
	LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.	0.008169(CR)
CANCELLED December 1, 2005 MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).	0.008169(CR)

Issued: October 15, 2004

Effective: December 1, 2004

Filed

MO PSC

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 15th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 85

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching

1. Bundled

Public Service Commission LS1 - Feature Groups A & B

DEC 01 2004

By/LaLhRS85

- except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
- LS2 Feature Groups C & D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

#### 2 Unbundled

- LS1 BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
- LS2 BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 15, 2003

Effective: December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public Service Commission



REC'D OCT 1 5 2003 CANCELLED Service Commission

> Current(1) Rates Per Access Minute

> > \$0.008410(CR)

Missouri Public

0.008410(CR)

\$0.008394(CR)

\$0.008394(CR)

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 14th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 85

#### ACCESS SERVICE

6.	SWIT	CHED ACCESS SERVI	• •	Mis Sorvie	souri Public 6 Commission
6	.11 Rate	es and Charges (cont'd)	CANCELLED		OCT 1 5 2002
	6.11.2	Local Switching	DEC 01 2003		,
	Α.	Local Switching	Public Service Comunic	ncica	Current(1) Rates Per Access Minute
	1	. Bundled			
		LS1 - Feature Group except for Fea WATS Access	ture Groups A and B terminating call	ls to	\$0.008414(CR)
		Access Line S Service access end offices wh traffic. Also fo	e Groups A and B terminating calls to ervice and for 800 and/or 1+900 Acc minutes originating from nonequal a ten combined with tandem-routed FG or 950-XXXX access end offices wh t FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 9	cess access 3D aen	0.008414(CR)
	2	. Unbundled			
			SA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B lls to WATS Access Line Service	ł	\$0.008398(CR)
		to WATS Acc Service access access end off BSA-D traffic from equal acc	SA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminatin ess Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 minutes originating from non-ec- ices when combined with tandem rou and 950-XXXX access minutes orig cess end offices and combined with E or BSA-D with 950 access feature).	) Access qual uted jinating 3SA-D	\$0.008398(CR)
				Mi Sorvi	escuri Public es Commission

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates.

# FLED DEC 01 2002

Issued: October 15, 2002

(MT)

Effective: December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 13th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 85 Missouri Public

#### ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching
    - A. Local Switching
      - 1. Bundled
- LS1 Feature Groups A & B

CANCELLED

- except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
- LS2 Feature Groups C & D

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

- 2. Unbundled
  - LS1 BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008323(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). \$0.008323(CR)

Charge	
First	Additional
NXX	NXX
\$26.00	\$13.00
	Nonrecurring
	Charge
	\$548.00
	First NXX

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 1, 2001

Effective: December 1, 2001 Missouri Public By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

FILED DEC 01 2001

## Service Commission

Service Commission

REC'D OCT 01 2001

DEC 0 1 2002 Current(1) missianRates Per Access Minute

\$0.008339(CR)

0.008339(CR)

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

#### 6.11.2 Local Switching

(AT)

- A. Local Switching 1. Bundled
  - LS1 Feature Groups A & B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

Access Services Tariff Section 6 12th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 85

Missouri Public Bervice Commission

## RECTO OCT 0 2 2000

Current(1) Rates Per Access Minute

\$0.008402(CR)

- 0.008402(CR) LS2 - Feature Groups C & D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).
- 2. Unbundled
  - LS1 BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008386(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). \$0.008386(CR)

			Non	recurring
3.	900 Access Service NXX Activation Char	ge	(	Charge
			First	Additional
	Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office w	ithin	NXX	NXX
	a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activat			
	subsequent to the customers initial request	t for service.	\$26.00	\$13.00
				Nonrecurring
	0+900 Access Service Installation Charge	CANCELL	cn	Charge
	Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA.	DEC 012		\$548.00
(1) See Shee	et 85A for maximum allowable rates.	blic Service Co	85 markssion	
		MISSOUR	[]	
Issued: Octo	ober 2, 2000	Effective:	Decembride Service	800ri Public 9 Commission
	By JAN NEWTON, Pr	esident-Missouri		



(AT)

FILED DEC 01 2000

ON, PSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 11th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 85

Rates Per Access Minute

DFC

1994

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

#### ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE- (Continued)
- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.2 Local Switching
- A. Local Switching
  - 1. Bundled
  - 2. Unbundled

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

<u>900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge</u>		urring .rge
Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within		dditional NXX
a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customers initial request for service.	\$26.00	\$13.00
Ior Bervice.		

Nonrecurring Charge \$548.

JAN 6 1995

990 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: DEC 0 6 1994

within a LATA.

3.

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone

Effective:

JAN 0 6 **1995** 

St. Louis, Missouri

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification,

(TA)

(AT)

(AT)

	P.S.U. MoNo. 36	
No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpos of canceling this ta	s d se	Access Service Tariff Section 6 10th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85
6. SWITCHED ACCESS	SERVICE-(Continued)	RECEIVED
6.11 Rates and Cha	rges-(Continued)	SEP 22 1994
6.11.2 Local Swit	ching	
A. Local Switchi	ng	Rates PMO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.
1. Bundled		
excep and B	re Groups A & B	(CR) \$.008480
	re Groups C & D	(CR) .008480
termi Line	or Feature Groups A and B nating calls to WATS Access Service and for 800 and/or	CANCELLED
origi offic	access Service access minutes nating from nonequal access end es when combined with tandem- ed FGD traffic. Also for 950- as end offices when combined wi craffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950	JAN CHERT
2. Unbundled	l	19110 -
BSA-E	A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A a B terminating calls to WATS Acc Service.	
termi Servi minut end o route minut offic	C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B inating calls to WATS Access Li ice, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Se tes originating from non-equal offices when combined with tand ed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX a tes originating from equal acce ces and combined with BSA-D tra or BSA-D with 950 access featu	ervice access access em access ess end affic.
	or bon-b with Jov access reall	Nonrecurring
Per NXX, a LATA. subseque for serv	·	ge Charge First Additional Tithin NXX NXX Quest \$26.00 Fis1F.00 95 - 485
Issued: SEP 2 2 198		
	By HORACE WILKINS, JR., Presid Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missour:	e Company Public Service Commission

!

ı.

i.

		C. MoNo. 36		
No supplement tariff will be			Access S	ervice Tariff
except for the	purpose			Section 6 ised Sheet 85
of canceling t		CESS SERVICES	lacing 9th Rev	1sed Sheet 85
6. SWITCHED A	CCESS SERVICE-(Continu	led)	B F	CEIVED
6.11 Rates a	nd Charges-(Continued)	I		
6.11.2 Loca	l Switching		DE	C 23 1993
A. Local S	witching	F	Rates P651:Acg	NSSOURI Nice Commission
1. Bun	dled			
LS1	Feature Groups A & B. except for Feature Gr and B terminating cal Access Line Service	oups A	. \$.0	081
LS2 -	Feature Groups C & D. and for Feature Group terminating calls to Line Service and for 900 Access Service ac originating from none offices when combined -routed FGD traffic. access end offices wh FGD traffic (FGD or F	os A and B WATS Access 800 and/or ccess minutes equal access end d with tandem- Also for 950-XXXX men combined with		081
2. Unb	undled			
LS1 –	BSA-A and BSA-B, exce	ept for BSA-A and		
	BSA-B terminating cal Line Service.	lls to WATS Access	(CR) \$(	0.008074
LS2 -	BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA- terminating calls to Service, 800 NPAS and minutes originating	WATS Access Line i 900 Access Service from non-equal acces	• •	CANCELLED
	end offices when com routed BSA-D traffic minutes originating offices and combined (FGD or BSA-D with 9)	and 950-XXXX access from equal access en with BSA-D traffic	s BY <sup>nd</sup> Public ·	<b>9500193</b> <u><b>111-95-95</b></u> Service Commission MISSOURI 0.008074
3. 900	Access Service NXX A	ctivation Charge		ecurring harge
	NXX, per Equal Acces	······································	First	Add ilt ipnall
a l	ATA. Applies to NXX	code(s) activation		JAN \$13.1884
	esequent to the custom service.	ers initial request	\$26.00	93 - 224
Issued: pro		Effective: 1A	March 19	-MISSOURI -
DEC 2	<b>3 1993</b>	BILECLIVE: JA	N 0 1 1994 DIC	Service Commission

i

ī

۰,

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff Section 6 tariff will be issued 9th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 85 except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. ACCESS SERVICES MAR 18 1993 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 6.11.2 Local Switching Rates Per Access Minute A. Local Switching 1. Bundled LS1 - Feature Groups A & B. . . . . \$.0081 except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service LS2 - Feature Groups C & D. . . . . .0101 and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or CANCELLED 900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-OCT 011994 -routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D with 950 Access feature). The  $R = \frac{5}{85}$ andled BY Corvice Commission Public Service Commission 2. Unbundled LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service. \$0.008099 LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line (CT) Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). \$0.010067 Nonrecurring 3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge (RT) Charge Additional First Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within NXX NXX a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customers initial request \$26.00 for service. MAY 0 1 1993 Issued; MAR 2 2 1993 Effective: MAY - 1 1993 By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External AFRATISIC SERVICE COMM. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

				P	.S.C. MoNe	o. 36				
	tariff	will Ł	t to this be issued					Access Service Tariff Section 6		
			ne purpose this tarif	f.	ACCESS SER		eplacing		ed Sheet 85 ed Sheet 85 <b>ED</b>	
	6. SWIT	TCHED	ACCESS SEF	WICE-(Con	tinued)			MAR 291	993	
(FC)	6.11 I	Rates	and Charge	es-(Contin	ued)			MISSOU	31	
(FC)	6.11.3	2 Loc	cal Switchi	ng			Public	Service Co		
	A. 1	Local	Switching				Rates	Per Access	Minute	
(AT)		1. Bu	undled							
		LS1	except i and B te	for Featur	& B e Groups A calls to W. ce		•••	\$.008	1	
		LS2		-	& D roups A and		• •	.010	1	
			terminat	terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or				CANCELLED		
					e access mi nonequal ac			MAY	Y 1 139 <u>3</u>	
			offices	when comb	ined with t	andem-		BY Î	# R.S.#8	5
(AT)			access e	and office	ic. Also f s when comb or BSA-D Wi	ined with		Public Ser	vice Commi	ssion
(AT)		2. Ui	nbundled							
		LS1	BSA-B te	SA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and SA-B terminating calls to WATS Access ine Service.				(NR) \$0.008099		
		LS2	termina: Service minutes	BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B cerminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 and 900 Access Service access inutes originating from non-equal access and offices when combined with tandem			ccess:	FILED		
					fic and 950 ng from equ			92-	1 1993 3 0 4	
(AT)			offices	and combi	ned with BS h 950 acces	A-D traff	ic.	MO. PUBLIC S	ERVICE COM	M.
(FC)		3.		00/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge r NXX, per Equal Access End Office within				Nonrecurring Charge First Additional NXX NXX		
		<b>ن</b> ب	a LATA. Áj subsequent	pplies to to the cu	NXX code(s) stomers ini	activati	lon	\$26.00	\$13.00	
	Issued:		for service AR 2 6 1993		Effecti	ve:			<u>.</u>	
		<b>75</b> /		Southwest	N, Presiden ern Bell Te St. Louis, M	lephone (		ion	PR 1 1 1993	
tariff will be issued7th Reexcept for the purpose7th Reof canceling this tariff.Replacing 6th Re	Service Tariff Section 6 evised Sheet 85 evised Sheet 85 CEIVED									
---	---									
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) SER	P 6 1991									
	SSOURI									
6.8.2 Local Switching Public Serv	vice Commission									
A. Local Switching Rates Per Acc	cess Minute									
LS1 - Feature Groups A & B \$.00 except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service	081									
LS2 - Feature Groups C & D	101									
No 800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge	nrecurring Charge									

800/900 Access Service NXX Activation ChargeChargePer NXX, per Equal Access End Office within<br/>a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation<br/>subsequent to the customers initial request<br/>for service.NXXStateNXXState<tr

# CANCELLED

APR 11 1993 BY 8 # R. S. #

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: SEP 0 9 1991

(AT)

(AT)

991 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

FILED

OCT 19 1991

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

i

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85

Rates Per Access Minute

ACCESS SERVICES

#### SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

AUG 9 1991

RECEIVED

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(C)

6.8.2 Local Switching

- A. Local Switching

#### 800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customers initial request for service.

Nonrecurring			
Charge			
First Additional			
NXX	NXX		

(CR)\$26.00 (CR)\$13.00

## CANCELLED

007 1 0 1991 BY **7 R.S. \* 6** Public Service Commission MISSOURI



tar exc	supplement to this riff will be issued cept for the purpose canceling this tariff.	P.S.C. MoNo. 36 Replac ACCESS SERVICES	Access Service Se 5th Revised S cing 4th Revised S	ection 6 Sheet 85
6.	SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-	(Continued)	RECI	EIVED
6.	8 Rates and Charges-(Con	tinued)	DEC 7	1989
	5.8.2 Local Switching			OURI
	A. Local Switching Rates		Rates   Per: Acce	ss Minutessior
	except for Fe	s A & B ature Groups A ting calls to WATS ervice	••• \$.008	1
(AT)	and for Featu and B termina WATS Access L 800 and/or 90 minutes origi	ting calls to ine Service and for O Access Service access nating from nonequal ac hen combined with		1
(ልሞኑ				ecurring
(AT)		ice NXX Activation Char	First	Additional
(AT)	a LATA. Applies to	Access End Office withi NXX code(s) activation ustomers initial reques	)	<u>NXX</u> \$18.91
	<ol> <li>Common Switching Optional Features</li> </ol>			PID
	Call Denial on Li (available with P			ELLED
	- Per Transmissi	on Path or Trans-	· · · · ov (7	0 1991 ADR.S. #85
	Service Code Deni Hunt Group (avail - Per Transmissio	able with FGA)	Public Servic	ce Commission SOURI
		oup	•••	SCD
	Hunt Group Arrang with FGA)			
		on Path Group	BM	L/HTG
	ment (available w	-		
	Den Theoremienie	on Path Group	HT	Y UD FILED
Issued:	- Per Transmissio		N 2 9 1990	

-- --

-----

L

---

L

-----

St. Louis, Missouri

uis, Missouri

.

I.

i

i

i

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.	Access Service Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICE	
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	SEP 2 5 1989
6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)	MIESOURI Public Service Commission
(CT) 6.8.2 Local Switching	PUDIC Service
(AT) A. Local Switching Rates	Rates Per Access Minute
LS1 - Feature Groups A & B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service	(CR)\$.0081
LS2 - Feature Groups C & D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 Access Service access minutes originating from non- equal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic	JAN 29 1990 JAN 29 1990 BY 54 R 54 85 BY 54 Commission
<ol> <li>Common Switching Nonchargeable</li> <li>Optional Features</li> </ol>	PUBLIC Service OURI MISSOURI
Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path or Trans- mission Path Group	
Hunt Group Arrangement (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path Group	EML/ETG
Uniform Call Distribution Arrange- ment (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path Group	BTY UNFILED
Issued: SEP 2 5 1989 By R. D. BARRON, President-M Southwestern Bell Telep	ve: UCT 1 1989 OCT 1 1989 issouri Division hone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

£

ļ

ł

. . . .

- -

- ---

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.	Access Service Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85
ACCES	s services RECEIVED
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	FEB 2 1989
6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)	MISSOURI
6.8.2 End Office	Public Service Commission
A. Local Switching	Rates Per Access Minute
LS1 - Feature Groups A & B except for Feature Groups and B terminating calls to Access Line Service	A
(AT) LS2 - Feature Groups C & D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service a 800 Access Service access originating from nonequal end offices when combined tandem-routed FGD traffic	access OCT 1 1989
<ol> <li>Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features</li> </ol>	FID
Call Denial on Line or Hunt Gr (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path or Tra mission Path Group Service Code Denial on Line or Hunt Group (available with FGA - Per Transmission Path or Tra mission Path Group	uns- CAD CAD
Hunt Group Arrangement (availa with FGA)	able
- Per Transmission Path Group	HML/HTG
Uniform Call Distribution Arra ment (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path Group	
Issued: [FEB 1 3 1989	Effective: MAR 15 1989 MAR 15 1989
By R. D. BARRON, Preside Southwestern Bell	

- . ...

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.	Access Service Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES	RECEIVED
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	DCT 1 3 1987
6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)	MISSOURI
6.8.2 End Office	Public Service Commission
A. Local Switching	Rates Per Access Minute
LS1 - Feature Groups A & B.          (CP)       except for Feature Groups A         and B terminating calls to WA         (CP)       Access Line Service         LS2 - Feature Groups C & D.          (CP)       and for Feature Groups A         and B terminating calls to          (CP)       and for Feature Groups A         and B terminating calls to          (CP)       WATS Access Line Service	ATS
<ol> <li>Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features</li> <li>Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group (available with FGA)</li> <li>Per Transmission Path or Trans- printing Dath Operation</li> </ol>	MAR 15 1989 BY 30 5# 65 BY 30 5# 65 BY 30 5# 65 FID BUIC Service Commission FID MISSOURI
- Per Transmission Path or Transmission Path Group	- CAD
Service Code Denial on Line or Hunt Group (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path or Trans- mission Path Group Hunt Group Arrangement (available	SCD
with FGA) - Per Transmission Path Group .	HML/HTG
Uniform Call Distribution Arrange ment (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path Group .	
	FLED
-	OCT 16 1987
Issued: 0CT 1 4 1987 Eff	ective: OCT 16 1985 lic Service Commission
By R. D. BARRON, Preside Southwestern Bell T	nt-Missouri Division

St. Louis, Missouri

14

.-| |

ł

i

\_\_\_\_\_.....

Ċ

Issued:	JUN 27 1986	Effective:	JUL 1 1986
			FULED JUL 1 1986 Public Service Commission
			and the second
	ment (available with - Per Transmission F		HTY UD
	Uniform Call Distrib	-	CANOLISCO 1987 OCT 10 1987 OCT 10 1987 OCT 10 1987 OCT 10 1987 Commission
	- Per Transmission F	Path Group	HIGHTIGOURI
	Hunt Group Arrangeme with FGA)	ent (available	UU AL Commissio
	mission Path Group		··· Cr'scp_0 1981
	Service Code Denial Hunt Group (availabl - Per Transmission F	le with FGA)	CANCELLED SCD_10 1987 OCT_10 1987
	mission Path Group		••• CAD
	(available with FGA) - Per Transmission P	•	
	Call Denial on Line	or Hunt Group	
1.	Common Switching Nor Optional Features	achargeable	FID
	LS2 - Feature Groups (	C & D	
	LS1 - Feature Groups A	А&В	\$.0036
A. Lo	cal Switching		Rates Per Access Vinute
6.8.2	End Office		MISSUUKI
6.8 Rat	es and Charges-(Contin	nued)	JUN 2 7 1986
6. SWITC	HED ACCESS SERVICE-(Co	ontinued)	
	(CF	P)ACCESS SERVICES	REGEIVED
of cancel	ing this tariff.		Replacing Original Sheet 85
•	r the purpose		lst Revised Sheet 85

western Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri

. ....

....

İ

÷

j

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.	Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES	RECEIVED
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	
6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)	DECIZENCES
6.8.3 End Office-(Continued)	Line Contine ()
A. Local Switching-(Continued)	Public Service Cummission
<ol> <li>Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued)</li> </ol>	FID
End Office Customer Line Service Screening for use with Dedicated Access Line Service(1) (available with FGC and FGD)	
- Per Transmission Path	BAND
Hunt Group Arrangement for use with Dedicated Access Line Service (available with FGC and FGD)	
- Per Transmission Path Group	HML/HTG
Uniform Call Distribution Arrange- ment for use with Dedicated Access Line Service (available with FGC and FGD) - Per Transmission Path Group	HTY UD
Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for use with Dedicated Access Line Service (available with FGC and	
FGD) - Per Transmission Path	NHN
GANGELLED JUL 1 1986	
BY LA S, 85 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI	JAN - 1 150 83 - 253 Public Service Common
(1) This feature is required for Dedicated Access Line	Service.
Issued: DEC 2 9 1983 Effective: JA	N O 1 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis. Missouri

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 9th Revised Sheet 85A Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 85A

(RT)

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)
  - A. Local Switching

	_	Nonrecurring Charge		
		<u>First NXX</u>	Additional NXX	
3.	900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge			
	Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customer's initial request for service.	\$26.00	\$13.00	
		Nor	nrecurring Charge	
	0+900 Access Service Installation Charge			
	Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA.		\$548.00	

(RT)

(RT)

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 7th Revised Sheet 85A Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 85A

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)
  - A. Local Switching

Α.

	-	Nonrecurring Charge		
		First N	<u>XX /</u>	Additional NXX
3.	900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge			
	Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customer's initial request for service.	\$26.0	0	\$13.00
			Nonrec	urring Charge
	0+900 Access Service Installation Charge			
	Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA.		\$5	48.00
Lo	cal Switching			mum Rates ccess Minute
1.	Bundled			
	LS1 - Feature Groups A and B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to V Access Line Service.	VATS	\$0.0	008222(CR)
	LS2 - Feature Groups C and D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WA Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access S access minutes originating from nonequal access end of when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also fo 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).	Service fices r	0.0	)08222(CR)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

Issued: January 10, 2008

Cancelled April 19, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0676 By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

Effective: February 24, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 85A Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85A

#### **ACCESS SERVICES**

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

A.	Local Switching	Nonr First NX	ecurring Charge X Additional NXX
		<u> </u>	
3.	900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge		
	Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customer's initial request for service.	\$26.00	\$13.00
		_	Nonrecurring Charge
	0+900 Access Service Installation Charge		
	Per end office that requires modification, within a LAT	۹.	\$548.00
A.	Local Switching		Maximum Rates Per Access Minute
1.	Bundled		
	LS1 - Feature Groups A and B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating c WATS Access Line Service.	alls to	\$0.008042(CR)
	LS2 - Feature Groups C and D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1- Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX a end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGE BSA-D With 950 Access feature).	+900 n ccess	0.008042(CR)

Issued: October 17, 2006

Effective: December 1, 2006

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

А.	Local Switching	Nonrea	curring Charge
		<u>First NXX</u>	Additional NXX
3.	900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge		
	Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customer's initial request for service.	\$26.00	\$13.00
		N	Ionrecurring Charge
	0+900 Access Service Installation Charge		
	Per end office that requires modification, within a LAT	Ά.	\$548.00
А.	Local Switching		Maximum Rates Per Access Minute
1.	Bundled		
	LS1 - Feature Groups A and B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating ca WATS Access Line Service.	ills to	\$0.008024(CR)
	LS2 - Feature Groups C and D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 14 Access Service access minutes originating from no access end offices when combined with tandem-ro FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offic combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With	+900 onequal outed ces when	
	Access feature).		0.008024(CR)

Issued: October 17, 2005

Effective: December 1, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

## **Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

# Cancelled

(CT)

(CT)

December 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 85A Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85A

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

		Nonre	ecurring Charge
А.	Local Switching	<u>First NXX</u>	Additional NXX
3.	900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge		
	Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customer's initial request for service.	\$26.00	\$13.00
			Nonrecurring Charge
	0+900 Access Service Installation Charge		
	Per end office that requires modification, within a LAT.	А.	\$548.00
А.	Local Switching		Maximum Rates Per Access Minute
1.	Bundled		
	LS1 - Feature Groups A & B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating cal WATS Access Line Service	lls to	\$0.008184(CR)
CANCELLED December 1, 2005 MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO	combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With	900 onequal uted ces when	0.008184(CP)
	Access feature).		0.008184(CR)

Issued: October 15, 2004

Effective: December 1, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

Filed MO PSC

· - -- ----

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 85A Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85A

. \_

		ACCESS SERVICES	R	Aissouri Publ	ic
	CHED ACCESS SERVICE tes and Charges (cont'd)	(cont'd) CANCELLED	REC	CD OCT 1 5 20	03
	Local Switching (cont'd)		Serv	ice Commiss	sion
A.	Local Switching	DEC 0 1 2004 BY 44 UR SSSA Public Service Commissi MISSOURI	On Nonrecu First NXX	Additional NXX	
3.	900 Access Service NXX	Activation Charge			
	Per NXX, per Equal According LATA. Applies to NXX to the customer's initial rest	code(s) activation subsequent	\$26.00	\$13.00	
	0+900 Access Service Ins	stallation Charge	_ <u>Nc</u>	onrecurring Charge	
	Per end office that require	es modification, within a LATA.		\$548.00	
А.	Local Switching			Maximum Rates er Access Minute	
1.	Bundled				
	LS1 - Feature Groups A a except for Feature WATS Access Line	Groups A and B terminating calls t	o	\$0.008410(CR)	
	Access Line Servic Service access min end offices when c	& D oups A and B terminating calls to V se and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access utes originating from nonequal acc ombined with tandem-routed FGD 0-XXXX access end offices when	s cess		
		D traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 95)		0.008410(CR)	

Issued: October 15, 2003

Effective: December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 01 2003

P.S.C. Mo No. 30
------------------

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 85A Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85A

#### ACCESS SERVICE

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

#### (MT) Nonrecurring Charge Additional NXX First NXX A. Local Switching 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge 3. Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customer's initial request for service. \$26.00 \$13.00 Nonrecurring Charge 0+900 Access Service Installation Charge (MT) Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA. \$548.00

#### A. Local Switching

1. Bundled

Issued: October 15, 2002

# LS2

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
LS2 - Feature Groups C & D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

Effective: December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

# RECD OCT 15 2002

Maximum Rates <u>Per Access Minute</u> to \$0.008414(CR) Missouri Public Sorvice Commission FILFA DEC 01 2002

0.008414(CR)

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 85A **Replacing Original Sheet 85A** 

#### ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- Rates and Charges-(Continued) 6.11
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching
    - A. Local Switching
      - 1. Bundled

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute \$0.008339 (CR)

0.008339 (CR) and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

- 2. Unbundled
  - LS1 BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
  - LS2 BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). \$0.008323 (CR)

# CANCELLED

DFC 01 2002 RS 85A

Issued: October 1, 2001

Effective: December 1, 2001

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 01 2001

Service Commission

Missouri Public

# REC'D OCT 01 2001

# Service Commission

\$0.008323 (CR)

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching
    - A. Local Switching
      - 1. Bundled
        - LS1 Feature Groups A & B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
        - LS2 Feature Groups C & D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).
      - 2. Unbundled
        - LS1 BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
        - LS2 BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). \$0.008386





Issued: October 2, 2000

Effective: December 1, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff Section 6 **Original Sheet 85A** 

Missouri Public Service Commission

**REC'D OCT 02 2000** 

Maximum **Rates Per Access Minute** 

\$0.008402

0.008402

\$0.008386

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 13th Revised Sheet 85.1 Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 85.1

(RT)

11th Revised Sheet 85.1 was formerly 11th Revised Sheet 85.01 (AT)

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)
    - A. Local Switching (cont'd)

(RT)

(RT)

- 3. Common Switching Features
  - a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
    - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 11th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 85.01

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)
    - A. Local Switching (cont'd)

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008207(CR)

0.008207(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

- 3. Common Switching Features
  - a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
    - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

Issued: January 10, 2008

Cancelled April 19, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0676 Effective: February 24, 2008

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 6 10th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85.01

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)
    - Maximum Rates Per Access Minute Local Switching (cont'd) Α. 2. Unbundled LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service \$0.008027(CR) LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). 0.008027(CR)
      - 3. Common Switching Features
        - a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
          - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

Issued: October 17, 2006

Effective: December 1, 2006

Filed

Missouri Public

Service Commission

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 9th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 85.01

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
- (AT) 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)
  - Maximum Rates Local Switching (cont'd) Per Access Minute A. 2. Unbundled LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service \$0.008009(CR) LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). 0.008009(CR)
    - 3. Common Switching Features
      - a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
        - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

Issued: October 17, 2005

Effective: December 1, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



# Cancelled

December 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 8th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 85.01

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Lo	ocal Switching (cont'd)	Maximum Rates Per Access Minute
2.	Unbundled	
	LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service	\$0.008169(CR)
	LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D	
	with 950 access feature).	0.008169(CR)
3.	Common Switching Features	

a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).

(1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct CANCELLED routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office December 1, 2005 Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

### MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(FC)

Issued: October 15, 2004

Effective: December 1, 2004

Filed

MO PSC

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 7th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 85.01

Missouri Public

REC'D OCT 1 5 2003

Service Commission

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute

\$0.008394(CR)

ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

A. Local Switching (cont'd)

2. Unbundled

- LS1 BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service \$0.008394(CR)
- LS2 BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating
  - calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).
- 4. Common Switching Features
  - a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
    - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

CANCELLED DEC 012004 8428 85.01 ł lervice Commission Issued: October 15, 2003 Effective: December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 01 2003

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85.01

> Missourt Public Sorvice Commission

RECT OCT 1 5 2002

#### ACCESS SERVICE

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85.01

#### ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)
- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
- A. Local Switching-(Continued)
  - 4. Common Switching Features
    - a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
      - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

#### Nonrecurring Charge

		<u>Each</u>	
	<u>First</u>	Addt'l	Per
	<u>E.O.</u>	<u>E.O.</u>	Tandem
Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
Carrier Identification Code			
-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	54.00	31.00	54.00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	54.00	22.00	54.00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	41.00	20.00	55.00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00
Automatic Number Identification/Charge			
Number Parameter (FGD) (1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
Flexible Automatic Number Identification			
(FGD) (1)	530.00	500.00	N/A
Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	57.00	27.00	N/A

#### (RT)

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued:

AUG 1 5 1995

Effective:

SEP 1 5 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri

SEP 1 5 1995

MISSOURI Public Service Commission



AUG 15 1995

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Service Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
    - 4. Common Switching Features
      - Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are а. installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
        - When the following features are installed for an End (1)Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office ED rges plus one Tandem Charge.

	Utwee	Nonrecurring Charge					
	SEP 151995						
•	-EP 15 135	ſ	Each				
	561 85 7 50	Farst	Addt'l	Per			
	( 1/ nommiss	E.O.	E.O.	Tandem			
	Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)BY Corvice UBI	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ <u>N/A</u>			
	Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSADDY(IMISSUUT	54.00	31.00	N/A			
	Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)BY Gervice Commiss Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)BY Service Commiss Carrier Identification Code -Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)						
	-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00			
	-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	54.00	31.00	54.00			
	-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	54.00	22.00	54.00			
	-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	41.00	20.00	55.00			
	-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00			
	-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00			
	Automatic Number Identification/Charge						
	Number Parameter (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A			
	International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	_54.00			
(MT)							
. ,	FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00				
	Flexible Automatic Number Identification						
	(FGD) (1)	530.00	500.00	APR <sup>N</sup> 3 <sup>A</sup> 0 1994			
	Calling Party Number Parameter			AFR 3 0 1994			
	(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	57.00	27.00	N/A			
	Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	57.00	27.00	MISSOURI			
			Publi	C Service Commission			
	(1) If more than one of this group of noted f	eatures i	s requested on	the same			
	Access Order, only the one highest charge						
	(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived w	when the c	harge is the re	esult of the			
	return of a Carrier Identification Code (	(CIC) to B	ellcore.				
	Issued: MAR 2 1 1994 Effec	tive:	A	PR 3 0 1994			
			A CONTRACTOR OF				
	By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Re	gulatory a	& Industry Rela	tions			
	Southwestern Bell Telephone Company						

St. Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

MAR 17 1994

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

6.

Access Service Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85.01

RECEIVED

ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
    - 4. Common Switching Features



Nonrecurring Charge

a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).

CANCELLED

(1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

(RT)	Nonrecurring Charge				
		First E.O.	$\frac{\frac{Each}{Addt'l}}{E.0.}$	Per Tandem	
-					
(RT)(AT)	Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A	
	Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A	
	Carrier Identification Code				
	-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00	
	-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	54.00	31.00	54.00	
	-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	54.00	22.00	54.00	
ļ	-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	41.00	20.00	55.00	
	-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00	
	-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00	
(AT)	Automatic Number Identification/Charge				
(AT)	Number Parameter (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A	
	International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1	) 54.00	31.00	54.00	
	Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)	35.00	17.00	N/A	
ļ	FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A	
Į	Flexible Automatic Number Identification				
(RT)	(FGD) (1)	530.00	500.00	N/A	
(AT)	Calling Party Number Parameter				
	(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	(NR)57.00	(NR)27.00	NA	
(AT)	Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	(NR)57.00	(NR)27.00	INTA J	
	(1) If more than one of this group of noted	features is	requested on	the same	
· ·	Access Order, only the one highest charg	e will appl	v per End Off	APR Tandel 94	
	(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived	when the ch	arge is the r	esult of the	
	return of a Carrier Identification Code				
		(		MISSOURI Service Commission	
	Issued: MAR 0 7 1001 Effe	ctive: AP	R 0 7 1001	Service Commission	
	Issued: MAR 0 7 1991. Effe By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Re	egulatory &	Industry Rela	ations	
	Southwestern Bell Tele	phone Compa	ny		
	St. Louis, Mis		•		

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

(AT) (AT)

Section 6 3nd Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85.01

Access Service Tariff

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - Α. Local Switching-(Continued)
    - 4. Common Switching Features
- CANCELLED RECEIVED APR 7 1994 FEB 03 1994 # 25.01 th R.S. MISSOURI BY H COMMISSIBUBIIC Service Commission MISSOURI
- Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are a. installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
  - (1)When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

Nonrecurring Charge (Charge/Per End Office/Tandem)

		(Charge/ref End Office/landem)				
			-	Each		
			First	Addt'l	Per	
		FID	<b>E.</b> 0.	Ĕ.O.	Tandem ·	
	Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	СТО	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A	
	Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	OVL	54.00	31.00	N/A	
	Carrier Identification Code		_			
	-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	N/A	54.00	31.00	54.00	
	-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	N/A	54.00	31.00	54.00	
	-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	N/A	54.00	22.00	54.00	
	-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	N/A	41.00	20.00	55.00	
	-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00	
	-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00	
	Automatic Number Identification					
	(FGD)(1)	ANI	54.00	31.00	N/A	
	International Carrier					
	Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	INCO	54,00	31.00	54.00	
	Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing	USD0	35.00	17.00	N/A	
	(FGB, BSA-B)					
	FGD or BSA-D With 950					
	Access (FGD)(1)	FGD9	54.00	31.00		
)	Flexible Automatic Number					
)	Identification (FGD) (1)	FANI	(NR)530.00	(NR)500.00	Mar <sup>1</sup> /1 <sup>•</sup> 4 1994	

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End pittic Service Commissio\_ This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of Commissio\_ (2)return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

MAR 1 4 1994 Issued: FEB 0 4 1994 Effective: and the second By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85.01 ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

4. Common Switching Features

mission

vice Con

RECEIVED MAR 29 1993

Access Service Tariff

2nd Revised Sheet 85.01

Section 6

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(FC)

a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).

CANCELLED(1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any

additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge. Sign <u>Nonrecurring Charge</u> (Charge/Per End Office/Tandem)

5 F	MISSOURI		Each				
	( <b>3</b> )		First	Addt'l	Per		
1		FID	E.O.	E.O.	Tandem		
(AT)	Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	CTO	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A		
(AT)	Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	OVL	54.00	31.00	N/A		
	Carrier Identification Code						
(AT)	-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	N/A	54.00	31.00	54.00		
(AT)	-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	N/A	54.00	31.00	54.00		
(AT)	-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	N/A	54.00	22.00	54.00		
(AT)	-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	N/A	41.00	20.00	55.00		
(AT)	-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00		
(AT)	-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00		
	Automatic Number Identification						
	(FGD)(1)	ANI	54.00	31.00	N/A		
	International Carrier				t		
(AT)	Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	INCO	54.00	31.00	54.00		
	Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing	USDO	35.00	17.00	N/A		
(AT)	(FGB, BSA-B)						
(AT)	FGD or BSA-D With 950						
	Access (FGD)(1)	FGD9	54.00	31.00	N/A		

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Effective: Issued: 6/ 1993 MAR 2 6 1993 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company -302 St. Louis, Missouri MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Service Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing Original Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

- SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.
- 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
  - 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - Local Switching-(Continued) Α.
    - **Common Switching Features** 1.
      - Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are a. installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
        - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows:

When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge. -11 FD

CANCELLED			Nonrec	urring	Charge		
Unit -	03 . 1	(Charg	e Per	End Off	fice/Tan	dem)	
Cut Through (FGD)(1) Cut Through (FGD)(1) Cut Through (FGD)(1)	missio	n E	rst	_	Each Idt'l E.O.	_	er andem
public Series0	UM-			-		-	
Cut Through (FGD)(1)	CTO	\$	54.00	\$	31.00	\$	N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD)(1)	OVL		54.00		31.00		N/A
Carrier Identification Code							
-Establish/Add (FGD)(1)	N/A		54.00		31.00	9	64.00
-Change (FGD)(1)(2)	N/A		54.00		31.00	-	54.00
-Delete (FGD)(2)	N/A		54.00		22.00	-	54.00
-Establish/Add (FGB)	N/A		41.00		20.00		55.00
-Change (FGB)(2)	N/A		31.00		12.00	4	45.00
-Delete (FGB)(2)	N/A		31.00		12.00	4	45.00
Automatic Number Identi-							
fication (FGD)(1)	ANI		54.00		31.00		N/A
International Carrier							
Feature (FGD)(1)	INCO		54.00		31.00		54.00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB)	USDO		35.00		17.00		N/A
FGD with 950 Access (FGD)(1)	FGD9	(NR)					N/A

(1)If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem. This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the (2) return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued: SEP 0 9 1991

(CT)

(AT)

g	1991	<b>Öğrin (a</b> riföğrin	FILED
	•	BARRON, President-Missouri Division thwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri	OCT 19 19

Effective: 007-0-199

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

9 1991

RECEIVED

SEP 6 1991

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

-

-

i

;

I.

Į

	F.J.C. NU	-NO. 20				
No supplement to this			Access Se	rvice Tariff		
tariff will be issued except for the purpose (			Original	Section 6 Original Sheet 85.01		
of canceling this tariff.			originar	Sheet 05.01		
	ACCESS SI	ERVICES		RECEIVED		
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Co	ntinued)			AUG 9 1991		
6.8 Rates and Charges-(Contin	ued)			MISSOURI		
6.8.2 Local Switching-(Conti	nued)		Public	Service Commission		
A. Local Switching-(Continu	ed)					
(RT) 1. Common Switching Fea	tures					
(CP) a. Nonrecurring cha installed, or if concurrent with trunk group(s).	specified	below, changed	or deleted,	whether		
Office/Tand	em, for a	atures are inst specific Carrie ll apply as fol	r Identificat			
Uhon tondor	routed t	he first End Of he first End Of ffice charges p	fina Charge			
		Nonrecur (Charge/Pe	ring Charge	0CT 1 0 1991 BY 14 R .S. 85.6 lic Service Commissio		
	FID	First E.O.	<u>Each</u> Addt'l <u>E.O.</u>	MISSOURI Per Tandem		
Cut Through (FGD)(1) Overlap Outpulsing(FGD)(1) Carrier Identification Code -Establish/Add (FGD)(1) -Change (FGD)(1)(2) -Delete (FGD)(2)	CTO OVL N/A N/A N/A	(NR)\$ 54.00 54.00 54.00 54.00 54.00 54.00	(NR)\$ 31.00 31.00 31.00 31.00 22.00	\$ N/A N/A (NR) 54.00 54.00 54.00		
-Establish/Add (FGB) -Change (FGB)(2) -Delete (FGB)(2) Automatic Number Identi-	N/A N/A N/A	41.00 31.00 31.00	20.00 12.00 12.00	55.00 45.00 45.00		
fication (FGD)(1) International Carrier	ANI	54.00	31.00	N/A		
Feature (FGD)(1) Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FG	INCO 3) USDO	54.00 (NR) 35.00	31.00 (NR) 17.00	(NR) 54.00		
				N/A		
<ul> <li>(1) If more than one of this g Access Order, only the one</li> <li>(CP) (2) This nonrecurring charge or return of a Carrier Identic</li> </ul>	e highest c vill be wai	harge will app ved when the cl	ly per End Of harge is the			
Issued: AUG 0 9 1991		Effective		SEP 3 0 1991		
By R. D. BAR	stern Bell	ent-Missouri D Telephone Comp	ivision any Pub	101 Nic Service Commis⊖		
	St. Louis,	missouri				

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 85.1.1 Replacing Original Sheet 85.1.1

(RT)

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original 85.0101

#### ACCESS SERVICE

#### (MT) 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching
    - A. Local Switching (cont'd)
      - 4. (cont'd)
        - (a) (cont'd)
          - (i) (cont'd)

	Nonrecurring Charge				
-	<u>First E.O.</u>	Each Add'l E.O.	Per Tandem		
Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A		
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A		
Carrier Identification Code					
- Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00		
- Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	54.00	31.00	54.00		
- Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	54.00	22.00	54.00		
- Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	41.00	20.00	55.00		
- Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00		
- Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00		
Automatic Number Identification/Charge					
Number Parameter (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A		
International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00		
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A		
Flexible Automatic Number Identification					
(FGD) (1)	530.00	500.00	N/A		
Calling Party Number Parameter					
(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	57.00	27.00	N/A		
Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	57.00	27.00	N/A		

- (1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.
- (2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
- return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued: October 15, 2002

Effective: December 1, 2002

Filed

MO PSC

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499

(MT)

#### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 85.2 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85.2

(RT)
No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 85.02 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85.02

### ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
- A. Local Switching-(Continued)
  - 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
    - a. (Continued)

Service

JI-2013-0499

(CT) (2) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies on a per end office basis. Whether direct routed or tandem routed, the first end office charge always applies. When the feature is requested for multiple end offices on the same access order, the additional end office charge always applies per end office. (CT)

> Nonrecurring Charge (Charge/Per End Office unless otherwise noted)

(RT)	FID	<u>Each</u> <u>First Addt'l</u> <u>E.O. E.0.</u>
Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD, (RT)(AT) (BSA-C, BSA-D)(1)	SCRT	\$44.00 \$21.00

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued:	March 21, 1994	Effective:	April 30, 1994	
CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission	•	Division Manager-Reg western Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri	1 2	<b>FILED</b> MO PSC

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 85.02 Replacing Original Sheet 85.02

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

### RECEIVED

### MAR 29 1993

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- (FC) 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
  - a. (Continued)
    - (2) When the following feature is installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows:

When direct or tandem routed, the First End Office Charge always applies. When multiple End Offices are requested on the same Access Order, the Additional End Office charge always applies. A Tandem Charge will apply only when the new trunk group is installed at the Tandem. If the trunk group already exists, the Tandem Charge does not apply, only the end office charges apply.

The Tandem Charge is applied only once, even though there are multiple end offices subtending the tandem. There can be only one tandem per Access Order.

CANCELLE



Nonrecurring Charge (Charge/Per End Office unless otherwise noted

First <u>Ē.O.</u>	<u>Each</u> Addt'l E.O.	Per Tandem
\$44.00	\$21.00	\$44.00

Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD, (AT) (BSA-C, BSA-D)

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

SCRT

Issued:	MAR 2 6	Effective:	FAPIFI) 1993
	. ~ 0	Effective: 1993 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company	HPPED 1993
		Southwestern Bell lelephone Company St. Louis, Missouri	APR 11,1993 92 130 4
		MO	PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36 No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. ACCESS SERVICES 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued) A. Local Switching-(Continued) 1. Common Switching Features-(Continued) (Continued) a. (CP) (2) When the following feature is installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct or tandem routed, the First End Office Charge always applies. When multiple End Offices are requested on the same Access Order, the Additional End Office charge always applies. A Tandem Charge will apply only when the new trunk group is installed at the Tandem. If the trunk group already exists, the Tandem Charge does not apply, only the end office charges apply. The Tandem Charge is applied only once, even though there are multiple end offices subtending the tandem. There can be only one tandem per Access Order. Nonrecurring Charge (Charge/Per End Office unless otherwise noted) First FID E.O. (NR)\$44.00 (NR)\$21.00 CP) Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD)(1) SCRT CANCELLED APR 11 1993 BY Jet R.S. # 85, 0 2 Public Service Commission This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the (1) return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore. Effective: SEP 0 9 190 Issued: AUG 0 9 1991 SEP 3 0 1991 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 85.02

### RECEIVED

AUG 9 1991

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Tandem (NR)\$44.00

Per

Each Addt'l

E.O.

FILED

SEP 3 0 1991

Public Service Commi

### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 7th Revised Sheet 86 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 86

(RT)

### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 86 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 86

### **ACCESS SERVICES**

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (Continued)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching (Continued)
    - A. Local Switching (Continued)
      - 4. Common Switching Features (Continued)
        - a. (Continued)
          - (3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

	Nonrecurring Charge FID/USOC Per Trunk Group		
	110/0000		(AT)
Automatic Number Identification (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) Alternate Traffic Routing - Multiple Traffic Routing Systems	ANI	\$35.00	
(FGB, FGC, FGD)	NR4AR	28.00	(CT)
- End Office Alternate Routing (FGB, FGD)	NR4EO	28.00	(CT)
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD, BSA-C, BSA-D)	СНОК	45.00	

(4) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only when the feature is ordered subsequent to the CIC installation. When applicable, the nonrecurring charge is assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis. When tandem routed, only the tandem charge applies. When end office routed, only the end office charge applies.

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)

Per E.O.	Per Tandem

\$35.00	\$17.00

b. Carrier Identification Code Parameter (CIP)

Rate per Call

FGD and BSA-D

\$0.000248

Issued: January 26, 2007

Effective: February 25, 2007

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 86 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 86

### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a. (Continued)

(3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

		Nonrecurring Charge
	<u>FID</u>	Per Trunk Group
Automatic Number Identification (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	ANI	\$35.00
Alternate Traffic Routing		
- Multiple Traffic Routing		
Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)	ARTG	28.00
-End Office Alternate		
Routing (FGB, FGD)	CRR E	28.00
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,		
BSA-C, BSA-D)	CHOK	45.00

(4) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only when the feature is ordered subsequent to the CIC installation. When applicable, the nonrecurring charge is assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis. When tandem routed, only the tandem charge applies. When end office routed, only the end office charge applies.

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)

	Issued:	JULY 27, 1999	Effective: AUGUST 26, 1999	999
(AT)		FGD and BSA-D	\$0.000248	
(AT)		b. Carrier Identification Code Parameter (Cl	P) Rate per Call	
		\$35.00	\$17.00	
		Per E.O.	Per Tandem	

**Cancelled** February 25, 2007

Missouri Public Service Commission By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 86 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
  - 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
    - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
      - 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
        - a. (Continued)
          - (3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

	FID	Nonrecurring Charge Per Trunk Group
Automatic Number Identification (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	ANI	\$35.00
Alternate Traffic Routing		
<ul> <li>Multiple Traffic Routing</li> </ul>		
Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)	ARTG	28.00
-End Office Alternate		
Routing (FGB, FGD)	CRR E	28.00
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,		
BSA-C, BSA-D)	CHOK	45.00

(4) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only when the feature is ordered subsequent to the CIC installation. When applicable, the nonrecurring charge is assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis. When tandem routed, only the tandem charge applies. When end office routed, only the end office charge applies.

(AT)		Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing	(FGB, BSA-B)
(MT)		Per E.O.	Per Tandem
(MT)	CANCELLED	\$35.00	\$17.00
	AUG 2.6 1999		FILED
	USRSA 86 Ulic Service Commission MISSOURI		APR 3 0 1994
}			MISSOURI Public Service Commission
	Issued: MAR 2 1 1994	Effective	APR 3 0 1994
		sion Manager-Regulatory & 1 stern Bell Telephone Compan St. Louis, Missouri	



(AT)

# RECEIVED

MAR 1 / 1994

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Access Services Tariff No supplement to this tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 86 of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 86 ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6. RECEIVED (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued) MAR 29 1993 (FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued) MISSOURI A. Local Switching-(Continued) Public Service Commission (FC) 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued) a. (Continued) (3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows: (AT) Nonrecurring Charge Per Trunk Group (RT) FID \$35.00 Automatic Number Identification ANI (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) (AT) Alternate Traffic Routing - Multiple Traffic Routing Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD) 28.00 ARTG -End Office Alternate 28.00 Routing (FGB, FGD) CRR E Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD, BSA-C, BSA-D) CHOK 45.00 (AT)

CANCELLED

APR 301994 Public Service Commission

## FILED

I.

APR 1 1 1993 92-304 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.



Issued: MAR 2 6 1993 Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 86 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

No supplement to this

tariff will be issued

except for the purpose

of canceling this tariff.

- 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
    - 1. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
      - a. (Continued)
- (CP)

(C)

(3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

		FID	Charg	Charge/Per Trunk Group	
	Automatic Number Identification (FGB, FGC) Alternate Traffic Routing -Multiple Traffic Routing	ANI	(NR)	\$35.00	
	Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD) -End Office Alternate	ARTG		28.00	
CP)	Routing (FGB, FGD) Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD)	CRR E CHOK	(NR)	28.00 45.00	

CANCELLED

APR 11 1993 BY <u>3MR.S.</u> #86 Public Service Commission MISSOURI



RECEIVED

AUG 9 1991

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

No supplement to this Access Services Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 86 except for the purpose Replacing Original of canceling this tariff. -8ô KEUE 1210 (CP)ACCESS SERVICES 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE(Continued) JUN 27 1986 6.8 Rates and Charges(Continued) WIZZUNKI Public Service Commission 6.8.2 End Office(Continued) A. Local Switching(Continued) 1. Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features(Continued) FID Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path. . . NHN Automatic Number Identification (available with FGB, FGC and FGD) **C**ANCELLED - Per Transmission Path Group. . . . . . Up to 7Digit Outpulsing of SEP 3 0 1991 Access Digits to IC (available with FGB) - Per Transmission Path Group. . . . Public Service Commission MISSOURI Delay Dial StartPulsing Signaling (available with FGC) - Per Transmission Path Group. . . . . . . DDSP Immediate Dial Pulse Address Signaling (available with FGC) ADS IDP - Per Transmission Path Group. . . . . . . FILED

> JHL 1 1986 86 - 84 Public Senace Commission

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective: J

JUL 1 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri ----

- 1	No supplement tariff will be except for the of canceling t	issued purpose		Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 86
		ACCESS S	ERVICES	BECEIVED
	6. SWITCHED A	CCESS SERVICE-(Continued)		D.C.o.
	6.8 Rates an	d Charges-(Continued)		DEC 20 1000
	6.8.3 End 0	ffice-(Continued)	F .	MISSOURI Public Service Commission
	A. Local S	witching-(Continued)	Name.	an ann an Anna
		nsport Termination chargeable Options		FID
	a.	Line Side Terminations (for FGA)		
		Two-Way Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop Sta - Dial Pulse with Ground S - DTMF with Loop Start - DTMF with Ground Start	tart	NC +++A NC +++E NC +++F NC +++G
•		Terminating Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop Sta - Dial Pulse with Ground S - DTMF with Loop Start - DTMF with Ground Start	tart	NC +++N NC +++P NC +++R NC +++S
		Originating Operation - Loop Start - Ground Start		NC +++V
	b.	Trunk Side Terminations (f FGB, FGC and FGD)	$a \pm 0 < 86$	- CON
		Standard Trunk for Origina Terminating or Two-Way ope (available with FGB, FGC a	nd FGD)	
)		Rotary Dial Station Signal Trunk (available with FGB)	ing	JAN - 1 1934 TTC RD 83 - 253
		Operator Trunk, Coin, Non- or Combined Coin and Non-C (available with FGC)	oin	Zublic Service Conucission
}		-		

; İ

I

ł

ł

ł

I

ł

Issued: DEC 2 9 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 87 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 87

(RT)

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 87 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 87

### ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

- 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
- A. Local Switching-(Continued)

### 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)

b. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

		FID	<u>Nonrecur</u> First Line	ring Charge Additional Line
	Call Denial (FGA, BSA-A)	CAD	\$ 4.00	\$3.00
	Service Code Denial (FGA, BSA-A)	SCD	4.00	3.00
	Hunt Group Arrangement (FGA)	HML/HTG	4.00	3.00
	Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (FGA)	HTY UD	4.00	3.00
	Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (FGA)	NHN	4.00	3.00
(AT) (AT)	Alternate Billing Indicator (FGA, BSA-A)	NR4CQ	96.00	96.00
			<u>Nonrecu</u> <u>First</u> <u>Trunk</u>	<u>rring Charge</u> <u>Additional</u> <u>Trunk</u>
	Wink Start Address Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	ADS WS	\$ 53.00	\$ 7.00
	Delay Dial Start-Pulsing Signaling (FGC, BSA-C)	DDSP	53.00	7.00
	Immediate Dial Pulse Address Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	ADS IDP	53.00	7.00
CANCELI June 10, 2	by nonceed where	NS, JR., Presi		
Missouri P Service Com JI-2013-0	ublic Southweste mission St. Lo	rn Bell Teleph uis, Missouri	none	MO F

Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 87 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 87

I.

i

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - A. Local Switching-(Continued)

Nonhunting Number for use

Arrangement (FGA)

Uniform Call Distribution

(FC) Common Switching Features-(Continued) 4.

b. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

		FID	Nonrecurring Charge	
			First Line	Additional Line
(AT)	Call Denial (FGA, BSA-A)	CAD	\$ 4.00	\$3.00
(AT)	Service Code Denial (FGA, BSA-A)	SCD	4.00	3.00
	Hunt Group Arrangement (FGA)	HML/HTG	4.00	3.00
	Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (FGA)	HTY UDCANCE	LLEDOO	3.00

DEC 4 1994 with Hunt Group Arrangement or TR. Public Service Compussion NHN BY 3.00 MISSOURI

			Nonrecurri	ing Charge
			First Trunk	Additional Trunk
(AT)	Wink Start Address Signaling (PGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	ADS WS	\$ 53.00	\$ 7.00
(AT)	Delay Dial Start-Pulsing Signaling (FGC, BSA-C)	DDSP	53.00	7.00
(AT)	Immediate Dial Pulse Address Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	ADS IDP	53.00	7.00
P.(AT)	Dial Pulse Address Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)		53.00	7.00
	Issued: MAR 2 6 1993 E	ffective:		<b>APR GL</b> / 1993
	By R. D. BARRON, Pr Southwestern B St. Lo		Company	APR 1 1 1993 92 - 3 0 4 D. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

RECEIVED

MAR 29 1993

### MISSOURI Public Service Commission

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 87 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 87

#### ACCESS SERVICES

### RECEIVED

AUG 9 1991

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
    - 1. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
      - The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or b. changes subsequent to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

, ,	FID	Nonrecurring Charge First Additional Line Line
Call Denial (FGA)	CAD	(NR) \$ 4.00 (NR) \$3.00
Service Code Denial (FGA)	SCD	4.00 3.00
Hunt Group Arrangement (FGA)	HML/HTG	4.00 3.00
Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (FGA)	HTY UD	4.00 CANCELLED
Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (FGA)	NHN	(NR) 4.00 (NRPubliceSource Commission MISSOURI
	FID	Nonrecurring Charge First Additional Trunk Trunk
Wink Start Address Signaling (FGB, FGC)	ADS WS	(NR)\$ 53.00 (NR)\$ 7.00
Delay Dial Start-Pulsing Signaling (FGC)	DDSP	53.00 7.00
Immediate Dial Pulse Address Signaling (FGB, FGC)	ADS IDP	53.00 7.00
Dial Pulse Address ) Signaling (FGB, FGC) Issued: Allo A A (GQ)	ADS DP Effective:	(NR) 53.00 (NR) 7.00 FILED
By R. D. BARRON,	President-	SEP 0.0 1981SEP 3 0 1991
	Bell Teler Louis, Miss	bhone Company Public Service Commissi Souri

(C)

(CP)

. . .

t e	o supplement to ariff will be xcept for the p f canceling th	issued purpose	Access Service Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 87 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 87
		ACCESS SERVICES	- <b>-</b>
6	SWITCHED AC	CESS SERVICE-(Continued)	RECEIVED
	6.8 Rates and	Charges-(Continued)	OCT 1 3 1987
	6.8.2 End Of	fice-(Continued)	MISSOURI
	A. Local Sw	itching-(Continued)	Public Service Commission
		on Switching Nonchargeable onal Features-(Continued)	FID
	(ava	Pulse Address Signaling ilable with FGC) r Transmission Path Group	ADS DP
	able - Pe - Ro	ice Class Routing (avail- with FGC and FGD) r Transmission Path Group uting ocking	SCRT
	(ava	rnate Traffic Routing ilable with FGB, FGC and FGD) r Transmission Path	CANCELLED ARTG SEP 3 0 1991
	ment	k Access Limitation Arrange- (available with FGC and FGD) r End Office	BY 3M R.S. 87
(AT) (AT)	with	Advance Arrangement for use WATS Access Line Service	
(AT)		ilable with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD r Arrangement	<b></b>

### FILED

OCT 16 1987 TO-F7-42-Public Service Commission

Issued: OCT 1 4 1987

Effective: OCT 1 6 1987

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 87 except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Replacing-Original\_Sheet 87 REG (CP)ACCESS SERVICES 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) JUN 27 1986 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) WIZZANKI 6.8.2 End Office-(Continued) Public Service Commission CANCELLED A. Local Switching-(Continued) OCT 16 1987 1. Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued) 1 FID BY ZUTRE Public Service Commission Dial Pulse Address Signaling (available with FGC) - Per Transmission Path Group . . . PUDHO GOTTASOURI ADS DP Service Class Routing (available with FGC and FGD) - Per Transmission Path Group. . . . . . . SCRT - Routing - Blocking Alternate Traffic Routing (available with FGB, FGC and FGD) ARTG - Per Transmission Path. . . Trunk Access Limitation Arrangement (available with FGC and FGD) - Per End Office . . . . . . . . . CHOK Band Advance Arrangement for WATS Access Lines (available with FGC and FGD) - Per Arrangement BAAD FILED HR 1 1986

8 6 - 8 4 Public Service Commission

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective: JUL 1 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

- SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
  - 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
    - 6.8.3 End Office-(Continued)
    - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
      - 2. Transport Termination Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)
        - Trunk Side Terminations (for Ъ. FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

Operator Trunk, Full Feature Arrangement (available with FGD)

- B. Line Terminations
  - Common Line and Dedicated Access 1. Line Service Terminations
  - 2. Dedicated Access Line Service Terminations Nonchargeable Options
    - a. Line Side Terminations:

Originating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection, with DTMF Address Signaling Originating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection 1986 Dial Pulse Address Signaling JUL 1 - Per Transmission Path K.S.87 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Originating Only Ground OF MISSOURI Start, Line Side Connection,

with DTMF Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path

Originating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection, with Dial Pulse Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path

Issued: DEC 2 9 1983

JAN 0 1 1984 Effective:

NC +++P

NC

Section 6 Original Sheet 87

Access Service Tariff

DEU 20 1000 1418 JUCKI Public Service Cummission FID

TTC FF

ŝ	\$.0079
-	FID

NC +++N

1 193 :

Rates Per Access Minute

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis. Missouri

### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 88 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 88

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 05/01/2024 - TN-2024-0278 - JI-2024-0140

Issued: May 10, 2013

(RT)

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 88 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 88

### ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
- (FC) 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
  - c. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per hunt group basis.

	<u>FID</u> <u>N</u>	Ionrecurrin	<u>g Charge</u>
		First	Additional
		Line	Line
Hunt Group Arrangement			
for use with WATS			
Access Line Service	HML/HTG	\$ 4.00	\$ 3.00
Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service	NHN	4.00	3.00
End Office End User Line Service Screening for use with WATS Access Line Service	BAND	6.00	4.00
Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service	HTY UD	4.00	3.00
Band Advance Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service	BAAD	<u>First</u> <u>Hunt Gr</u> \$14.00	

Issued: March 26, 1993

Effective: April 11, 1993

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

(CP)

(CP)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 88 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 88

#### ACCESS SERVICES

### RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (C) 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
    - Common Switching Features-(Continued) 1.
      - The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or c. changes subsequent to installation of the line. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per hunt groups basis.

	FID		Nonrecur First Line	ring Ch Additi Line	
Hunt Group Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service CANCELLE	ED HML/HTG	(NR) 	\$ 4.00	(NR)	\$ 3.00
Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group APR 11 199 Arrangement or Uniform By 4th R.S. Call Distribution Arrangement for usublic Service Con with WATS Access Line MISSOUR Service	3 mmission 11		4.00		3.00
	MIN		4.00		3.00
End Office End User Line Service Screening for use with WATS Access Line Service	BAND		6.00		4.00
Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service	HTY UD		4.00		3.00
Band Advance Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service	BAAD		First Hunt Group \$14.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ditional nt Group \$14.00

Issued: AUG 0 9 1991	Effective: SEP 0.9.1991 R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company	FILED
Ву	R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company	SEP 3 0 1991 SEP 3 0 1991
	St. Louis, Missouri	Public Service Commissio

AUG 9 1991

MISSOURI Public Service Commissio

. . . . . . . . . . .

tariff except	element to this will be issued for the purpose celing this tariff.		2nd R	Service Tariff Section 6 evised Sheet 88 evised Sheet 88
	A	CCESS SERVICES		
6. SWJ	ITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Co	ontinued)		RECEIVED
6.8 F	Rates and Charges-(Contin	uued)		OCT 1 3 1987
6.8.2	2 End Office-(Continued)	)		MISSOURI
Α.	Local Switching-(Continu	ued)	Public	Service Commissior
	1. Common Switching Nor Optional Features-((			FID
(CT)	End Office End User Screening for use wi Line Service(1) (ava FGC and FGD) - Per Transmission H Hunt Group Arrangeme	ith WATS Access Bilable with Path	•••	BAND
(AT)	with WATS Access Lin (available with FGA - Per Transmission )	ne Service , FGB, FGC and FGD) Path Group		HML/HTG
(AT)	Uniform Call Distrib ment for use with W Line Service (avails FGC and FGD)	ATS Access able with FGA, FGB,		CANCELLED 新香Pug 0 1991
	Nonhunting Number for Hunt Group Arrangem Call Distribution A use with WATS Access	ent or Uniform rrangement for s Line Service		BY <u>3 R.S.</u> Ic Service Commission MISSOURI
(AT)	(available with FGA - Per Transmission )	, FGB, FGC and FGD) Path	•••	NHN
		-	<b>.</b> .	
(AT) (1) Th	is feature is required f	or originating only W	ATS Access Line	e Service FILED
Issued	: OCT 1 4 1987	Effective:	OCT 16 1987	OCT 16 1987
		RRON, President-Misso estern Bell Telephone		TO-87-42 blic Service Commission

St. Louis, Missouri

.

-

----

No supplement tariff will except for t of canceling	be issued		Rep	Access Service Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 88 Placing Original Sheet 88
	(	CP)ACCESS SERVIC	ES	RECEIVED
6. SWITCHEI	ACCESS SERVICE-(	Continued)		JUN 2 7 1986
6.8 Rates	and Charges-(Cont	inued)		WIZZAAKI
6.8.2 End	l Office-(Continue	d)		Public Service Commission
A. Local	Switching-(Conti	nued)		<sup>1</sup> Characteristic production of the second distance of the second di
	Common Switching N Optional Features-			FID
2 1 1	End Office Custome Screening for use Line Service(1) (a FGC and FGD) - Per Transmission	with WATS Access vailable with		BAND
7	lunt Group Arrange with WATS Access L (available with FG • Per Transmission	ine Service C and FGD)		CANCETTEED
r ]	Jniform Call Distr ment for use with Line Service (avai and FGD) - Per Transmission	WATS Access lable with FGC		OCT 16 1987 BY 2475488 Public Service Gommission MISSOURI
] (	Nonhunting Number Hunt Group Arrange Call Distribution Ise with WATS Acce (available with FG - Per Transmission	ment or Uniform Arrangement for ess Line Service C and FGD)		MISSOURI
				FILED
				<b>101 1 1986</b> <b>8 6 - 8 4</b> <b>Public Service Commission</b>
(1) This fe	ature is required	for originating	only WATS A	<b>Y</b>
Issued:	JUN 27 1986	Effec	tive: JU	IL 1 1986
		BARRON, President western Bell Tel St. Louis, Mis	-Missouri D ephone Comp	ivision

----

-

. .....

.

\_\_\_\_\_

.

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.	ACCESS SERVICES	Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original-Sheet 88
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Cor	ntinued)	UEC 29 1983
6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continu	aed)	I MISSOURI
6.8.3 End Office-(Continued)		Public Service Commission
B. Line Terminations-(Contin	au ed )	FID
2. Dedicated Access Line Terminations Noncharg (Continued)		
a. Line Side Termina	ations:-(Continued)	
Terminating Only Line Side Connect - Per Transmissio	tion	NC +++U
Terminating Only Start, Line Side - Per Transmissio	Ground Connection	NC +++V
b. Trunk Side Termin Terminating Only Trunk Side Connec forwarding of Dia Identification Per Transmission	ction for aled Number n FRM	NC +++T
all Access Minutes)	BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	Per 100 Access Minutes JAN - 1 1984 \$ .0096 83 - 253
6.8.4 Local Business Line Ra	tes for Access to Resold	Service Puelle Corrige Co
The local business lin as set forth in Paragr local business exchang and/or Local Exchange applicable to the exch IC terminal location.	e rates that apply for a aph 6.7.3, preceding, ar e service rates as set f Service Tariffs of the T ange involved and type o The local business line rvice Charges authorized	rrangements provided to the same as the forth in the General delephone Company of equipment at the to rate also includes
Issued: DEC 29 1983	ے۔ /ل Effective: J	AN 0 1 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 89 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 89

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

(RT)

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 89 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 89

### ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - A. Local Switching-(Continued)

### (FC) 5. Transport Termination Features

a. The following Nonrecurring Charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line basis.

		FID		<u>ing Charge</u> <u>Additional</u> <u>Line</u>
Line Side Te				
AT) (FGA and B	SA-A)			
Two-Way O	peration			
- Dial Pulse	•			
Start	1	NC +++A	\$37.00	\$ 9.00
- Dial Pulse	with Ground			
Start		NC +++E	37.00	9.00
- DTMF wit	h Loop Start	NC +++F	37.00	9.00
	h Ground Start	NC +++G	37.00	9.00
Terminating	Operation			
- Dial Pulse	-			
Start	1	NC +++N	37.00	9.00
- Dial Pulse	with Ground			
Start		NC +++P	37.00	9.00
- DTMF with	h Loop Start	NC +++R	37.00	9.00
- DTMF with	h Ground Start	NC +++S	37.00	9.00
Originating	Operation			
- Loop Start	•	NC +++U	45.00	16.00
- Ground Sta	urt	NC +++V	45.00	16.00
• •	from Loop Start l Start or from			
Ground S	tart to Loop Start.	NC +++	45.00	16.00
Issued:	March 26, 1993	Effective: April 1	1, 1993	

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 89 of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 89 RECEIVED ACCESS SERVICES AUG 9 1991 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) MISSOURI 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) Public Service Commission (C) 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued) A. Local Switching-(Continued) (CP) 2. Transport Termination Features The following Nonrecurring Charges are applicable to additions or a. changes subsequent to installation of the line. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line basis. FID Nonrecurring Charge Additional First CANCELLED Line Line Side Terminations APR 11 1993 (For FGA) BY 2nd R.S. #8 **Public Service Commission** Two-Way Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop NC +++A MISSOURI (NR)\$37.00 Start (NR)\$ 9.00 - Dial Pulse with Ground 37.00 Start NC +++E9.00 - DTMF with Loop Start NC +++F 37.00 9.00 - DTMF with Ground Start NC +++G 37.00 9.00 Terminating Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop Start NC +++N 37.00 9.00 - Dial Pulse with Ground Start NC +++P 37.00 9.00 - DTMF with Loop Start NC +++R 37.00 9.00 - DTMF with Ground Start NC +++S 37.00 9.00 Originating Operation - Loop Start NC +++U 45.00 16.00 - Ground Start NC +++V 45.00 16.00 Any change from Loop Start to Ground Start or from (CP) Ground Start to Loop Start. NC +++ (NR) 45.00 (NR) 16.00

Issued: AUG 0 9 1991

FILED

Effective SEP 9 1991 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri DivisionSEP 30 1991 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

mulic Service Commission

. -

.

----

.

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.	Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 39
(CP)ACCESS SERVICES	REGEIVED
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	JUN 2 7 1986
6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)	MISSUURI
6.8.2 End Office-(Continued)	Public Service Commission
A. Local Switching-(Continued)	
2. Transport Termination Nonchargeable Options	FID
a. Line Side Terminations (for FGA)	
Two-Way Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop Start - Dial Pulse with Ground Start - DTMF with Loop Start - DTMF with Ground Start	NC +++E NC +++F
Terminating Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop Start - Dial Pulse with Ground Start - DTMF with Loop Start - DTMF with Ground Start	NC +++P NC +++R
Originating Operation - Loop Start	
b. Trunk Side Terminations (for FGB, FGC and FGD)	SEP 3 0 1991 BY 10+ R.S.= 89
Standard Trunk for Originating, Terminating or Two-Way operation (available with FGB, FGC and FGD)	Public Service Commission MISSOURI TTC SO TTC ST TTC TY
Rotary Dial Station Signaling Trunk (available with FGB)	TTC REFINEED
Operator Trunk, Coin, Non-Coin or Combined Coin and Non-Coin (available with FGC)	JUL 1 1986 TTC CO 86-84 Public Service Commission
Issued: JUN 27 1986 Effective:	JUL 1 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

- -

### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 90 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 90

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

(RT)

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 90 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 90

### ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
- (FC) 5. Transport Termination Features-(Continued)
  - b. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per trunk basis.

	Trunk Side Terminations	FID	<u>Nonrecurri</u> <u>First</u> <u>Trunk</u>	<u>ng Charge</u> <u>Additional</u> Trunk
	Standard Trunk		<u>11ulik</u>	TTUIK
	for Originating,			
	Terminating or Two-Way Operation	TTC SO,	¢ <0.00	¢ <b>2</b> < 00
(AT) (AT)	(FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D)	TTC ST, TTC TY	\$ 69.00	\$ 26.00
	Dial Pulse Station Signaling Trunk			
(AT)	(FGB, BSA-B)	TTC RD	47.00	7.00
	Operator Trunk, Coin, Non-Coin or Combined Coin and Non-Coin			
(AT)	(FGC, BSA-C)	TTC CO	53.00	7.00
	Operator Trunk, Full Features Arrangement			
(AT)	(FGD, BSA-D)	TTC FF	36.00	4.00

Issued:	March 26, 199	13
issued.	March 20, 199	5



------

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 90 except for the purpose Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 90 of canceling this tariff. ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6. AUG 9 1991 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) MISSOURI Public Service Commission 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued) (C) A. Local Switching-(Continued) 2. Transport Termination Features-(Continued) (CP) The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or b. changes subsequent to installation of the trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per trunk basis. Nonrecurring Charge First Additional FID CANCELLED Trunk Trunk Trunk Side Terminations APR 11 1993 BY 4 H. R. S# 90 Standard Trunk **Public Service Commission** for Originating, Terminating or TTC SO, MISSOURI Two-Way Operation (FGB, FGC, FGD) TTC ST, TTC TY (NR) \$ 69.00 (NR)\$ 26.00 Dial Pulse Station Signaling Trunk 47.00 7.00 (FGB) TTC RD Operator Trunk, Coin, Non-Coin or Combined Coin and Non-Coin TTC CO 53.00 7.00 (FGC) Operator Trunk, Full Features Arrangement TTC FF 36.00 4.00 (CP) (FGD) (NR) (NR)

Issued: AUG 0 9 1991 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri Public Service Commission

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 90 **Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 90** of canceling this tariff. ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) SEP 2 5 1989 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) MISSOURI 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued) Public Service Commission A. Local Switching Rates-(Continued) 2. Transport Termination FID Nonchargeable Options-(Continued) Trunk Side Terminations (for b. FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued) Operator Trunk, Full Feature Arrangement (available with FGD) TTC FF B. Line Terminations (RT) (RT) FID (FC) 1. WATS Access Line Service CANCELLED Terminations Nonchargeable Options SEP 3 0 1991 a. Line Side Terminations: BY 3 M R.S. # 90 Originating Only Loop Start, Public Service Commission Line Side Connection, with MISSOURI DTMF Address Signaling - Per WATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC +++R Originating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection, with Dial Pulse Address Signaling - Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC +++N Originating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection, with DTMF Address Signaling - Per WATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . NC +++S Originating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection, with Dial Pulse Address Signaling NC EITED - Per WATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . Bffective: 000711 1989 Issued: SEP 2 5 1989 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Divisionblic Service Commission Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

1	tariff except	wil. for	l be the	to this issued purpose his tariff.	P.S.C. MoNo.		lst Rev	ervice Tariff Section 6 ised Sheet 90 inal Sheet 90
(	6. SW	ITCH	ED AG	CCESS SERVICE-	(Continued)			RECEIVED
				1 Charges-(Con ffice-(Continu				DCT 1 3 1987
	Α.	Loc	al Su	witching-(Cont	inued)		Public	MISSOURI Service Commission
		2.		nsport Termina chargeable Opt	tion ions-(Continued)		FID	-
)			Ъ.		rminations (for FGD)-(Continued)			
					k, Full Feature available with FG	D)	TTC FF	
	В.			rminations		<u>Rate F</u>	Per Access	Minute
		1.		mon Line and V e Service Tern			\$.0045	
							FID	
		2.		S Access Line minations None	Service chargeable Options	CANCE	LLED	
			a.	Line Side Ter	minations:	OCT 1 By 2ml	1989 2. <b>5.#9</b> 2	
(CT)				Line Side Con DTMF Address	meeeron, wron	Public Service MISSC	Commiss	ion
(CT)				Line Side Con Dial Pulse A	Only Loop Start, mection, with ddress Signaling ccess Line Service	2	NC +++N	
(CT)				with DTMF Ad	Only Ground Side Connection, dress Signaling ccess Line Service	2	NC +++S	
				Originating Start, Line with Dial Pu	Side Connection,			FILED OCT 16 1987
(CT)			. '	Signaling - Per WATS A	ccess Line Service	e	NC +++P Public	TO-87-42 Service Commission
	Issued	1:	ОСТ	1 4 1987	Effe	ctive: OCT 1	6 1987	
					BARRON, Presiden thwestern Bell Te			

ł

St. Louis, Missouri

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.8.2 End Office-(Continued)
  - A. Local Switching~(Continued)
    - 2. Transport Termination Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)
      - Ь. Trunk Side Terminations (for FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

Operator Trunk, Full Feature Arrangement (available with FGD)

- B. Line Terminations
  - 1. Common Line and WATS Access Line Service Terminations
  - 2. WATS Access Line Service Terminations Nonchargeable Options
    - a. Line Side Terminations:

Originating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection, with DTMF Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path . . . . . . .

Originating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection, with Dial Pulse Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path . . . . . . NC +++N

Originating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection, with DTMF Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path . . .

Originating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection, with Dial Pulse Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path . .



Access Service Tariff

Section 6

TTC FF

Rate Per Access Minute \$.0045 FID

# CANCELLED

OCT 16 1987 BY (STRS. #90 Public Service Commission MISSOUHI

NC +++S HH 11 1986 86-84 INCOST FERRICE COMMISSION

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective: JUL 1 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

### P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 91 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 91

(RT)

Issued: May 10, 2013

(RT)

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 91 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 91

### ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
  - B. Line Terminations
    - 1. WATS Access Line Service Termination Features

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line:

Line Side Terminations	<u>FID</u>		Nonrecurring Charge	
(Per WATS Access Line		<u>First</u>	<u>Additional</u>	
<u>Service</u>		Line	Line	
Two-Way Operation				
- Dial Pulse with Loop				
Start	NC +++A	\$37.00	\$ 9.00	
- Dial Pulse with Ground	NC TTTA	\$57.00	ψ 7.00	
Start	NC +++E	37.00	9.00	
- DTMF with Loop Start	NC +++E NC +++F	37.00	9.00	
- DTMF with Coop Start	NC +++F NC +++G	37.00	9.00 9.00	
- DIMF with Ground Start	NC +++0	57.00	9.00	
Originating Operation				
- Dial Pulse with Loop				
Start	NC +++N	37.00	9.00	
- Dial Pulse with Ground		27100	2100	
Start	NC +++P	37.00	9.00	
- DTMF with Loop Start	NC +++R	37.00	9.00	
- DTMF with Ground Start	NC +++S	37.00	9.00	
Divin with Ground Start	ne mb	37.00	2.00	
Terminating Operation				
- Loop Start	NC +++U	45.00	16.00	
- Ground Start	NC +++V	45.00	16.00	
Any Change from Loop				
Start to Ground Start				
or from Ground Start to				
Loop Start.	NC +++	45.00	16.00	
-oop statt		10.00	10.00	

Issued: March 26, 1993

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 93 Effective: April 11, 1993 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri


No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Service Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 91 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 91

#### ACCESS SERVICES

# RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

B. Line Terminations

(CP)

(C

### 1. WATS Access Line Service Termination Features

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to installation of the line:

	FID	FILED Nonrecu	rring Charge Additional
	CANC	ELLED First	Line
Line Side Terminations (Per WATS Access Line Service)	APR	11 1993 #91	
Two-Way Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop	Public Serving	SSOURI	
Start - Dial Pulse with Ground	NC +++A	(NR)\$37.00	(NR)\$ 9.00
Start	NC +++E	37.00	9.00
– DTMF with Loop Start – DTMF with Ground Start	NC +++F NC +++G	37.00 37.00	9.00 9.00
Originating Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop			
Start - Dial Pulse with Ground	NC +++N	37.00	9.00
Start	NC +++P	37.00	9.00
– DTMF with Loop Start – DTMF with Ground Start	NC +++R NC +++S	37.00	9.00 9.00
Terminating Operation			
- Loop Start	NC +++U	45.00	16.00
- Ground Start	NC +++V	45.00	16.00
Any Change from Loop Start to Ground Start or from Ground Start to			
) Loop Start.	NC +++	(NR) 45.00	(NR) 16.00
Issued:	Effortive	<b>-</b>	FILED
AUG 0 9 1991	Effective:		<sup>0</sup> 1991 SEP 3 0 1991
By R. D. BA	RRON, President-Mis	souri Division	

AUG 9 1991

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

ablic Service Commission

.

.

No supplement to this tariff vill be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.	Access Service Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 91 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 91
ACCESS	SERVICES RECEIVED
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	SEP 25 1989
6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)	NECOURI
(CT) 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)	Public Service Commission
B. Line Terminations-(Continued)	
F Contraction of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second	FID
(FC) 1. WATS Access Line Service Terminations Nonchargeable 0 (Continued)	ptions-
a. Line Side Terminations:-	(Continued)
Terminating Only Loop Sta Line Side Connection - Per WATS Access Line Se	
Terminating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connect - Per WATS Access Line Se	
(RT)	
	CANCELLED
	SEP 3 0 1991
	By <u>3 M R.S. 9</u> ) Public Service Commission
	MISSOURI
(RT)	
<i>}</i>	
	FILED
)	<u>OCT 1 1989</u>
Issued: SEP 2 5 1989	Bffective: JCT 1 1989 09-14 Public Service Commission
Southvestern Bel	ident-Missouri Division 1 Telephone Company s, Missouri

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 91 of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 91 RECEIVED ACCESS SERVICES OCT 1 3 1987 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) MISSOURI **Public Service Commission** 6.8.2 End Office-(Continued) B. Line Terminations-(Continued) FID CANCELLED 2. WATS Access Line Service Terminations Nonchargeable Options-(Continued) OCT 1 1989 BYZMSRS.H91 Line Side Terminations:-(Continued) а. Public Service Ochamission Terminating Only Loop Start, MISSOURI Line Side Connection (CT) - Per WATS Access Line Service. . . . NC +++U Terminating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection (CT) - Per WATS Access Line Service. . . . NC +++V C. Intercept Rate Per 100 Access Minutes

Intercept Charge (for all Access Minutes)

\$.0081

6.8.3 Local Business Line Rates for Access to Resold Service

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, preceding, are the same as the local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the IC terminal location. The local business line rate also includes any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC.

FILED

OCT 16 1987 TO-87-42 Public Service Commission

Issued: OCT 1 4 1987

Effective: OCT 16 1987.

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

--

. ...

		·
No supplement	to this	Access Service Tariff
tariff will be		Section 6
except for the		Original Sheet 91
of canceling t		•
	(CP)ACCESS SERVICES	REGEIVED
6. SWITCHED A	CCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	
6.8 Rates an	d Charges+(Continued)	JUN 2 7 1986
6.8.2 End 0	ffice-(Continued)	MISSUUKI Public Service Commission
B. Line Te	rminations-(Continued)	FID
2. WAT	'S Access Line Service	
	minations Nonchargeable Options-	
	ntinued)	
a.	Line Side Terminations:-(Continu	ed)
	Terminating Only Loop Start,	
	Line Side Connection	
	- Per Transmission Path	•••• NC +++U
	Terminating Only Ground	
	Start, Line Side Connection	
	- Per Transmission Path	
		OCT 16 1987
C. Interce	ep t	ny KID 8 ALG/
	.r -	Rate Per 100 Access. Minutes
		Provide Commission
Interce	pt Charge (for	MISSOURI
all Acc	ess Minutes)	\$.0081
6.8.3 Local	. Business Line Rates for Access t	o Resold Service
as se local and/o appli IC te	ocal business line rates that app t forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, prece business exchange service rates or Local Exchange Service Tariffs cable to the exchange involved an erminal location. The local busin and User Access Service Charges au	ding, are the same as the as set forth in the General of the Telephone Company d type of equipment at the ess line rate also includes
		FULED
		MM 1. 1986

Issued:

JUN 27 1986 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Pulline Service Scimmission

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 92 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 92

## ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

No Supplement to this

except for the purpose

of canceling this tariff.

tariff will be issued

	6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)		
	6.11.3 Basic Service Elements		
	A. Alternate Traffic Routing	USOC/FID	Rate Per Month \$ 9.35
	1. End Office Routing (per trunk group) (BSA-B, BSA-D)	NR4EO	Nonrecurring Charge \$ 28.00
	2. Multiple Traffic Routing (per trunk group) (BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D)	NR4AR	<u>Rate Per Month</u> \$ 9.35 <u>Nonrecurring Charge</u> \$ 28.00
(AT)	B. Automatic Number Identification/ Charge Number Parameter (per call) (BSA-D)		<u>Rate Per Call</u> \$ .000126
	Nonrecurring Charge per End Office	ANI	<u>Nonrecurring Charge</u> <u>First</u> <u>Additional</u> \$54.00 \$31.00
	C. Multiline Hunt Group (per line)		
	<ol> <li>Circular Hunting (per line) (BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II)</li> </ol>	NR4HG	<u>Rate Per Month</u> \$ .02 <u>Nonrecurring Charge</u> <u>First</u> <u>Additional</u> \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00
	<ul> <li>2. Preferential Hunting (per line)</li> <li>(BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II)</li> </ul>	NR4HG	<u>Rate Per Month</u> \$ .02 <u>Nonrecurring Charge</u> <u>First</u> <u>Additional</u> \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00
	<ul> <li>Regular Line Hunting (per line) (BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II)</li> </ul>	NR4HG	<u>Rate Per Month</u> \$ .02 <u>Nonrecurring Charge</u> <u>First</u> <u>Additional</u> \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00
	D. Nonhunting Number Arrangement (per line) (BSA-A)	NR4NH	<u>Rate Per Month</u> \$ .00 <u>Nonrecurring Charge</u> <u>First</u> <u>Additional</u> \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00

Issued:

April 11, 1993 March 26, 1993 Effective: By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 **Missouri Public** Service Commission JI-2013-0499

St. Louis, Missouri



Access Service Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 92

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 92

(NR)

ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.3 Basic Service Elements (AT)
  - A. Alternate Traffic Routing
    - End Office Routing 1. (per trunk group) (BSA-B, BSA-D)
    - 2. Multiple Traffic Routing (per trunk group) (BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D)
  - B. Automatic Number Identification CANCELLED (per call) (BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge per End Office
  - C. Multiline Hunt Group (per line)
    - Public Se 1. Circular Hunting (per line) (BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II)
    - 2. Preferential Hunting (per line) (BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II)
    - Regular Line Hunting 3. (per line) (BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II)
  - D. Nonhunting Number Arrangement (per line) (BSA-A)

NR4AR

USOC/FID

NR4E0



MISSUNRAHG

NR4HG

NR4HG

NR4NH

\$54.00 Rate Per Month

Ś. .02 Nonrecurring Charge Additional First \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00

Rate Per Month Ŝ .02 Nonrecurring Charge First Additional \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00

Rate Per Month Ś .02 Nonrecurring Charge **First** Additional \$ 3.00 \$ 4.00

Rate Per Month Ŧ .00 Nonrecurring Charge First Additional (NR) \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00



Issued:

MAR 2 6 1993

**Effective:** 

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

1 1993 1993 92 -304

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.



No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose

of canceling this tariff.

RECEIVED

MAR 29 1993

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

\$ 28.00

\$ 9.35

\$ 28.00

Š

Š

First

Rate Per Month

Nonrecurring Charge

Rate Per Month

Nonrecurring Charge

Rate Per Call

.000126

Additional

\$31.00

Nonrecurring Charge

9.35

		P.S.C. MoNo. 36			
	No supplement to this tariff will be issued		Access Servic		İ
	except for the purpose		2nd Revised :	ection 6 Sheet 92	
	of canceling this tariff.		acing 1st Revised		I
		ACCESS SERVICES			
	6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVI	CE-(Continued)		RECEIVED	
	6.8 Rates and Charges-(	Continued)		AUG 9 <b>199</b> 1	I
(FC)	6.8.3 Message Unit Cred	lit <u>Factor</u>		MISSOURI c Service Commission	วก่
	Message Unit Credit		an Grea	* ********	
	- Per Originating FGA Access Minute				:
(AT)	6.8.4 Administrative Ch				
		-			
	made. If more th Access Order, onl	rges apply when the follow nan one Administrative Cha Ly one (the highest) charg s Order Charge will apply	nge is requested o e will apply per l	n the same ine or trunk	1
	A. A nonrecurrir administrativ	ng charge will apply Per L ve changes:	ine for the follow	ing FGA	
				Each	1
ł		CANCELLED	6 First	Addt'l	
		1 1993	<u>C</u> <u>Line</u>	Line	i.
	Access Carrier Name	APR 11 155 BAN) BY $3 \sim 18.5 \pm 9$	2		į
	Abbreviation (ACNA) Char Billing Account Number (H	BY STAD	ission (NR) \$10.00	(NR) \$ 6.00	
	Change		11.00	6.00	
	Change Customer Circuit Identifi Change	ication (CKR) MISSOUR	1		:
	Change		(NR) 9.00	(NR) 5.00	
		ng charge will apply per t FGD Administrative Change		e following	
				Per	
				runk	
		USO		Froup	
	Access Carrier Name				
	Abbreviation (ACNA) Char	•	(NR)S	\$17.00	
}	Billing Account Number (I Change	SAN)		19.00	1
	Customer Circuit Identif:	ication (CKR)			
	Change(1)		(NR)	16.00	I
(AT)		arge will be waived when t Identification Code (CIC)		result of the	
h.	Issued: AUG 0 9 1991	Effective:		FILED	
			EP 0 9 1991 SEP 3 (	V 1991	
		). BARRON, President-Misso outhwestern Bell Telephone		SEP 3 0 1991	
		St. Louis, Missouri		ublic Service Comm	isei

-

· · · —

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 92 Replacing Original Sheet 92

### ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(MT)

.'

6.8.5 Message Unit Credit

Factor

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991 BY 2 K.S. 92 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED (RT) OCT 16 1987 TO=87-42 Effective: OCT 16 1987 Issued: OCT 1 4 1987 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

.

İ

Į.

original Sheet 9: original Sheet 9: DUN 27 1986 MISSUMI Monthly USOC A WATS Access Line (1) - Jointly Provided Line DEX S 39.07 S 69.82 - Too-Wire Line Digital(2) B. Nonchargeable Optional Features Improved Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Too-Wire WATS Access Line - Attenuation Distortion. Attenuation Distortion. NC SFA+ - Return Loss and Attenuation Distortion. NC SFJ+ 6.8.5 Message Unit Credit - Per Originating FGA Access Minute. (1) In addition, apply the appropriate Special Access Service Surcharge rate (2) Applicable to (DSI) 1.544 Mbps service only. Higher Level digith Get 84, i.e., 3.152 Mbps, will be provided on an individual case paping Surcharge rate Dist S. June 27 1986 Effective: JUL 1 1986 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division		<b>-</b>		JU		
except for the purpose Original Sheet 9: Orig						
except for the purpose original Sheet 9: Original Sheet 9: Original Sheet 9: Original Sheet 9: Original Sheet 9: DUN 2 7 1986 MISSUUKI Public Service: Commission USOC A. WATS Access Line Optional Feature A. WATS Access Line (1) - Jointly Provided Line - Ster - Four-Wire Line - Ster - Ster - Attenuation Distortion. - NC SFA+ - Return Loss and Access Minute. - Access Minute. - O003 CANCELLED UCT 16 1987 - Jointly Provided Line - Out 16 1987 - Jointly Provided Line - Jointly Provided Line - Attenuation Distortion. - O003 - CANCELLED	(2) Annli	cable to (DS1) 1.544 Mbp 3.152 Mbps, will be pro-	s service only. vided on an ind	Higher 1 Ividual ca	vice Surcharge rate 11 1986	SSIC
xcept for the purpose f canceling this tariff.       Original Sheet 9: Original Sheet 9: CP)ACCESS SERVICES         SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)       JUN 2 7 1986         6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)       JUN 2 7 1986         6.8.4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature       Monthly         USOC       Rate         A. WATS Access Line (1) - Jointly Provided Line       DBX X2H       38.47       69.82         Four-Wire Line       X2H       38.47       69.82         - Four-Wire Line       X4H       61.22       69.82         - Digital(2)       EUW       125.14       69.82         B. Nonchargeable Optional Features       FID         Improved Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire WATS Access Line - Attenuation Distortion.       NC SFA+         6.8.5 Message Unit Credit       Factor         Message Unit Credit       Factor         Message Unit Credit       Factor         Message Unit Credit       .0003			F	ublic Sca MI	ine Commission SSOURI	
Access Minute. A. WATS Access Line Optional Feature A. WATS Access Line (1) - Jointly Provided Line - Two-Wire Line - Two-Wire Line - Digital(2) B. Nonchargeable Optional Features Improved Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire WATS Access Line - Attenuation Distortion. Attenuation Distortion. MC SFA+ - Return Loss and Attenuation Distortion. MC SFJ+ 6.8.5 Message Unit Credit - Per Originating FGA Access Minute. Access Minute.				100 av /	16 1301 R.S. #92	
<pre>except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. (CP)ACCESS SERVICES 5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 6.8.4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature A. WATS Access Line (1) - Jointly Provided Line DBX \$ 39.07 Four-Wire Line X2H 38.47 - Two-Wire Line X2H 38.47 - Digital(2) B. Nonchargeable Optional FID Features Improved Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire WATS Access Line - Attenuation Distortion NC SFA+ - Return Loss and Attenuation Distortion NC SFJ+ 6.8.5 Message Unit Credit - Per Originating FGA Acress Minute</pre>				CAN		
<pre>xcept for the purpose f canceling this tariff. (CP)ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 6.8.4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature A. WATS Access Line(1) - Jointly Provided Line DBX \$ 39.07 \$ 69.82 - Two-Wire Line X2H 38.47 69.82 - Four-Wire Line X4H 61.22 69.82 - Digital(2) EUW 125.14 69.82 B. Nonchargeable Optional FID Features Improved Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire WATS Access Line - Attenuation Distortion NC SFA+ - Return Loss and Attenuation Distortion NC SFJ+ 6.8.5 Message Unit Credit Factor</pre>	~ P	er Originating FGA	06	)03	OFLIED	
xcept for the purpose f canceling this tariff. (CP)ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 6.8.4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature A. WATS Access Line (1) - Jointly Provided Line DBX \$ 39.07 \$ 69.82 - Two-Wire Line X2H 38.47 69.82 - Two-Wire Line X4H 61.22 69.82 - Digital(2) EUW 125.14 69.82 B. Nonchargeable Optional FID Features Improved Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire WATS Access Line - Attenuation Distortion NC SFA+ - Return Loss and		-	Fac	tor		
xcept for the purpose f canceling this tariff. (CP)ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 6.8.4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature A. WATS Access Line(1) - Jointly Provided Line DBX \$ 39.07 Two-Wire Line X2H 38.47 - Four-Wire Line X4H 61.22 - Digital(2) EUW 125.14 B. Nonchargeable Optional FID B. Nonchargeable Optional FID Monthly FID B. Nonchargeable Optional FID Monthly FID Monthly FID FID FID Charges Coriginal Sheet 9: Coriginal Shee		for Two-Wire WATS Acces - Attenuation Distortic - Return Loss and	ss Line on			
xcept for the purpose f canceling this tariff. (CP)ACCESS SERVICES . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 6.8.4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature A. WATS Access Line(1) - Jointly Provided Line DBX \$ 39.07 - Two-Wire Line X2H 38.47 - Four-Wire Line X4H 61.22 B. Nonchargeable Optional FID		Improved Two-Wire Voice				
xcept for the purpose f canceling this tariff. (CP)ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 6.8.4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature A. WATS Access Line (1) - Jointly Provided Line DBX \$ 39.07 S 69.82 - Two-Wire Line Four-Wire Line Service Commission Charges Service Commission Charges S 39.07 S 69.82 - Four-Wire Line S 39.07 S 69.82 - Four-Wire Line S 39.07 S 69.82 - Four-Wire Line S 39.07 S 69.82 - Four-Wire Line S 39.07 S 69.82 S 69.82 S 50.07 S 69.82 S 50.07 S 69.82 S 69.82	В.			FID	-	
<pre>xcept for the purpose f canceling this tariff.  (CP)ACCESS SERVICES . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 6.8.4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature USOC Monthly USOC Rate Original Sheet 9: Or</pre>	Α.	- Jointly Provided Line - Two-Wire Line - Four-Wire Line	X2H X4H	38.47 61.22	69.82 69.82	
Original Sheet 9: Original Sheet 9: Original Sheet 9: Original Sheet 9: Original Sheet 9: Original Sheet 9: OREGEIVED JUN 2 7 1986 MISSUUKI	*		USOC			
Original Sheet 9: of canceling this tariff. (CP)ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) JUN 2.7 1986	6.8.4	WATS Access Line Optiona	al Feature	Monthlv		າກ
xcept for the purpose f canceling this tariff. (CP)ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	6.8 Rat	tes and Charges-(Continue	ed)		JUN 2 7 1986	
xcept for the purposeOriginal Sheet 9:f canceling this tariff.	. SWIT	CHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Cont	tinued)			
except for the purpose Original Sheet 9		-	ACCESS SERVICES		REGENVED	
lo supplement to this Access Service Tarif: ariff will be issued Section		ill be issued or the purpose				6

\ \

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 93 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 93

### ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.3 Basic Service Elements

No Supplement to this

except for the purpose

of canceling this tariff.

tariff will be issued

E. Queuing (per arrangement) (BSA-A)	NR4QA	Rate Per Month\$ 10.18Nonrecurring ChargeInitialSubsequent\$58.61\$2.53
F. Recorded Announcements (per Announcement) (BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-D)	NR4QB	Rate Per Month\$ 41.08Nonrecurring ChargeInitialSubsequent\$56.34\$22.85
G. Remote Make Busy (per arrangement) (BSA-A)	МКК	Rate Per Month\$ 9.52Nonrecurring ChargeInitialSubsequent\$ 6.41\$ 6.41
H. Remote Make Busy - Trunk Side (per arrangement) (BSA-B, BSA-D)	МКК	Rate Per Month\$ 7.31Nonrecurring ChargeInitialSubsequent\$ 6.92\$ 6.92
I. Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (per line) (BSA-A)	NR4UD	<u>Rate Per Month</u> \$ .0015 <u>Nonrecurring Charge</u> <u>Initial</u> <u>Subsequent</u> \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00
Flexible Automatic Number Identification (Flex ANI)	FANI	Rate Per Month(NR)\$ 0 Nonrecurring Charge Initial Subsequent(NR)\$530.00

Issued: February 4, 1994

Effective:

March 14, 1994

(AT) J. (AT)

> By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 93

#### ACCESS SERVICES

NR4QA

NR4QB

MKK

MKK

NR4UD

(NR)

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.3 Basic Service Elements
- E. Queuing (per arrangement) (BSA-A)

No supplement to this

tariff will be issued

except for the purpose

of canceling this tariff.

- F. Recorded Announcements (per Announcement.) (BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-D)
- G. Remote Make Busy (per arrangement) (BSA-A)
- H. Remote Make Busy Trunk Side (per arrangement) (BSA-B, BSA-D)
- I. Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (per line) (BSA-A)

RECEIVED

į.

İ

MAR 221993

Vissous) Public Service Commission

Rate Per Month

\$ 10.18

Nonrecurring Charge Initial Subsequent \$58.61 \$2.53 Rate Per Month \$41.08 Nonrecurring Charge Initial Subsequent \$56.34 \$22.85 Rate Per Month \$9.52 Nonrecurring Charge

InitialSubsequent\$ 6.41\$ 6.41

Rate Per Month \$ 7.31 <u>Nonrecurring Charge</u> <u>Initial</u> <u>Subsequent</u> \$ 6.92 \$ 6.92

Rate Per Month 5 .0015 Nonrecurring Charge Initial Subsequent (NR) \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00

CANCELLED

MAR 141994 93 Public Service Commission

Issued: MAR 2 6 1993

Effective:

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

APR 1 1 1993 ion APR 1 1 1993 92 - 304 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 94 Replacing Original Sheet 94

	No Supplement to this tariff will be issued	C. MoNo. 36	Acces	s Services Tar Section
	except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.		(	Driginal Sheet
	-	ESS SERVICES		
	6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued	d)		
AT)	6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)			
	6.11.4 Message Unit Credit	Fa	<u>ctor</u>	
   	Message Unit Credit - Per Originating FGA or BSA-A Access Minute	.0003		
	6.11.5 Administrative Changes			
	Nonrecurring charges apply when than one Administrative Change is rec charge will apply per line or trunk gro Section 5.2.2.	juested on the same Access	Order, only on	e (the highest)
	A. A nonrecurring charge will apply l and BSA-A administrative changes	-	ĠA	
				Each
			<u>First</u> Line	Addt'l Line
	Access Carrier Name			
	Abbreviation (ACNA) Change		\$10.00	\$ 6.00
	Billing Account Number (BAN) Change		11.00	6.00
	Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)			
	Change		9.00	5.00
	B. A nonrecurring charge will apply p BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D Admin	<b>U</b>	wing FGB, FG	C, FGD,
				Per
			,	Trunk
				<u>Group</u>
	Access Carrier Name			
	Abbreviation (ACNA) Change(1)		\$	17.00
	Billing Account Number (BAN) Change			19.00
	Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)			19.00
	Change(1)			16.00
 	<ol> <li>This nonrecurring charge will be waived wh return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC)</li> </ol>		f the	

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0499 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 95 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 95

#### ACCESS SERVICES

#### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

No Supplement to this

except for the purpose

of canceling this tariff.

tariff will be issued

#### 6.11.5 Administrative Changes-(Continued)

C. DNAL Administrative Changes: (per channel)

	<u>First</u>	Additional
Access Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) Change	\$10.00	\$ 6.00
Billing Account Number (BAN) Change	11.00	6.00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR) Change	9.00	5.00

#### 6.11.6 DNAL Rates and Charges

1. Installation Charge (per DNAL Termination)

( <b>r</b> · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>USOC</u>	<u>Nonrecurrin</u> <u>First</u>	<u>g Charge</u> <u>Additional</u>
DNAL	JSTAX	\$105.00	\$ 72.00
2. DNAL Mileage		Monthl	y Rate
Mileage Bands	<u>USOC</u>	Fixed	Per Mile
0-4 Miles 4-8 Miles	1T5WX 1T5WX	\$ 11.25 11.25	\$ .55 2.05
3. <u>DNAL Termination</u>	<u>USOC</u>	Rate Per N	<u>lonth</u>
(per point of termination)	JSTAX	\$ 22.40	)

### (AT) 6.11.7 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)

			Rate Per Query
	1. 800 NPAS Query	(NR)	\$.0031
	2. POTS Translation		\$.0000
	3. Call Validation		\$.0000
(AT)	4. Call Handling and Destination	(NR)	\$.0003

CANCELLED June 10, 2013 **Missouri Public** Service Commission JI-2013-0499

Issued:

March 26, 1993 April 11, 1993 Effective: By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose Original Sheet 95 of canceling this tariff. ACCESS SERVICES 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) RECEIVED 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued) MAR 29 1993 6.11.5 Administrative Changes-(Continued) MISSOURI Public Service Commission C. DNAL Administrative Changes: (per channel) First Additional Access Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) Change (NR)\$10.00 (NR)\$ 6.00 Billing Account Number (BAN) 6.00 Change 11.00 Customer Circuit Identification (CKR) Change (NR) 9.00 (NR) 5.00 6.11.6 DNAL Rates and Charges 1. Installation Charge (per DNAL Termination) Nonrecurring Charge USOC First Additional DNAL (NR)\$105.00 (NR)\$ 72.00 JSTAX 2. DNAL Mileage Monthly Rate Mileage Bands USOC Per Mile Fixed 0-4 Miles 1T5WX (NR)\$ 11.25 (NR)\$ .55 4-8 Miles 1T5WX (NR) 11.25 (NR) 2.05 3. DNAL Termination USOC Rate Per Month (per point of termination) JSTAX (NR)\$ 22.40 CANCELLED MAY 1 1393 FILED BY Lot R.S Public Service Commission APR 1 1 1993 92 - 304MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. Issued: Effective: MAR 2 6 1993 APR 1 1 1993 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

ł

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

(RT)

Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 96 Replacing Original Sheet 96

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 96

## ACCESS SERVICES

### 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.8 Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

Rate Per Call

April 20, 1995

Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) ..... \$ .007386

Issued: March 20, 1995

Effective:

